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Introduction

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

This document contains general safety, installation, and operation instructions for the SDP-5 Digital Controller. It is important fo read this user guide before attempting fo use
this product. Pay particular attention to safety instructions.

The following symbols are used in this document:

WARNING

AUTION

: > B>

Note:

Appears on the component to indicate the presence of
uninsulated, dangerous voltage inside the enclosure — voltage
that may be sufficient to constilute a risk of shock.

Appears on the component to indicate imporiant operating
and maintenance instructions in the accompanying literature.

Calls attention to a procedure, practice, condition or the like
that, if not correctly performed or adhered to, could result in
injury or death.

Calls attention to a procedure, practice, condition or the like
that, if not correctly performed or adhered to, could result in
damage or destruction to part or all of the product.

Calls attention to information that is essential to hi

JBL Synthesis

SETUP Y INPUTS 1Y DVD1 I3 DVD1 INPUT SETUP

Represenits a menu path. The menu items in gray boxas must be selected with the
remote control Menu » arrow 1o access the menu or menu item in the black box.
For instance, the SETUP, INPUTS, and DVD1 menu items must be selected to
open the DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu.

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is used here as an example, and will continue to
be used as an example throughout this document. Whenever it appears, any other
INPUT SETUP menu may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input
appears as a step in a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

«  This document uses the term dis(-ES} to indicate that dts-ES encoding may or may not be present in the input source.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Save these instructions for later use.
Follow all instructions and warnings marked on the unit.

Always use with the correct line voltage. Refer to the manufacturer's operating instructions
for power reguirements. Be advised that different operating voltages may require the use
of a different line cord and/or attachment plug.

Do not install the unit in an unventilated rack, or directly above heat-producing equipment
such as power amplifiers. Observe the maximum ambient operating temperature listed in
the product specification.

Slats and openings on the case are provided for ventilation; to ensure reliable operation
and prevent it from overheating, these openings must not be blocked or covered. Never
push objecls of any kind through any of the ventilation slots. Never spill liquid of any king
on the unit.

Never attach audio power amplifier autputs directly to any of the unit's connectors.

To prevent shock or fire hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or meisture, or operate it
where it will be exposed to waler.

Da not attempt {o operate the unit if it has been dropped, damaged, exposed 1a liquids, or
it it exhibits a distinct change in performance indicating the need for service.

This unit should only be opened by qualified service personnel. Remaving covers wil
expose you to hazardous voltages.

to constitute a risk of shack.

This friangls, which appears on your component, alerts you to imporiant operating
and maintenance instructions in this accompanying literature.

This friangle, which appears on your component, alerts you 1o the presence of
uninsulated, dangerous voltage inside the enclosure.. voltage that may be sufficient

DEUTSCH
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitungen zur spéteren Benutzung aut.
*  Befolgen Sie alle Anleitungen und alle Warnhinweise auf dem Gerét

. Betrelben Sie das Gerdt immer mit der korrekten Netzspannung. Angaben Ober den
Strombedarf entnehmen Sie bitte den Betriebsanweisungen des Herstellers. Bei
unterschiedlichen Betriebsspannungen kann die Verwendung anderer Netzkabe! und/oder
Anschiustecker erforderlich werden.

»  Bauen Sie das Gerat nie in ein unbeliittetes Rack oder direkt iber Wérme erzeugenden
Geraten wie Verstirkern ein. Beachten Sie die in der Produktspezifikation aufgeflihrte
maximale Umgebungstemperatur fiir den Betrieb.

+  Sehlitze und Offnungen in der Box dienen der Beliiftung, damil das Gerat zuverlassig lauft
und sich nicht iperhitzt. Diese Offnungen dirfen nicht abgedeckt ader blockiert werden.

L Auchi dilrfen keine Gegenstinde in sie hineingesteckt werden. Verschiitten Sie niemals

Fliissigke'rten, gleich welcher Art, auf das Gerét.
+  SehlieBen Sie niemals Stromausgdnge des Audioverstirkers direkt an das Gerat an.

"+ ZurVermeidung von elektrischen Schldgen oder Brandgefahr darf das Gerit weder Regen

nach Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt oder an Orten betrieben werden, wo es mit Wasser in
Berihrung kommen kann,

. Versuchen Sie nie, das Gerét zu betreiben, wenn es fallen gelassen, beschédigt oder
Flissigeiten ausgesetzt wurde oder wenn ein deutlicher Leistungsunterschied zu
verzeichnen ist, der darauf hinweist, dass es gewariet werden muss.

Dieser Apparat sollte nur ven gualifizierten Fachleuten gedfinet werden. Das Abnehmen
von Abdeckungen setzt Sie geféhrlichen Spannungen aus.

Vorhandensein nicht isolierter gef hriicher Spannung im Gerét. Diese Spannung

f Dieses Dreieck, welches auf threm Bauteil angebracht ist, warnt Sie vor dem
" kann so hoch sein, dass das Risiko eines Stromschlags besteht.

Dieses Dreieck, welches auf lhrem Bauteil angebracht ist, macht Sie auf wichtige
Betriebs- und Wartungshinweise in diesen Hinweisen aufmerksam.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

+  Guarde estas instrucciones para fuluras referencias.

. Siga todas las instrucciones ¥ tenga en cuenta las advertencias que aparacen en la
unidad v en Ias instrucciones de funcionamiento.

' Litilice siempre 1a tensibn de linea correcta. Consulie las instrucciones de! fabricante,
donde se especifican los requisitos de alimentacién. Tenga en cuenta que unas tensiones
operativas diferentes pueden precisar de la wutilizacion de diferentes cables de
alimentacion y/o enchufes.

. No instale la unidad &n un rack sin ventilacién, o directamente sobre equipes que generen
calor, como amplificadores de potencia. Tenga en cuenta la temperatura operafiva
ambiental m4xima que se detalla en las especificaciones del producto.

' Las ranuras y aberluras del equipo son para su ventilacion - para garantizar un
funcionamiento fiable y evitar que |a unidad se sobrecaliente, no bloquee, cubra o inserie
objetos en las aberturas. No derrame nunca liguidos de ning(n tipo sobre la unidad.

»  Nunca conecle directamente salidas de amplificadores de polencia de audio a ninguno de
los conectores de la unidad.

+  Para evitar descargas eléciricas o incendias, ro exponga la unidad a |2 humedad o la
lluvia, nf la utilice donde pueda estar expuesta al agua.

«  Nointente utilizar la unidad si ésta ha caido, se ha dafiado, ha estado expuesta a liquidos,
o si muestra un cambio importante en sus prestaciones, lo cual indicaria la necesidad de
una reparacion.

' Das esta unidad debera ser abierta Gnicamente por personal calificado. Si usted quita las
coberturas se expondré a voltajes peligrosos.

peligresa no aistada en el interior del equipo - unz tensi nique puede ser suficiente

Este friangulo, que aparece en su components, alerta de la presencia de una tensin
como para censtituir un riesgo de descarga electrica.

Este friangulo, que aparece en su equipo, le alerta de instrucciones operativas y de
& mantenimiento imporiantes en los documentos que acompa an el producto.

GFR) FRANGAIS

. INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES RELATIVES
A LA SECURITE

. Caonservez ces instructions pour pouvair vous y référer ultérieuremant.

¢  Suivez toutes ces instructions et tenez comple de tous les avertissements indiqués sur
l'appareil et dens la documentation fournie avec 'appareil.

. Utilisez foujours la tension secteur comecte. Consuttez les instructions du fabricant
précisant les caractéristiques d'alimentation & respecter. Attention, le type de cordon
secteur etfou dé prise secteur peut varier selon des tensions en vigueur dans l'installation.

. N'installez pas I'appareil dans un rack mal ventilé ou directement au-dessus d'un apparei
dégageant de la chaleur comme un amplificateur de puissance. Respeclez la température
maximale de fonctionnement précisée dans les caractéristiques techniques.

«  Les ouvertures dans le boftier assurent la bonne ventilation de Fappareil, évitent toute
surchauffe et assurent le bon fonctionnement du systeme. Veillez  ne pas obstruer,
couvrir ou insérer d'objets dans ces ouvertures. Veillez a ne pas renverser de liquide sur
l'appareil.

. Ne reliez jamais directement les sorties audio des amplificaleurs de puissance aux
connecteurs de Fapparsil.

«  Afin d’éviter tout risque d'électrocution ou d'incendie, n'expesez pas 'appareil 4 la pluie

- ou a Fhumidité; ne l'ufilisez pas dans des endroits exposes aux projections de liquides.

*  Nessayez pas d'utiliser 'apparelt si celui-ci est tombé, a éé endommagé, exposé & des
projections de liquides ou si vous constatez des dysfonclionnements nécessitant
lintervention d'un technicien spécialisé.

Gét appareil ne doit étre ouvert gue par un personnel de service qualifié. En enlevant les
couvercles vous vous exposez 4 des tensions électriques dangareuses.

sence lint rieur de 'appareil de tensions non isol es susceptibles de constituer un

f Le symbole de I clair fl ch dans un triangle quilat ral sert alerier Futilisateur sur la pr
risque d'electrocution.

sence de nombreuses instructions de maintenance dans le manuef fourni avec
['appareil.

’ f Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle quilat ral sert alerter 'utilisateur sur la pr

vi
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@ ITALIANO ®

IMPORTANTI NORME DI SICUREZZA

. Conservare le presenti narme per l'utilizzo futuro.

' Seguire sempre tutte le islruzioni e gli awertimenti segnati sulfunitad e nelle istruzioni
operalive.

' LHilizzare sempre la corretia tensione di amentazione. Fare riferimenta al manuzle del
costruttore per le caratieristiche di alimentazione. Tensioni df rete diverse necessitano
anche di un diverso cavo con spine differenti.

' Non installare I'unita in un rack paco ventilato, o direttamente sopra apparecchiature che
preducono calore, come ampiificatori di potenza. Controllare la massima temperatura
ambientale di esercizio sulle specifiche tecniche del prodotto.

. Fori ed aperiure nei pannelli sono necessari per garantire un carvetta venfilazione e
prevenire surriscaldamenti. Queste aperture non devono essere coperte o ostruite. Non
inserire oggetti di alcun tipo nei fori di ventilazione. Evitare il contatto con liquidi ci
qualsiasi genere.

. Evitare di collegare le uscite di un amplificatore di polenza direttamente a qualsiasi
connettare dellunita.

. Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche nan esporre il prodotto a pioggia o umidita. Evitare
l'uso dove possa essere esposto alfacqua.

. Non tentare di utilizzare il prodotio se & caduto, se & stalo a contatio con liquidi, o mostra
chiari segni di danneggiamento o cambio di prestazioni che indicano la necessita di
assistenza tecnica.

*  Ogni infervento sulf'unitd va eseguito esclusivamente da personale gualificato. La
rimozione della copertura comporta I'esposizione al pericolo di folgorazione.

pericolose non isolate all interno delia copertura — tali tensioni rappresentano un

f Il presente triangalo impresse sul componente avverle 1a presenza di tensioni
pericolo di folgorazione.

documentazione allegata di importanti istruzioni relative al funzionamento ed alla

f Il presente triangolo impresso sul componente avverte {utente della presenza nella
marnutenzione.

-~ PORTUGUESE
INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA

N
)
=t .

«  Guarde essas instruges para uso peslerior.
. Siga todas as instrugdes e figue atento a0s avisos marcades na unidade & nas instrugbes
de operagéo.

- Sempre use com a voltagem correta. Veja no manual de instrugges do fabricante qual a
alimentagio necesséria. Lembre-se que voltagens de operagio diferentes podem
precisar de um cabo ou plug diferentes.

r. . .Ndo. instale a unidade em um suporte sem veniilaggo ou diretamente acima de

equipamentos que produzam calor, como transformaderes. Observe a femperatura
ambiente méxima de operagdo indicada na especificagio do produto.

» O revesimento da unidade é provido de fendas e aberturas para ventilagio — para
assegurar uma operagao confidvel e evitar que a unidade se superaguega. Ndo blogueie,
cubra ou insira objetos nas aberturas. Nunca derrube liquido de qualquer espécie na
unidade.

+ Nunca ligue saidas de amplificadores de dudio diretamente a qualquer dos conectares da
unidade.
. Para evitar danos de choque ou fogo, nda exponha a unidade & chuva ou umidade, ou
. opere-aonde haja exposicao 4 agua.
= Nio tente operar a unidade se ela for dermubada, danificada, exposta & liquidos ou

apresente uma mudanga de performance notivel, indicando a necessidade de
manutengio.

Esta unidadia s6 deveria ser aberta através de pessoal de servico qualificado. Removendo
coberfuras o expordo a voltagens perigosas.

perigosa e nao isolada no recinto — voltagem que poda ser suficiente para constituir

f Esse triangulo que aparece no seu consale, alerta para a presenga de voltagem
um risco de chogue.

Esse fridngulo ques aparece no seu console alerla para insirugdes importantes de
operagao e manutengdo neste manual.
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. Gem denne vejledning til senere brug.

Falg alle anvisninger og advarsler pa apparatet.

+  Apparatel skal altid tilsluttes den korrekte spaending. Der henvises il brugsanvisningen,
der indeholder specifikationer for stremforsyning. Der gares opmaerksom pd, at ved
varierende driftsspaendinger kan det blive nzdvendigt at bruge andre lednings- ogfeller
stiktyper.

«  Apparatet ma ikke monteres i el kabinet uden ventilafion eller lige over andet udstyr, der
udvikler varme, f.eks. forstaerkere. Den maksimale omgivelsestermnperatur ved drift, der
star opfert | spacifikationerne, skal overhaldes.

. Der er veniilationsabninger i kabinettel. For at sikre apparatets drift og hindre over
phedning m& disse abninger ikke blokeres eller fildaskkes. Stik aldrig noget ind igennem
ventilationsabningerne, og pas pa aldrig at spilde nogen form for vaeske pA apparatel.

' Udgangsstik fra audioforsiaerkere mé aldrig sasties direkle i apparatet.

Apparatet ma ikkke udseettes for regn eller fugt og ma ikke bruges | narheden af vand for
at undga risiko for elekdrisk slad og brand.

+  Apparatet md aldrig bruges, hvis det er blevet stadt, beskadiget eller vadt, eller hvis
@ndringer i ydelsen tyder pa, at det fraenger 1il eftersyn.

Dette apparat ma kun &bnes af fagfolk. Hvis deekslet tages af, udsaettes man for livsfarlig
hejspanding.

Denne maerkat pa komponenten advarer om uiselerel, farlig spending i apparatet -
hej nok til at give elektrisk sted.

Denine maerkat pA kamponenten advarer om viglig driftsog vedfigeholdsinformation
i den tilharende litteratur.

OoNs suoml D

— TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Siilytd ndm4 ohjeet tulevaa kéyttod varten.
+  Seuraa kaikkia yksikkdtn merkittyjd ohjeita ja varoftuksia.
. Kaytd aina olkeaa verkkojinnitetta. Tehovaatimukset selvidvat valmistajan kéyltiohjeista.

Huomaa, eitd eri kéytibjinnitteet saattavat vaatia toiseniaisen verkkojohdon jadtai
-pistokkeen kiytdn,

Al asenna yksikk(a telineeseen jossa ei ale tuulstusta, tai valitSmasti [Ampaa tuottavien
|aitteiden, asim. tehovahvistimien, ylapuolelle, Ympariston 1&mpdiila kéyidssa ei saa ylittdd
tuotespesifikaation maksimilimpétilaa.

+  Kotelo on varustette tuuletusreiilld ja -aukoille. Luatettavan foiminnan varmistamiseksi ja
ylilimpenemisen valitimiseksi nditd aukkoja ei saa sulkea tai peitdd, MitdEn esineitd ai
saa tydntds leuletusaukkolhin, Mitaan nesteitd i saa kaataa yksikkdan.

+ Ml kytke audiotehovahvistimen [8htdja suoraan mihinkaan yksikan litlimeen.
. Sahkaiskun ja palovaaran vaittimiseksi yksikkd ei saa olla sateessa 1ai kosteassa, ekd
sith saz kiiyltdd mardssé ympdristissa.
. Al kayta ykéikki:’oé jos e on pudonnut, vauricitunut, kostunut, tai jos sen suorituskyky on
* huomattavasti muuttunut, miké vaatil huoltoa.

+  Yksikéin saa avata vain laitteeseen perehtynyt hualtohenkild. Kansien poisto altistaa sinut
vaaraflisille jénnitteille.

Tdmé kolmio, joka esiintyy komponentissasi, varcittaa sinua eristiméttdmén
vaarallisen jénnitteen esiintymisestd yksikdn sisdlld. TAm& jinnite saaftaa ofla
rittavan korkea aiheuttamaan séhkdiskuvaaran.

. Tdméd kolmio, joka esiintyy komponentissasi, kerioo sinulle, eftd téssd
tuotedokumenloinnissa esiintyy térkeitd kaytid- ja yllapite-ohjeita.

il
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»  Tavare pa denne veiledningen for senere bruk.
. Felg alle anvisningene og advarslene som er angitt p apparatet.

. Apparatet skal alitid anvendes med korrekt spenning. Produkibeskrivelsen inneholder
spesifikasjoner for stremkrav. Veer oppmerksom pa at det ved ulike driftsspenninger kan
veere ngdvendig & bruke en annen ledning- agreller stepseltype.

+  Apparatet skal ikke monteres i skap uten ventilasjon, eller direkte over varmeproduserende
uistyr, som for eksempel kraftforsterkere. Den maksimale romtemperaturen som stér
oppyitt i produldbeskrivelsen, skal overholdes.

' Apparatet er utstyrt med ventilasjonsapninger. For at apparatet skal vaere pélitelig i bruk
og ikke veropphetes, ma disse dpningene ikke blokkeres eller tildekkes. Stikk aldri noe inn
i ventilasjonsapningene, og pass pa at det aldri sples nioen form for vaeske pd apparatet.

+  Utgangsplugger fra audioforsterkere skal aldri koples direkie til apparatet.

. Unngd branniare og elekirisk stet ved & sarge for at apparatei ikke utseties for regn eller
fuktighet og ikke anvendes i naerheten av vann.

' Apparatet skal ikke brukes hvis det har blitt utsatt for stat, er skadet eller litt vatt, eller hvis
endringer i ylelsen tyder pé at det trenger service.

*  Dette apparatet skal kun dpnes av fagfolk. Hvis dekselst fierngs, utsettes man for livsfarlig
heyspenning.

uisalert, farlig spenning inne i kabinettet - hey nok til & utgjere en fare for elekirisk

f Komponenten er merket med denne trekanten, som er en advarsel om at det finnes
stat.

Komponenten er merket med denne trekanien, som betyr at den ftilherende
litteraturen inneholder vikfige opplysninger om drift og ved.

| @ SVENSKA @

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

. _- ‘ ..S_;-)ara dessa foreskrifter fir framtida bruk.
+. FBljalla anvisningar och varningar som anges pa enheten,

» . Anvind alliid rétt nétspénning. Se tillverkarens bruksanvisningar f6r information om
effektkrav. Mérkvél, att andra mainingsspanningar eventuellt kréver att en annan typs
nétsladd och/eller kentakt anvénds.

«. - Installera inte enhelen i ett oventilerat stativ, eller direkt ovanfdr utrustringar som avger
varme, t ex effekifirstirkare. Se till att omgivningens temperatur vid drift inte Sverskrider
det angivna virdet i produktspecifikationen.

+ . Behaliaren &r fdrsedd med hal och oppningar for ventilering. For att garantera {illfdrlitlig
" funktion gch forhindra Gverhetining far dessa oppningar inte blockeras eller tickas. Inga
ftirema! fér skuffas in genom ventilationshalen. Inga vétskor far spillas pa enheten.

. Ahslul‘aldr‘lg audioeffektforstérkarutgangar direkt fill ndgon av enhetens kontakier.

= For att undvika elstot eller brandfara far enheten inte utstias for regn eller fuld, eller
anvandas pé stéllen dér den blir vat.

*  Anviind inte enheten om den har fallit i goivet, skadats, blivit vat, eller om dess prestanda
forandrats mérkbart, vilket kriver service.

Enheten far ppnas endast av behdrig servicepersonal. Farliga spénningar blir tillgéngliga
ndr locken tas bort.

. Denna triangel, som visas p4 din komponent, varnar dig om en oisolerad farlig
spanning inne i enheten. Denna spanning &r eventuell: s3 hég att fara for elstdt
foreligger.

serviceanvisningar ingar i dokumentationen i friga.

f Denna triangel, som visas p& din komponent, anger aft viktiga bruksanvisningar och
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(s Unpacking and Inspection

After unpacking the unit, save all packing materials in case the unit
ever needs to be shipped. Thoroughly inspect the modules and
packing materials for signs of damage. Report any damage to the
carrier at once; report equipment malfunction to the dealer.

(@e> Auspacken und Uberpriifung

Bewahren Sie nach dem Auspacken des Gerdts das
Verpackungsmaterial flir den Fall auf, dass Sie das Gerdt wieder
versenden miissen. Uberpriifen Sie die Module und die Verpackung
sorgféltig auf Anzeichen von Beschadigung. Etwaige Schiden sind
dem Transporteur unverziiglich anzuzeigen; Funktionsstrungen
sind dem zustdndigen Hindler zu melden.

(Es) Desembalaje e inspeccidn

Después de desembalar la unidad, guarde todos los materiales de
embalaje por si alguna vez transportar la unidad. Inspeccione con
atencion los médulos y los materiales de embalaje para comprobar
qgue no muestren desperfectos. Informe inmediatamente de
cuaiquier desperfecto al transportista; informe de cualquier
problema de funcionamiento del equipo a su distribuidor.

&) Contenu de I'emballage et inspection

Aprés avoir -ouvert l'emballage, conservez-le pour tout retour.
Inspectez avec soin les modules et les matériaux d’emballage pour
tout signe de dommage. Veuillez rapporter immédiatement les
dommages auprés du transporteur. Les dysfonctionnements du
matériel doivent étre signalés a votre revendeur.

(D Disimballaggio ed ispezione

Dopo aver disimballato I'unita, salvi tutto il materiale d’imballaggio,
in caso Lei abbia bisogno di spedire I'unita. Ispezioni attentamente
i maduli -ed-il " materiale d'imballaggio per vedere se riportano
segni di danno. Riporti subito ogni segno di danno al corriere;
riferisca il malfunzionamento dell’attrezzatura al suo rivenditore.

Retirando a embalagem e inspecionando

Depois de desembalar a unidade, guarde a embalagem caso precise
enviar a unidade para manutenc&o. Inspecione cuidadosamente o

‘médulo-e a embalagem procurando sinais de dano. Avise a loja

qualquer tipo de dano ou mal funcionamento do equipamento.
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ABOUT THE SDP-5

Thank you for purchasing the SDP-5 Digital Controller, an 8-
channel audio and video control center with independent zone
monitoring that provides control of audio and video source
selection in two zones at the same time. The SDP-5 includes eight
configurable inputs, each of which can be assigned to its eight
digital audio, eight analog audio, five composite video, five S-video,
or three compenent video input connectors. The analog connectors
can be configured for up to two 5.1-channel sources.

Inside and out, the SDP-5 is designed for possible future
developments. The rear panel houses one RS-232 connector
capable of performing configuration downloads and flash memory
software upgrades and another capable of supporting future
developments. The rear panel also includes two removable access
panels to accornmadate connectors for emerging technologies.

More than just an audio and video control center, the SDP-5 offers
the latest version of the critically acclaimed LOGIC7® decoding,
which creates a 7.1-channel output signal from stereo, 5.1-, and
6.1-channel sources. Unlike other decoders, LOGIC7 decoding is
compatible with alt input sources and requires no special encoding.
Because the improvement it provides is clearly audible, LOGIC? is
widely regarded as the finest available.

In addition to LOGIC?, the SDP-5 offers Dolby Digital Surround EX,
Dolby Pro Logic I, Dolby Pro Logic, dis 96/24, dts NEQ:6, dts-ES,
THX Ultra2, and THX Surround EX decoding. THX Ultra2 Certification
guarantees that the SDP-5 meets the highest THX specifications.

With four floating-point SHARC™ digital signal processing (DSP)
engines, the SDP-5 boasts enormous processing power. These
powerful processors perform custom processing such as LOGIC?
decoding, bass enhancement, dialog enhancement, auto azimuth,
S-speaker enhancement, bass management, high-precision digital

- crossovers, and audio controls. These features are available at

sample rates up to 96kHz, with 24-bit resolution to retain top
performance from all sources. In addition, a fifth DSP engine is
dedicated to decoding multi-channel compressed audio sources.

The SDP-5 is one of the most advanced audio and video control
centers available. High-precision 24-bit/96kHz A/D converters can
be used to convert stereo analog audio input signals to digital
signals, allowing the SDP-5 to provide the benefits of precise digital
signal processing without sacrificing signal integrity. Alternatively,
stereo analog signals can bypass A/D conversion and internal
processing, following a pure signal path directly to the output
connectors.

Digital audio input signals are processed through a two-stage phase
lock loop for extremely low intrinsic jitter and high rejection. Auto
azimuth technology corrects timing and level imbalances in stereo
sources, ensuring exceptionally accurate playback of surround-
encoded sources. A digital audio pass-through output is available for
recording digital signals with a CD recorder or a similar component.

1-2
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Complementing its audio performance, the SDP-5 features two
broadcast-quality video switchers. A wide-bandwidth component
video switcher accepts analog component or RGB video signals,
while a composite and S-video switcher accepts high-quality NTSC,
PAL, or SECAM video signals. The component videc switcher can
pass High-Definition TV (HDTV) signals, as well as Standard-
Definition TV signals. Both switchers are designed to pass video
signals without alteration or degradation.

Built to professional standards, the SDP-5 is designed to serve as the

" control center in any high-quality home theater. Even the most

demanding enthusiast will be impressed with its unique
combination of power, performance, flexibility, and technological

" sophistication. With extensive expansion capabilities, the SDP-5

represents a solid investment that will retain its value in the face of
rapidly emerging technologies.

HIGHLIGHTS

* 8 channels
* 8 configurable inputs
e 2 independent zones

» 4 S/PDIF coaxial and 4 S/PDIF optical (Toslink) digital audio
input connectors

s 24-bit/192kHz D/A converters for all audio channels
* Up to two 5.1-channel analog audio input connectors
+ Analog bypass option for stereo audio input connectors

* Auto switching between digital and analog audio input
connectors

* 3 component video input connectors with full HDTV
compatibility

*+ 5 S-video input connectors

* 5 composite video input connectors

+ Four 32-bit DSP engines

» Separate DSP engine for decoding compressed audio sources

* Broadcast-quality video switching

* LOGIC? decoding

-+ . Dolby bigital Surround EX, Dolby Pro Logic I, and Dolby

Pro Logic decoding

‘e dts 96/24, dts-ES (discrete and matrix), and dts NEO:6

decoding
* THX Ultra2 and THX Surround EX decoding
* ' THX Ultra2 Certification

e 'F‘I_a'sh rﬁemory software upgrade capabilities
e, 2.internal expansion slots for future possibilities

. 'Digifal audio output connector
«  RS-232 control

* Rear panel IR input connector
s 2 trigger output connectors

» 19-inch rack-mount kit

1-3
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INSTALLATION CONSIDERATIONS

The SDP-5 requires special care during installation to ensure
optimal performance. Pay particular attention to the bulleted items
that begin below and to other precautions that appear throughout
this user guide.

Do...

Install the SDP-5 on a solid, flat, level surface such as a table or
shelf or in a standard 19-inch equipment rack using the
enclosed rack-mount kit.

Select a dry, well-ventilated location out of direct sunlight.

Do Not ...

Install the SDP-5 on a surface that is unstable or unable to
support all four of its feet, unless it is installed in an equipment
rack.

Stack the SDP-5 directly above heat-producing equipment
such as power amplifiers or other components that generate
heat during use.

Expose the SDP-5 to high temperatures, humidity, steam,
smoke, dampness, or excessive dust. Avoid installing the
SDP-5 near radiators and other heat-producing appliances.

Install the SDP-5 near unshielded TV or FM antennas, cable TV
decoders, and other RF-emitting devices that might cause
interference.

Do Not..:.

Place the SDP-5 on a thick rug or carpet or cover the SDP-5
with a cloth, as this might prevent proper cooling.

Place the SDP-5 on a windowsill or in another locatien in which
it will be exposed to direct sunlight.

Obstruct the front panel IR receiver window shown on page
2-3. The remote control must be in line of sight with the IR
receiver for proper operation. Refer to page 2-9 for more
information about remote control operation considerations.

| c AUTION | Before moving the SDP-5, make sure it is powered off with the

rear panel power swiich. Then, make sure the power cord is
unplugged from the wall outlet.

1-4
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REMOTE CONTROL BATTERY INSTALLATION

The remote control requires two AA batteries that should be replaced as needed. it is recommended to use Alkaline batteries, which last longer
without leaking. When the batteries are low on power, the remote control enters a low-voltage condition that prevents it from operating the
SDP-5. When this occurs, follow the instructions below to replace the batteries. Normal operation will resume when the new batteries are

installed. '

To replace the remote controf batteries:

1. Locate the battery compartment on the back of the remote cantrol. Then, remoye the battery compartment cover as shown in the figure
below (left). To do this, press the tab attached to the cover. When the tab is pressed, pull the cover away from the remote control.

2. Remove old batteries inserted in the compartment (if applicable).

3. Insert two AA batteries in the compartment as shown in the figure below (center). Make sure the batteries are correctly inserted observing
the proper polarity.

4. When new batteries have been instailed, close the battery compartment cover as shown in the figure below (right). To do this, align the
cover with the guide on the back of the remote control. When the cover is aligned, press the cover until it "snaps" into place.

5. Dispose of the old batteries (if applicable).
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FRONT PANEL OVERVIEW

CSurround Processor/Controller

Standby Button

Activates and deactivates standby mode when the SDP-5 is
powered on with the rear panel power switch (2-5). The
standby button performs no function when the SDP-5 is
powered off with the rear panel power switch,

When standby mode is activated, pressing the standby button
deactivates standby mode and activates the SDP-5, including
all zones that were activated during the previcous operating
session. When standby mode is deactivated, pressing the

standby button activates standby mode and deactivates the
SDP-5. The red standby button LED lights to indicate that
standby mode is activated.

. Front Panel Display

Indicates the current input, listening mode, input source, and
volume level as shown above. This 2 x 20 character display can
also be used to view messages and menus, one line at a time.
Refer to the Menu Navigation section that begins on page 2-9
for more information.
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3. IR Receiver

Receives infrared commands

from the SDP-5 remote

contral (2-9). There are

three LEDS located in this :,ﬁ: I[:g
area as shown at the right.

An amber LED blinks when

a remote control command is received. A red LED lights when
the A/D converters are overloading. And, a blue LED lights
when the SDP-5 is powered on and activated — even if the
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY menu STATUS parameter is set to
ALWAYS OFF (3-52).

Amber LED

Volume Knob
Adjusts volume level in the Main Zone or Zone 2.

Note:

When SDP-5 output levels have been properly
calibrated (3-39), the +0dB volume level setting
corresponds to THX reference levels (75dB).

To use the volume knob to adjust Main Zone volume level:

Rotate the volume knob clockwise
to increase or counterclockwise | NN
to decrease volume level in 1dB

increments. The horizontal bar graph (2-10) shown at the
right appears on the on-screen and front panel displays.
This graph illustrates the position at which the current
Main Zone volume level falls within the -80 to +12dB
volume range.

To use the volume knob to adjust Zone 2 volume level:

1. Press and hold the front panel Zone 2 input selection
button that corresponds with the current input source. For
instance, if the current input source is using the DVD1

. input, press and hold the Zone 2 DVD1 input selection
_ button.

‘2. While holding the selected Zone 2  FIETLET
input selection button, rotate the

volume knob clockwise to increase or
. counterclockwise to decrease volume level in 1dB
. -increments. The horizontal bar graph {2-10) shown at the
right appears on the on-screen and front panel displays.
- This graph illustrates the position at which the current
Zone 2 volume level falls within the -80 to +12dB
volume range.

3. Release the selected Zone 2 input selection button when

Zone 2 volume level has been set.

Note:

Remote control input selection buttons cannot be
used to select Zone 2 volume level adjustment, even
if the Zone 2 command bank Is activated.

5. Mode ~ and ~ Buttons

Scroll to the previous () and the next (~ ) available listening

" mode. Scrolling occurs in the order shown on the MODE

ADJUST menu (5-2). Refer to the Listening Mode Activation
section that begins on page 5-2 for more information.

... Front Panel Overview continues on page 2-4
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Front Panel Overview (continued from page 2-3)

6.

Mute Button

Mutes Main Zone volume level and restores Main Zone volume
to its original level. Pressing the Mute button the first time
lowers Main Zone volume level. The message "MUTE ON"
appears on the on-screen and front panel displays. Pressing the
Mute button again restores Main Zone volume to its original
level. Refer to page 3-53 for information about using the
MUTE LEVEL parameter to set mute levels.

The amber Mute button LED lights whenever mute is activated,
whether activated automatically or manually. For instance, the
SDP-5 briefly activates mute when changing input sources or
listening modes.

Main Zone Input Selection Buttons

Selects the input in the Main Zone. When an input is selected,
a blue LED lights on the corresponding input selection button.
When the Main Zone is deactivated, pressing a Main Zone
input selection button activates the Main Zone and selects
the corresponding input. Zone 2 remains deactivated until a
Zone 2 input is selected.

Main Zone Off Button

Deactivates the Main Zone.

9. Zone 2 Input Selection Buttons

Selects the input in Zone 2. When an input is selected, an
amber LED lights on the corresponding input selection button.
When Zone 2 is deactivated, pressing a Zone 2 input selection
button activates Zone 2 and selects the corresponding input.
The Main Zone remains deactivated until a Main Zone input is
selected.

10.Zone 'Zﬁtl)ff Button

Deactivates Zone 2,
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REAR PANEL OVERVIEW :
5. Analog Audio Input Connectors

Note:

The numbered items that begin below correspond to
the rear panel illustration on the next page.

1. Power Switch

Connects power to the AC input connector and disconnects
power from the AC input connector. The O represents the "off"
position and the | represents the "on" position. When the
SDP-5 is powered on, the front panel standby button or
remote control On button can be used to activate and deacti-
vate standby mode. When the SDP-5 is powered off, standby
mode is not available.

. AC Input Connector

Provides power to the SDP-5 through the supplied power cord
(3 wire, 10 amp, IEC 320).

. Digital Audio Input Connectors (5/PDIF)

Provide digital audio input in the Main Zore. Four S/PDIF
coaxial and four S/PDIF optical (Toslink} input connectors are
available. These connectors are compatible with PCM (44.1,
48, 88.2, and 96kHz), Dolby Digital, and dts(-ES) sources.
These connectors are not compatible with MPEG (MP3) sources.

. Digital Audio Output Connector (S/PDIF)

Provides digital audio output in Zone 2. One S/PDIF coaxial
connector is available.

' Provide analog audio input in the Main Zone and Zone 2. Eight
~stereo analog audio input connectors labeled 1 to 8 are

av_ailablé. The connectors labeled 3, 4, and 5 and 6, 7, and 8
can be configured as 5.1-channel connectors. When a 5.1-

_channel analog audio source is present in the Main Zone, input

signals are sent to the Main Zone audio output connectors as
indicated below. When a 5.1-channel analog source is present
in the Main Zone and the INPUT SETUP menu ZONE2 IN
parameter is set to DMIX, only the (L) and (R} input signals are
sent to the Zone 2 audio output connectors. Refer to page
3-45 for more information.

Input Connector Output Connector

(L) . Front L

R) Front R

() Center

{SUB) Subwaoofer

(LS) Side L and Rear L

(RS) Side R and Rear R

. Main Zone Audio Output Connectors

Provide analog audio output in the Main Zone. Eight
conhnectors labeled Front L/R, Center, Subwaoofer, Side L/R, and
Rear L/R are available.

.. . Rear Pane! Overview continues on page 2-6
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Rear Panel Overview (continued from page 2-5)

TUV
ALTID :
L OF [LESTAN Groce S
THINOT S2EH '

LNTION
BEECHT [
EECTANE
P

L R
% TRIGGER ..

CAUTION Never make or break connections to the
l: SDP-5 unless the SDP-5 and all
assoclated components are powerad off.

7. Zone 2 Audio Output Connectors

Provide analog audio output in Zone 2. Two connectors recording levels. The Zone 2 audio output connectors provide
labeled Audio are available. Alternatively, these connectors can variable output levels. Adjusting Zone 2 volume level will affect
be used to connect a recording device. When the Zone 2 audio the recording.

output connectors are sent to a recording device, it is
recommended to set the VOLUME CONTROL SETUP menu
ZONE PWR ON parameter to +0dB to achieve appropriate
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Video Input Connectors

Provide video input in the Main Zone and Zone 2. Five
composite video connectors labeled Video 1 to 5, five S-video
connectors labeled S-Video 1 to 5, and three component video
connectors labeled 1 to 3 are available. The component video

13. RS—232 Connectors

The RS-232 connector labeled 1 provides serial control. It is

- capable of performing configuration downloads and flash

memory software upgrades. The R5-232 connector labeled 2 is
capable of supporting future developments.

connectors are not available for Zone 2. 14 Trig'ger Output Connectors

-Provide 12V DC output to control connected components.
. Two trigger output connectors are available on a 5-pin DIN
* connector. The connector labeled PWR — the power trigger
_output connector ~ is not configurable. It is activated when the
" SDP-5 is activated, and deactivated when the SDP-5 is
- deactivated. The trigger output connector labeled 1 can be
configured for remote or program operation. Refer to page
3-54 for more information.

10.Main Zone Video Output Connectors

Provide video output in the Main Zone. One composite video
connector, one S-video connector, and one component video
connector are available.

11.Zone 2 Video Output Connectors

Provide video output in Zone 2. One composite video GROUND
connector and one S-video connector are available.
Alternatively, these connectors can be used to connect a video

recording device. TRIGGER 2 TRIGGER 1

POWER TRIGGER

Note: ' B GROUND

»  Composite video output connectors are available
when a composite or S-video source Is present.

s S-video output connectors are available when an
S-video source is present.

» Component video output connectors are available
when a component video source is present.

Note:

The default trigger configuration shown on page
3-55 includes settings designed for use in [BL
Synthesis systems with switching transducers for
listening modes.

12.IR IN Connector

Accepts input of IR signals from infrared distribution
equipment. One 3.5mm jack that accepts a stereo plug (Tip/
Ring connection} oer mono plug (Tip/Sleeve connection) is
available.

15.Removable Access Panels
Accoimodate connectors for emerging technologies.
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REMOTE CONTROL OVERVIEW

The SDP-5 remote control provides full operation of the SDP-5,
performing commands such as menu navigation that are not
available from the front panel. The command matrix that begins
on page 2-13 indicates the commands remote control buttons
perform when each command bank is active. The numbered items
in the matrix correspond with the remote control illustrations on
pages 2-13 to 2-16.

OPERATION CONSIDERATIONS

The bulleted items that begin below describe factors that can
improve or impede remote control operation. It is recommended
to observe these items as well as the battery installation instructions
on page 1-5 before operating the remote control.

Please note the following before operating the SDP-5 remote
control;

¢ The remote control must be in line-of-sight with the front
panel IR receiver (2-3). Eliminate obstructions between the
remote control and the IR receiver. The remote control might
become unreliable if strong sunlight or flucrescent light is
shining on the IR receiver,

e For optimal performance, position the remote control at a
30 degree angle no more than 17 feet (5m} from the SDP-5. If
the SDP-5 is placed inside a glass cabinet, smoked glass will
reduce the remate control range.

e Remote controllers for different components can interfere with
one another. It is recommended to aveid using remote controls
for different components at the same time,

s The remote control batteries should be replaced as needed.
Refer ta page 1-5 for battery installation instructions.

MAIN MENU

The MAIN MENU shown at the right AN MERD.
VIDDE ADJUST

represents the beginning of the menu
structure. It can be used to open the three
main “menu branches: MODE ADJUST,
AUDIO CONTROLS, and SETUP. Refer to
Sections 5, 4, and 3 for information about
these menu branches.

AuUDIG CONTROLS
SETUR - -

Refer to the Menu Navigation table on the next page for
instructions to open and close the MAIN MENU.

MENU NAVIGATION

The remote control Menu arrows must be used to navigate the
extensive menu structure shown in the Appendix (A-4 to A-13).
The table on the next page indicates the navigation functions
remote control Menu arrows perform when the Main Zone
command bank is activated.

MENU ITEM SELECTION

The remote control Menu arrows must be used to select menu items.

To select a menu item on the open menu:

1. Press the remote control Menu « and ~ arrows to highlight
the desired menu item.

2. When the desired menu item is highlighted, press the Menu »

.. arrowto select the highlighted item. If an option is selected,

~another menu will open. If a parameter is selected, a parameter
_drop-down menu will open.
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* When a menu is open, pressing the Menu » arrow selects the highlighted menu item, which opens another menu,
> opens a parameter drop-down menu, or selects the highlighted parameter setting.

*  When no menus are open, pressing the Menu » arrow opens the MAIN MENU (2-9).

«  When a menu is open, pressing the Menu 4 arrow closes the menu and, in most cases, opens the previous menu.
‘ Subsequent presses continue to close the current menu-and open the previous menu until the MAIN MENU (2-9) is
closed. When the MAIN MENU is closed, the menu structure is also closed.

* When no menus are open, pressing the Menu < -arrow performs no function.

¢ When a parameter drop-down menu (next page) is open,. pressing the Menu <« arrow selects the current setting and
closes the drop-down menu. h

¢ \When a menu is open, pressing the Menu « and - airrbws' scrolls upward (« ) and downward (~} through the complete

. list of menu items. The highlighted menu itery appears on the front panel display. All menu items appear on the
on-screen display. A scroll bar appears on the right side of the on-screen display when menu items exceed the on-screen
v display top and bottom margins. The cursor automatlcally wraps to the next menu item when the first or last menu

item is passed.

Menu Options Parameter Drop-Down Menus

Selecting a menu option opens another menu within the menu Selecting some menu parameters opens a drop-down menu that

structure, For instance, selecting the MAIN MENU SETUP option contains a list of available parameter settings. For instance,

opens the SETUP menu as shown below. selecting the DISPLAY SETUP menu CUSTOM NAME parameter
(3-48) opens the drop-down menu shown below, which can be

- MAIN MEND - Y seror LT used to select the ON or OFF setting.

INPUTS
SPEAKEHS ’
REAR PANEL_BDNFIG

: MODE ADJUST

-AUDIO CONTROLS -
:SETUP

DISPLAY SETUP” - . ON
ON-SGREEN DISPLAY - OrF
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY

MSPLAYS -
VOLUME CONTROLS - -
"TRIGRER. .

LOCK DPTIONS

AN $YNG DEEAY. - - OFF
CUSTOM NATGE [lFF
EDIT CUSTOM NAME -

Menu Parameters

Selecting a menu parameter opens a drop-down menu or herizontal
bar graph that can be used to select the desired setting.
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To select the desired setting on a parameter drop-down menu: .
1.

When the drop-down menu opens, press the remote control
Menu a and « arrows to scroll upward and downward
through the complete list of available settings. The current
setting appears beneath the parameter name on the on-screen
and front panel displays.

When the desired setting appears beneath the parameter
name, press the Menu 4 arrow to select the setting and close
the drop-down menu.

Horizontal Bar Graphs

Selecting some menu parameters opens a horizontal bar graph,
which indicates the position at which the current parameter setting
falls within the entire parameter range. The current setting appears
at the right of the parameter name on the on-screen and front
panel displays.

For instance, selecting the DISPLAY SETUP menu A/V SYNC DELAY
parameter opens the horizontal bar graph shown below, which can
be used to adjust the amount of audio delay.

DISPLAY SETUP
‘(N-SCREEN DISPLAY
“FRONT PANEL TISPLAY

OFF, 1 to 60ms

‘A/VSYNC DELAY ~ OFF:
‘BUSTOM NAME -~ . OFF

To adjust'é parameter setting with a horizontal bar graph:

1.

2

When the horizontal bar graph appears, press the remote
control Menu 4 and ~ arrows to increase and decrease the
setting in designated increments. The current setting appears
at the right of the parameter name on the on-screen and front
panel displays.

When- the desired adjustments have been made, press the
Menu < arrow to select the setting and close the horizontal

bar graph.

.. Note: .
Menu item selection instructions differ for certain

‘menus. These instances are noted throughout this
user guide.
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COMMAND BANK ACTIVATION

Remote control buttons perform different commands depending
on whether the Main Zone, Zone 2, or Shift command bank is
activated. The Main Zone command bank dces not need to be
activated. It remains activated unless the Zone 2 or Shift command
bank is activated. Pressing and holding the remote control Zone 2
button activates the Zone 2 command bank, and pressing and
holding the remote control Shift button activates the Shift
command bank.

The Zone 2 and Shift buttons themselves do not send commands
to the SDP-5. When pressed and held, these buttons activate the
associated command bank. For instance, pressing the remote
control Off button deactivates the SDP-5. Pressing and holding the
Zone 2 button while pressing the Off button deactivates Zone 2.
And, pressing and holding the Shift button while pressing the Off
button deactivates the Main Zone.

To activate the Zone 2 or Shift command bank:

1. Press and hold the remote control Zone 2 button to activate
the Zone 2 command bank or press and hold the Shift button
to activate the Shift command bank.

2. While holding the selected button, press the desired remote
control button to send the associated command to the SDP-5.
The command matrix that begins on the next page describes
the commands remote control buttons perform when each
command bank is active.

3. Release the Zone 2 or Shift button to deactivate the associated
command bank.

The ON-SCREEN DISPLAY menu REMOTE STATE parameter (3-51)
controls the remote control command bank indicator that appears
on the on-screen display. When the REMOTE STATE parameter is set

-to ON, a command bank indicator appears in the top-right corner

of the on-screen display to indicate the last command bank from
which the SDP-5 received a command. When the REMOTE STATE
parameter is set to OFF, no command bank indicator appears on

" the on-screen display.

A "Z" appears when a command from the Zone 2 command bank
was received last. An "S" appears when a command from the Shift
command . bank was received last. No letter appears when a
command from the Main Zone command bank was received last.

COMMAND MATRIX

The command matrix that begins on the next page describes the
commands remote control buttons perform when each command
bank is active. The numbers in the SDP-5 remote control illustrations
that also begin on the next page correspond to the numbered
itemns in the matrix.
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Deactivates standby mode
and activates the SDP-5.

| Reserved for future

possibilities.

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Activates standby mode and |

deactivates the SDP-5.

Deactivates Zone 2.

Deactivates the Main Zone.

Toggles the FRONT PANEL
DISPLAY menu STATUS

Centers the AUDIO
CONTROLS menu ZONE2

Centers the AUDIC
CONTROLS menu Main

line status for 2 seconds
(2-18).

status for 2 seconds (2-18).

parameter between ALWAYS | BALANCE parameter (4-6). Zone BALANCE and FADER
OFF and its current settmg parameters (4-6).
(3-52).

4 Toggles the ON-SCREEN Sets the AUDIO CONTROLS | Deactivates the trigger
DISPLAY menu menu BASS, TREBLE, and output connector labeled 1
BACKGROUND parameter TILT EQ parameters to when the connector is
between ON and OFF (3-51). | +0.0dB (4-2 and 4-4). configured for remote

operation (3-54).

5 Toggles the ON-SCREEN Reserved for future Activates the trigger output
DISPLAY menu STATUS possibilities. connector labeled 1 when
parameter between ALWAYS the connector configured for
OFF and its current settmg remote operation (3-54).
(3-49). :

6 Displays the Main Zone two- ‘| Displays the Zone 2 two-line | Toggles between opening

and closing the STATUS
menu for the current input
source (2-18).

Activates an additional bank of commands that control the Main Zone. Refer to the previous

page for more information.

Activates a bank of commands that control Zone 2. Refer to the previous page for more

informatian.

matrix above.

The numbers in the SDP 5 remote control fllustration shown at the left correspond ta the numbered items in the
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menu item (2-10).

9 Scroll upward () and Increase () and decrease | Adjust the AUDIO
- downward (+) thféﬁgh ; () the output level of the CONTROLS menu Main
menu items (2-10). Main Zone audio ocutput Zone FADER parameter
v : v ’ connector labeled Subwoofer | forward {a ) and backward
as applied to the activated () (4-6).
fistening mode (2-7). -
Closes the current menu Adjusts the AUDIO Adjusts the AUDIO
10 { (2-10). s CONTROLS menu ZONE2 CCNTROLS menu Main
BALANCE parameter ieft Zone BALANCE parameter
(4-6). left (4-6).
11 > Opens the menu structure Adjusts the AUDIO Adjusts the AUDIO
and selects the highlighted CONTROLS menu ZONE2 CONTROLS menu Main

BALANCE parameter right
(4-6).

Zone BALANCE parameter
right (4-6).

Activates the remote control backlight, making remote control buttons more visible in the

dark. e

Scrolls to the previous (=)
and the next (+) available
Main Zone listening mode
(5-3). R

Sets Zone 2 volume level to
-15dB {«) or-30dB (+).

Sets Main Zone volume level
to -15dB («) or -30dB (v).

Increases () and decreases
{») Main Zone volume level
in 1dB increments.

Increases () and decreases
() Zone 2 volume level in
1dB increments.

Increases (a ) and decreases
(~ ) Main Zone volume level
in 3dB increments.

Toggles between lowering

-Main Zone volume level and

restoring Main Zane volume
to its original level (3-53).

Toggles between fully muting
Zone 2 volume level and
restoring Zone 2 volume to
its original level.

Toggles between fully muting
Main Zone volume level and
restoring Main Zone volume
to its original level.

matrix above.

The numbers i the SDP-5.remoté control illustration shown ot the left correspond lo the numbered items in the
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Listering Modes

16

Selects the DVD1 input for .

the Main Zone.

Selects the DVD1 input for
Zone 2.

Increases the AUDIO
CONTROLS menu BASS
parameter in 0.5dB
increments {4-2).

Selects the DVD2 input ,f(.)rr_r »

the Main Zone. |

Selects the DVD2 input for
Zone 2,

Increases the AUDIO
CONTROLS menu TREBLE
parameter in 0.5dB
increments (4-2).

Selects the Sat input for the
Maln Zone

Selects the Sat input for

| Zone 2.

Increases the AUDIO
CONTROLS menu TILT EQ
parameter in 0.2dB
increments (4-4).

Selects the VCR |nput for the
Main Zone

Selects the VCR input for
Zone 2.

Sets the AUDIQ CONTROLS
menu LOUDNESS parameter
to ON (4-4).

Selects the TV |nput for the
Main Zone.

| setects the Tv input for

Zone 2.

Decreases the AUDIO
CONTROLS menu BASS
parameter in 0.5dB
increments {4-2).

Selects the CD input for the
Main Zone.

Selects the CD input for
Zone 2.

Decreases the AUDIO
CONTRCLS menu TREBLE
parameter in 0.5dB
incrernents (4-2).

Selects the Tuner input for
the Main Zone.

Selects the Tuner input for
Zone 2.

Decreases the AUDIO
CONTROLS menu TILT EQ
parameter in 0.2dB
increments (4-4).

Selects the Aux input for the
Main Zone. i1 S itws o -

Selects the Aux input for

: | Zone 2.

Sets the AUDIO CONTROLS
menu LOUDNESS parameter
to OFF (4-4).

mairix ahove.

The numbers in the SDP- 5 remote.cortrol rllustrat:on shown at the left correspond to the numbered items in the
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Selects thé LOGICZ Film
mode family for the currént
input source (5-3).

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Selects the PANORAMA listening
made (5-11),

Selects the Dolby mode family
for the current input source
(5-3). )

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Refer to the next page.

Selects the dts(-ES) mode
family for the current input
source (5-3).

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Refer to the next page.

Selects the THX mode family
for the current input-source
(5-3). R

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Refer to the next page.

Selects the LOGIC7 Music
mode family for the current
input source (5-3).

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Selects the L7 MUSIC SURR listening
mode (5-5).

Selects the LOGIC7 TV mode
family for the current input
source, (5-3)..

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Selects the MONO LOGIC listening
mode (5-14) for 2-channe} input
sources and the 5.1 MONGC LOGIC
listening mode {5-20) for 5.1-channel
input sources.

Toggles between 7- and
5-channel playback. Refer to
page 3-34 for more
information.

Reserved for future
possibilities,

Adjusts the MAIN ADY menu INPUT
SELECT parameter, cycling through
the ANALOG, DIGITAL, and AUTO
settings (3-18).

19 @)

Toggles between the activated
listening mode and the
2-CHANNEL listening mode
(513} R

Reserved for future
possibilities.

Toggles the MAIN ADV menu 2-CH
ANLG BYP parameter between ON
and OFF (3-20).

matrix above,

The numbers in the.SDP-5, fefmi;oté!éon

trol illustration shown at the left correspond to the niumbered items in the
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Shift-DOLBY

* When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing the
remote control DOLBY button while a 5.1-channel Dolby
Digital input source is present activates the DOLBY DIGITAL EX
or DOLBY DIGITAL listening mode. Subsequent presses toggle
the EX DECODING parameter, cycling through the AUTO, ON,
and OFF settings.

Shift-dts

e When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing the
remote control dts button while a dts(-ES) input source is
present toggles the ES DECODING parameter, cycling through
the AUTO, ON, and OFF settings.

Shift-THX

e When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing the
remote control THX button while a 5.1-channel Dolby Digital
input source is present activates the 5.1 THX, 5.1 THX ULTRAZ,
or 5.1 THX SurkX listening mode. Refer to page 5-17 for more
information.

" UNDERSTANDING THE ZONES

The SDP-5 features two zones of operation, called the Main Zone
and Zone 2. The Main Zone controls audio and video sources in
the primary listening space. Zone 2 controls audio and video

sources in the secondary listening space.

The Main Zone and Zone 2 have separate digital audio receivers
and dedicated analog input source selectors that allow for
independent input selection in each zone. For instance, the SDP-3
can play a- DVD in the Main Zone and a CD in Zone 2 at the same

tlme

The fdl_lowing are exceptions to independent zone operation:

1. The same Dolby Digital or dts(-ES) input source can be

* selected for the Main Zone and Zone 2 at the same time.

However, - different Dolby Digital or dts(-ES) input sources
cannot be present in both zones at the same time.

2. Zone 2 can provide a 2-channel downmix of Main Zone multi-

‘channel audio when all of the following conditions are met:
~® The same input must be selected in the Main Zone and
. Zone 2.
-» A Dolby Digital or dis(-ES) input source must be present in
the Main Zone.
_-* - The INPUT SETUF menu ZONEZ IN parameter must be set
L tor DMIX (3-24).

~3: The Zone 2 audio output connectors are not available when

the 5.1a BYPASS listening mode is activated in the Main Zone
- ahidithé ZZONE2 IN parameter is set to ANLG. However, it is
. possible to have a 5.1-channel analog input source present in
" .-the Main Zone and a digital input source present in Zone 2.

2-16
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TWO-LINE STATUS

The two-line status provides information about the zone from
which the SDP-5 last detected a change in status. The Main Zone
two-line status appears when the SDP-5 detects a Main Zone
change, and the Zone 2 two-line status appears when the SDP-5
detects a Zone 2 change.

The ON-SCREEN DISPLAY menu STATUS (3-49) parameter can be

used to control the length of time for which the two-line status
appears on the on-screen display. The ON-SCREEN DISPLAY menu
POSITION parameter (3-50) can be used to control the position of
the two-line status on the on-screen display.

Note:

When the display device is connecied to a component
video output connector and the MAIN ADV menu
COMPONENT OSD parameter (3-23) is set to GFF,
the display device does not show the on-screen
display, including the two-line status.

Main Zone Two-Line Status
The Main Zone two-line status shown at the OYD1 - DR V0L

right indicates the current input, listening FIFILM o -37dB

mode, input source, and volume level selected
in the Main Zone. It appears on the on-screen and front panel
displays when the SDP-5 detects a Main Zone change.

- Zone 2 Two-Line Status

The Zone 2 two-line status shown at the right mot . oan
indicates the current input, input source, and

ZONE2.

- volume level selected in Zone 2. It appears on

the on-screen and front panel displays when the SDP-5 detects a
Zone 2 change.

STATUS MENUS

" When the Shift- command bank is activated, pressing the remote
“control Stat button opens the STATUS menu for the current input

source, which contains parameters that provide information about
the current input source and listening mode. STATUS menus are

. available for 2-channel, Dolby Digital, dts(-ES), and analog input
" sources.. . .-

Unlike. most other menus, STATUS menus cannot be opened
through the selection of menu options. Rather, the remote control
Shift, Stat command must be performed.

To open and navigate the STATUS menu for the current input
source:

1. Press‘and hold the remote control Shift button.

2 While holdlng the Shift buiton, press the remote control Stat

“’fbutton The first page of the STATUS menu for the current
input source will appear on the on-screen and front panel
displays.
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If the STATUS menu includes a second page, the PG1 indicator
appears in the top-right corner of the menu. While the Shift
command bank is activated, press the Stat button to open the
second page. If the STATUS menu does not include a
second page, pressing the Stat button closes the menu. If this
occurs, begin again with step 1.

3. When the desireq STATUS menu page has been opened,
release the Shift button to deactivate the Shift command bank.
Then, press the remote control Menu ~ and ~ arraws to scroll
upward and downward through the complete list of
parameters available on the current page. When the Shift
command bank is activated, the Menu arrows cannot be
used to scroll through STATUS menu parameters.

Note:

STATUS menu parameters provide information about
the current input source and listening mode. These
parameters cannot be adjusted.

4. Press the Stat button or the Menu 4 arrow to close the
STATUS menu. If the second page of the STATUS menu opens,
press the Stat button or the Menu ¢ arrow again to close the
STATUS menu.

All STATUS menus are shown at the right. STATUS menu
descriptions begin on the next page. The table beneath each
description lists the default and possible settings for each
parameter. STATUS menu parameter descriptions begin on page
2-22. STATUS menu level meters are described on page 2-23.

STATUS menus .

“2CH STATUS
INPUT

- MOBE

- INPUT TYPE
“SAMPLE RATE

INPUT
MODE
CHARNELS
BIT RATE

&= ENCODING

IHPLT
MOYE
JIPUT TYPE

EIREE STATUS P&l

-2CH BYPASS STATUS - -

{00 STATUS - -
INPUT

MOBE _
CHANNELS -
BIT RATE -

EX ENCODING - . .

Wl ¢ORCSL SR

EAEE STATUS -

"WORD LENGTH -~
SAMPLE RATE - - -

DIGITAL STATUS
INPUT - -

MDJE
INPUT-TYPE
SAMPLE RATE

PGz

03 STATUS

SAMPLE RATE
2.0 ENEDDING
DIALOG OFFSET
MECROOM
CENTER MIX LVL
SURR MIX LYL

514 BYPASS STATUS
INPUT

WODE

-INPUT TYPE
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2CH STATUS DOLBY: D STATUS
s Provides information about 2-channel input sources. o . fPr'pvi__d_es information about Dolby Digital input sources.
*  Features L and R level meters (2-23). ‘ © o “Fgatures L, C, R, 5L, SR, and SUB level meters (2-23).
Parameter Possible Settings Pa'rgiﬁhétef Possible Settings
INPUT The selected input TINPUT. The selected input
MODE The activated listening mode MODE The activated listening mode
INPUT TYPE ANLG, PCM - CHANNELS 3/2.1, 3/2, 311, 2/2, 211, 2/0, 1/0
SAMPLE RATE 44.1kHz, 48kHz, 88.2kHz, 96kHz ' BIT RATE - 32 to 640kbps
STATUS menu parameter descriptions begin on page 2-22. EX .EN’COD[NG ON, QFF

SAMPLE RATE 48kHz

'2.0 ENCODING MATRIX, NONE

_ DIALOG OFFSET -27 to +4dB

MIX-ROOM SMALL, LARGE

CENTER MIX LVL -3.0dB, -4.5dB, -6.0dB

-SURR MIX LVL +0.0dB, -3.0dB, -6.0dB

STATUS menu porameter descriptions begin on page 2-22.
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dts(-ES) STATUS 5.1a BYPASS STATUS

*  Provides information about dts(-ES) input sources. ' * Provides information about 5.1-channel analog input sources.
» Features L, C, R, SL, SR, SB, and SUB level meters (2-23). The B
SB level meter appears when a 6.1-channel input source is _ Parameter Possible Settings
present, or when a 5.1-channel input source is present and the INPUT The selected i
ES DECODING parameter (5-30) is set to ON. INPUT_ , e selected input
MODE - 5.1a BYPASS
Parameter Possible Settings INPUT TYPE. _ .B‘YPASS_
INPUT The selected input STATUS mgnu,Pu;(fTeter descriptions begin on page 2-22.
"MODE The activated listening mode
CHANNELS 3/3.1, 3/2.1
BIT RATE 754.5 to 1509.7kbps
ES ENCODING DISCRETE, MATRIX, OFF
WORD LENGTH 16bits, 20bits, 24bits
SAMPLE RATE 44.1kHz, 48kHz, 88.2kHz, 96kHz

STATUS menu parameter descriptions begin on page 2-22.
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2CH BYPASS STATUS

* Provides information about 2-channel analog input sources
when the MAIN ADV menu 2-CH ANLG BYP parameter is set
to ON. ,

Parameter Possible Settings
INPUT The selected input
MODE 2CH BYPASS
INPUT TYPE BYPASS

STATUS menu parameter descriptions begin on page 2-22.

'SAMPLE RATE
 STATUS menu parameter descriptions begin on page 2-22,

DIGITAL STATUS

e Provides information about digital input sources for which a
sample rate is detected, but no audio is present in the input

signal.
Parameter Possible Settings
INPUT The selected input
MODE The activated listening mode
~ INPUT TYPE

44.1kHz, 48kHz, 88.2kHz, 96kHz
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STATUS MENU PARAMETER DESCRIPTIONS

2.0 ENCODING MATRIX, NONE

Indicates whether or not a matrix-encoded source is detected.
. When the parameter setting is MATRIX, a matrix-encoded source is
detected. When the parameter setting is NONE, a matrix-encoded
source is not detected. The SDP-5 cannot automatically detect
matrix enceding in non-flagged input sources.

BIT RATE 32 to 640 kbps or 754 to 1509.7kbps

Indicates the rate at which the input signal is encoded. A higher bit
rate indicates that less compression was used during the encoding
process. Possible settings for Dolby Digital sources range from 32
to 640 kbps. Possible settings for dts{-ES) sources range from 754
to 1509.7kbps.

CENTER MIX LVL -3.0dB, -4.5dB, -6.0dB

Indicates the relative level of the center channel that was used
during the mixing process.

CHANNELS 3/3.1, 3/2.1, 3/2, 31, 2/2, 2/1, 2/0, 1/0

Indicates the number of channels present in the input source. The
first digit indicates the number of front channels present. The digit
after the slash indicates the number of surround channels present.
The digit after the decimal point indicates the presence of LFE (low
frequency effects} information. For instance, if the parameter
setting is 3/2.1, an input source with three front channels, two
surround channels, and LFE information is present. LFE information
is sent to the Main Zone audio output connector labeled
Subwoofer.

Possible settings for Dolby Digital input sources include 3/2.1, 3/2,
3/1, 2/2, 2/1, 2/0, and 1/0. Current settings for dts(-ES) input
sources _include 3/3.1 and 3/2.1.

DIALOG OFFSET -27 to +4dB

Indicates the dialog normalization value applied to the input signal.
Dolby Digital input sources reproduce dialog at 27 decibels below
full-scale (-27dBFS). When the dialog normalization value of the
incoming signal is higher or lower, the DIALOG OFFSET parameter
indicates the amount of adjustment the SDP-5 makes to normalize
dialog to -27dBFS.

ES ENCODING DISCRETE, MATRIX, OFF

Indicates whether or not a dts-ES-encoded source is detected.
When the parameter setting is DISCRETE, a discrete 6.1-channel
dts-ES source is detected. When the parameter setting is MATRIX,
a 5.1-channel dts-ES source with a surround-encoded back channel
is detected, When the parameter setting is NONE, a standard dts
source with no dts-ES encoding is detected.

EX ENCODING ON, OFF

Indicates whether or not a Dolby Digital Surround EX-encoded
source is detected. When the parameter setting is MATRIX, a
5.1-channel Dolby Digital source recorded with Dolby Digital
Surround EX-is detected. When the parameter setting is NONE, a
standard 5.1-channel Dolby Digital source recorded without Dolby
Digital Surround EX-encoding is detected. The SDP-5 cannot
automatically detect Dolby Digital Surround EX encoding in non-
flagged input sources. Refer to page 5-19 for more information.
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INPUT
indicates the selected input (i.e. DVD1).

INPUT TYPE ANLG, BYP, PCM, ---

Indicates the input source that is present. When the parameter
setting is ANLG, a 2-channel analeg audio source is present and the
MAIN ADV menu 2-CH ANLG BYP parameter (3-20} is set to OFF.
When the parameter setting is BYP (Bypass), a 2-channel analog
audio source is present and the 2-CH ANLG BYP parameter is set to
ON. When the parameter setting is PCM, a 2-channel digital audio
source is present. When the parameter setting is ---, an unknown
digital audio source is present.

MIX ROOM SMALL, LARGE

indicates the size of the mixing room that was used during the
mixing process. When the parameter setting is LARGE, it is
recommended to set the RE-EQUALIZATION parameter to ON for
THX listening modes.

MODE
Indicates the activated listening mode (i.e. L7 FILM).

SAMPLE RATE 44.1kHz, 48kHz, 88.2kHz, 96kHz

Indicates the sample rate of the input source that is present.

SURR MIX LVL +0.0dB, -3.0dB, -6.0dB

Indicates the relative surround channel level that was used during
the mixing process.

WORD LENGTH 16bits, 20bits, 24bits

Indicates the word length of the audio data present in the input
signal,.

STATUS MENU LEVEL METERS

Most STATUS menus contain level meters that indicate fluctuating
input levels in the front left (1), center (C), front right (R), surround
left (SL), surround right (SR), surround back (5B}, and subwoofer
(SUB) channels. These level meters indicate input levels for both
analog and digital input sources. For instance, the level meters

‘indicate digital audio input levels when a digital audio source is

present..-- -

Different combinations of level meters appear on each STATUS
menu, depending on the source that is present. The 5B level meter

~ appears when a 6.1-channel source is present, or when a
5.1-channel source is present and the ES DECODING parameter
. {5-30) is set to ON.

Level meters appear in combinations of green, yellow, and red
when . the on-screen display is configured for a blue-screen
background. Green indicates low levels, yellow indicates normal
levels, and red indicates high levels and the onset of overload. Level

_meters appear in white when the on-screen display is not
configured for a blue-screen background.
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SETUP

Selecting the MAIN MENU SETUP option opens the SETUP menu as
shown below. SETUP menu option descriptions begin below and
continue throughout this section.

MAIN MENU ) ’ SETUP
MODE ABJUST INPUTS "
SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG
BISPLAYS :

AUDIO CONTROLS
SETUP

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER )
LOCK OPTIONS -

INPUTS
vieurs|

Prompts the selection of the desired input (i.e. DVD1). Selecting an
input opens the corresponding INPUT SETUP menu, which can be
used to change input names, assign audio and video input
connectors, select preferred listening modes, and configure
advanced Main Zone and Zone 2 input settings. Refer to the next
page for more information.

SPEAKERS
|SETUP [ SPEAKERS

Cpens the SPEAKER SETUP menu, which can be used to configure
the Main Zone audie output connectors for the desired speaker
setup, set speaker distances, and calibrate output levels. Refer to
page 3-26 for more information.

REAR PANEL CONFIG
>

Opens the REAR PANEL CONFIG menu, which can be used to
configure the analog audio input connectors as eight stereo
connectors, one 5.1-channel and five stereo connectors, or twao
stereo and two 5.1-channel connectors. Refer to page 3-45 for
more information.

DISPLAYS

Opens the DISPLAY SETUP menu, which can be used to customize

* the “on-screen "and front panel displays, restore audio/video

synchronization, and activate and create a custom unit name. Refer

to page 3-47 for more information.

VOLUME CONTROLS

SETUP L3 VOLUIME CONTROLS

Opens the VOLUME CONTROL SETUP menu, which can be used to
configure Main Zone and Zone 2 volume levels. Refer to page 3-53
for more information,

TRIGGER
» K

Opens the TRIGGER SETUP menu, which can be used to configure
the trigger output connector labeled 1. Refer to page 3-54 for
more information.
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SETUP

LOCK OPTIONS
serur

Opens the LOCK OPTIONS menu, which can be used to lock and
unlock settings in the MODE ADJUST, AUDIO CONTROLS, and
SETUP menu branches. Refer to page 3-56 for more information.

INPUT SETUP

Selecting the SETUP menu INPUTS option prompts the selection of

the desired input (i.e. DVD1) as shown below. Selecting an input
opens the corresponding INPUT SETUP menu shown at the right,
which can be used to change input names, assign audio and video
input connectors, select preferred listening modes, and configure
advanced Main Zone and Zone 2 input settings.

‘WA MEND & SETUP INPUT SETUP -

“MODE ADJUST -0 = WPUTS T YRR
AUDIO CONEROLS ~ .. SPEAKERS o 7.0 oz
SETUP . REAR PANEL CONFIG © SAT

DISPLAYS - .. VER

VOLUME CONTROLS < - a1

TRIGGER _ -eo

LOGK-OPTIONS | TUNER - -
: AUY

All INPUT SETUP menus are shown at the right. The parameters on
the left side of the INPUT SETUP menus are identical regardless of
which input is selected. The parameter settings on the right side
are adjustable. Default parameter settings differ from input to
input. The INPUT SETUP menus to the right indicate factory-default
parameter settings for each input.

¥ o2 kP _
RAVE T
B DIGITAL 1N COAX-2

DVD1 INPUT SETUP

NAME T
DIGITAL'IN CoaAX-1.
pLETR - -NONE

ANLG IN LVL
VIBEQ IN 5
COMPBNENTIN

260 - 153 FILE
oon 5.1 145 FILMA.
ETMEE ETMES g FILM

MAIN ADVANCED

B ZoNEz I - DIGITAL

TSETUP

ANALOG 1N~ - NONE

AHLG IN LYL +DdB.

| VIDEO IN S-VIDED-2
GOMPONENTIN -~ .. - 2

]
MAIN ABVANCER
ZONEZ IN “ DIBITAL

SAT INPUT SETUP -
NAME - SAT
DIGHALIE  OPTICAL-1
ANALOG I ANALOG-1
ANLGINLVL - - 5 40dB
VIDEGIN  S-VIDEO-3
COMPONENT (N

2-CH

ety

MA&IN ADVANCED
ZOHEZ IN

VICH INPUT SETYP :

NAME. - VCR
DIGITALIN~ * ' HONE
ANALDB IN' " ANALDG-2
ANLE: IN LYL +{iB

VIDEDIN . : - S-VIDED-4

COMPONENTIN * ° NORE
ZBH T I FIM
mB - 5.1 TELM
ErMes L EITRSL I FILM
MAIN ADVANCED

20HE2 1IN : AHLG

TV INPUT SETUP

NAME - - o 2TV
DIGITAL I OPTICAL-2
ANALOG IN = ANALDG-3
ANLE [N LVL +0UB
VIDEG IN - §-VIDEQ-5
COMPONENT 1Y .. NONE
26 - ETY
oap

G ki &
MAIN RDVENCEDR
ZONEZIN.

SO INPUF SETUP

NAME en
DIGITAL I ‘CUM-S
ANALOG IN NONE

“ANLG IN LVE +0uB

VIDED IN ~ €0MPOSITE-1
COMPONENT IN NONRE
2:CH ; 51 MUSIC

Rl 5.1 L MUSIC

25 TN K MUSIC
MAIN ADVANCED

ONEZIN . DVGITAL

TUNER INPUT SETUP =<7
NAME " 7 7 TUNER
DIGIALIN " " " NONE-
ANALDG 1N ANALDG-4%
ANLG N LYL DB
VIDEGIN - HONE:
COMPONENT N~ HONE'
2LH . MUSIC
oan 1.L51 MUSIE .
i ETERS) 14 MUSIE !
MAIN ADVANCED
708E2 1M

_AUX INPUT SETUP

NAME - AU
DIGITAL I = OPTICAL-S
ANALDB 1N - NONE:
ANLS IN LYL +0¢B :
VIDED IN - COMEPOSITE-2
GOMPONENT IN - ¢ NONE:
2-GH T HSIE

: MUSIC .

TR TS 1 MUSIE.
‘MAIN ADVANCEB ’ g

Z0HEZ M DIGHTAL :
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SETUP

JBL Synthesis

CHANGING INPUT NAMES (NAME)
» X » O » [

Selecting the INPUT SETUP menu NAME parameter opens the INPUT NAME menu shown below, which can be used to customize or restore
the factory-default name of the selected inpui. Factory-default input names correspond to front panel and remote control input selection

button labels.

MAINMENY T SETUP INPUT SETUP

-MDDE ADJUST N NPUTS T Vo1
‘Aupio conthoLs - [ SPEAKERS ooz
SEWPT T REAR PANEL CONFIG SAT

DISPLAYS VCR
VOLUME GONTROLS. . T
TRIGRER : i CD
LOCK OPTIONS - - . E TURER
AU

) B HPUT SETUP p EEETNIIURNENN ) |EDIT INPUT NAME
NAME VD1 ‘EDIT INPUT NAME QvD1
DIGITAL IN CORX-1- RESTORE DEFAULT NANE .
ANALOG N NONE. = + + BUTTONS TO EDIT
ANLGINLVL. - +0dB UP TO 8 CHARACTERS
VIDEDIN S-VIDEO-1 - BUTTON TO ADVANCE

COMPONENT IN 1

:2-GH =1 FILM
.0ap 5.1 151 FiLM
EIfyes)  ETE==IE FILM.
MAIN ADVANGED . <.
(ZONE2 IN DIGITAL

,

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example thraughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted, Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as o step in o menu poth, ony ather input may be substituted.

EDIT INPUT NAME
N iieurs I ovor B i I8

Opens the EDIT INPUT NAME drop-down menu shown above,
which can be used to customize the name of the selected input.

To customize the name of the selected input:

1. Follow the EDIT INPUT NAME menu path to open the EDIT
INPUT NAME drop-down menu.

2. When the EDIT INPUT NAME drop-down menu opens, press
the remote control Menu ~ and ~ arrows to change the
character above the cursor ().

3. When the desired character has been selected, press the Menu
» arrow to advance to the next character space. Press the
Menu < arrow to return to the previous character space. The
cursor will automatically wrap to the first character space when
the last character space is passed.

Repeat steps 2 and 3 to enter the desired input name.

When the desired input name has been entered, press the
Menu 4 arrow to close the EDIT INPUT NAME drop-down
menu and return to the INPUT NAME menu.
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INPUT SETUP
Vo1 )
vo2

SAT

VCR

MAIN MENU ] ’ SETUP
MAODE ABJYST ) INFUTS
SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

VOLUME GONTROLS

-BUDID GONTROLS -
SETUP

v

cn
TUNER
10,4

THIGGER .
LOCK OPTIONS . . -

’ DVD1 INPUT SETUP

[y ouni IMPUT NAME - 0

EDIT-INPUT NAME
‘RESTORE DEFAULT NAME

’ PRESS MENU ~ TO
RESTORE INPUT NAME

NAME DVD1°
DIGITAL 1N COAR-
ANALDG IN NONE.

B ANLG IN LVL +0dB”

VIDEQ I S-VIDED-T
COMPONENT IN -

MAIN ADVANCED -
ZGNEZ IN - DIGITAL

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here us an exarnple, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVDT input appears as o step In a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

The custom input name appears on the on-screen and front panel
displays. Both the custom and factory-default input names appear
on the input selection menu that opens when the SETUP menu
INPUTS option is selected. The custom input name appears against
the left margin of the on-screen display, and the factory-default
input name appears in parentheses against the right margin of the
on-screen display.

RESTORE DEFAULT NAME
[ » B » [0 »

Restores the factory-default name of the selected input. Factory-
default input names correspond to front panel and remote control
input selection button labels.

Yo restore the factory-default name of the selected input:

1. Follow the RESTORE DEFAULT NAME menu path to open the
~* INPUT NAME menu.

2. “When the INPUT NAME menu opens, press the remote control
" Menu « and ~ arrows to highlight the RESTORE DEFAULT
NAME option.

3. When the RESTORE DEFAULT NAME option is highlighted,
press the Menu » arrow to select this option. The message
“PRESS MENU = TO RESTORE INPUT NAME" appears on the
on-screen and front panel displays.

4, When this message opens, press the Menu » arrow to restore
‘the factory-default name of the selected input and close the
message. (Press the Menu 4 arrow to close the message

 without restoring the factory-default name of the selected

" “input.)




SETUP - E JBL Synthesis

ASSIGNING AUDIO & VIDEO INPUT CONNECTORS

INPUT SETUP } DVIT NPUT SETUP
T NAME .
OVD2 :

§AT.

MAIN MENU } SETUP -
MOBE ADJUST INPUTS
) SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIR
DISPLAYS

DIGITAL 1N ™~
:ANALDB IN

AUDIO CONTROLS
SETUP

vER
™.,
g
“TUNER
AUX

VIDEOIN  S-VIDED-T-
COMPONENTIN '
2.CH;

VALUME CONTROLS
TRIGEGER
LOGK OPFIONS

MAIN ADVANCED
0NEZIN. . DIGITAL

The DVDI1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in a menu path, any other .-nput may be'substituted.

The SDP-5 has eight configurable inputs, each of which can be
assigned to its eight digital audio, eight analog audio, five
composite video, five S-video, or three component video input
connectors. The table below lists the [NPUT SETUP menu
parameters that can be used to assign audio and video input
connectors. The ANLG IN LVL parameter can be used to adjust
analog audio input levels for the selected input. These parameters
are highlighted on the INPUT SETUP menu shown above.

Parameter Possible Settings

DIGITAL IN COAX-1 to 4, OPTICAL-1 to 4, NONE

ANALOG N ANALOG-1 to 8, 5.1 ANLG (3-5) or (6-8),
NONE

ANLG IN LVL AUTO, -18 to +12dB

VIDEO IN COMPOSITE-1 to 5, S-VIDEO-1 to 5, NONE

COMPONENT IN COMPONENT 1 to 3, NONE

3-6




SDP-5 L SETUP

MAIN MENU ’ .SETUP
IODE ADJUST ‘INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

By Lvot IRPUT SETU [ Dvo1 DGiTAL N

) . KT “pvni £0AX-1

l DiGITAL N C0AXK-T: COAX:2

ANALOG IN 7 NDNE- C0AY-3

S AHLG INIVE - +0dB COAX-2
| viceain - s-winEg1 OPTICAL-1
COMPONENT IN

AUDIC EONTROLS
SETUP

"VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS -

OPTICAL-2
OPTICAL-3
OPTICAL-4
NONE -,

5
ETRES T ETRE= I5 FLM
B MAIN ADVANCED. . .
0NEZIN - DIGITAL

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and wili continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVDI input appears as a step in a menu path, any other input may be substituted.,
*

DIGITAL IN COAX-1 to 4, OPTICAL-1 to 4, NONE Please note the following:

SETUR » mpurs » OITH » gmnm_ N * When no digital audio input connector is assigned, the SDP-5
- will automatically set the MAIN ADV menu INPUT SELECT

Opens the DIGITAL IN menu shown above, which can be used to parameter to ANALOG (3-18).

assign a digital audic input connector for the selected input. The
SDP-5 has eight configurable inputs, each of which can be assigned
to any of its eight digital audio input connectors.

= A digital audio input connector must be assigned when no
analog audio input connector is assigned. Refer to the next
page for information about assigning an analog audio input
connector.

Note:

The digital audio input connectors are compatible - ...Assigning Audic & Video Input Connectors continues on page 3-8
with PCM (44.1, 48, 88.2, and 96kHz), Dolby ‘

Digitai, and dts(-ES) sources. The digital audio input

connectors are not compatible with MPEG (MP3)

sources.




SETUP . JBL Synthesis

Assigning Audio & Video Input Connectors (continued from page 3-7)

WAINTAENY T SETUP o U DVD1 INPUT SETUR DVOY ABALOG IN - ‘DVDT ANALDG IN.- -5 DVIT ANALOG 1N
‘WDDE ADJUST - .. NPUTS vt D BAME C vt AMALGG-1. e ANALDGY ANALDEG-
AUDTO CONTROLS .. . SPEAKERS ovoz - ‘- BIGITALIN. . - ;- COAX-1. B ANALOG-Z - ANALOG-Z - ANALDG-Z e
REAR PANEL CONFIG SAT .- . _ ANALOG N NONE: BB ANALOG-3 = RCANALDGS . . ‘5.1 ANLB (3-5)
DISPLAYS Ve ANLG IN LVE +0dB ANALOG-4: -~ - W ANALOGA 5.1 ANLG (5-8)
VOLUME CONTROLS : v VIDEQ IN §-vi0E0-1 [ ANALOG-S o f RNALOGG i - §| NONE
THIGGER ()] . COMPONENT IN 1 AMALGR-G - [ lL5.1ANIG (6-8) . )
LOCK OPTIONS _TUNER : 200 5 FILM ANALOG-7 : NOKE- -+
- AUX S [bid))] - BAEFILM ANALOG-B

e Fitv [ ok .
WIAIN ADVANCED —
Z0MEZIN . DIBITAL

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughbut this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

ANALOG IN  ANALOG-1 to 8, 5.1 ANLG (3-5) or (6-8), NONE » The ANALOG IN menu labeled C (above) appears when the
REAR PANEL CONFIG 2ST. & (2) 5.1 ANLG (3-46 ti
» I » O » s selected, AR (46 option

Opens the ANALOG IN menu shown above, which can be used to
assign an analog audio input connector for the selected input. The

SDP-5 has eight configurable inputs, each of which can be assigned
to any of its e|ght analog audio input connectors. * When no analog audio input connector is aSSigned, the SDP-5

will automatically set the MAIN ADV menu INPUT SELECT
parameter to DIGITAL (3-18).

* An analog audio input connector must be assigned when no
digital audio input connector is assigned. Refer to the previous

Please note the following:

The appearance of the ANALOG IN menu depends on the
contiguration of the analog audio input connectors.

¢ The ANALOG IN menu labeled A (above) appears when the “:page for information about assigning a digital audio input
REAR PANEL CONFIG menu 8 STEREQ INPUTS option (3-45) is  connector.
selected. .o

» The ANALOG IN menu labeled B (above) appears when the
REAR PANEL CONFIG menu 5 ST. & (1) 5.1 ANLG option (3-45)
is selected.
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SDP-5

SETUP

MAIN MENY - . ’ ‘SETUP
[NMODE ABJUST INPUTS )
SPEAKERS :
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

IMPUT SETUP
Vo1
ovDz -

SAT:

AUDIO CONYROLS
SETUP

VCR

w
(5}
TUNER ~
AUX

VOLUME CONTROLS -
TRIGGER e
LOCK OPTIORS .~~~

: } DYD1 INPUT SETUP

: MGITAL IN COAX-T:
B ANALOG IN NOKRE

.YIDEQ IN S-VIDED-1

DVO1 ABLG WML ON
M OFF OFF
MaNgAL . +0dB

NAME VDt

ANLGIN VL~ +0dB

COMPONENT IN -1

2-6H 53 Fili
[Rall] 5,1 153 FILM
‘EfA=s) - ETEEE I FILM
“MAIN ADVANCER -

ZONEZ IN . DIGITAL

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown gs an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appeors as @ step in a menu path, ony other input may be substituted.

ANLG IN LVL
0 » O » () »

Opens the ANLG IN LVL menu shown above, which can be used to
adjust 2-channel analog audio input levels for the selected input.
Despite attempts at standardization, analog audio sources have a
wide range of levels. To compensate for this, the SDP-5 allows
independent input level adjustment for each of its stereo analog
audio input connectors. Input level adjustment is not available
for either of the 5.1-channel analog audio input connectors.

Note:

Adjustments made on the ANLG IN LVL menu are
applied to the stereo analog audio input connector
assigned for the selected input. When another stereo
analog audio input connector is assigned, these
adjustments are automatically applied to the new
connector.

AUTO ON, OFF
) (3 bvny [T ANLG IN LVL 8

Prowdes automattc adjustment of 2-channel analog audio input
levels. When set to ON, the SDP-5 automatically monitors and
optimizes input levels, When the input signal is too high, the SDP-5
quickly decreases input levels to avoid overload. When the input

- signalis too low, the SDP-5 slowly increases input levels to maximize

the signal-to-noise ratio and dynamic range.

When the AUTO parameter is set to OFF, the SDP-5 does not
provide automatic adjustment of 2-channel analog audio input
levels. Rather, input levels must be adjusted with the ANLG IN LVL

'MANUAL parameter (next page).

- . . Assigning Audio & Video Input Connectors continues on page 3-10




SETUP JBL Synthesis
Assigning Audio & Video Input Connectors (continued from page 3-9)
MAIN MENU < - SETUP INPUT SETUP DVD1 INPUT SETUP ] DVD1 ARLG IN LVL -18 to +12dB

‘MODE ADJUST
AUDID EONTROLS ...
(SETUP

e
SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

VOLUME CONTROLS

TRIGGER -

NAME (U141
BIGITAE I¥ GOAX-1
ANALDG IN NGKE
*ANLG IN LVL +0dB

|W|117'7' e

ByD2 -
SAT
¥CR
i1

£D

VIDEG IN " S-VIDEQ-1

COMPONENT i 1

e DFE
MANUAL “iong.

AUTOGAIN 0,008
AT E A | SRS o
Qi . .

LOCK OPTIONS TUNER
' L S

WIAIN ADVANGED :
Z0HE2.IN DIGITAL

2.CH 157 FILM:
oan 5.1 =1 FILM
HIRE - PMEE L FILM

G

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as arn example throughdut this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

MANUAL
serup I eurs [ ovor I v o R wanun

Provides manual adjustment of 2-channel analog audio input levels.
When manual adjustments are made, the SDP-5 automatically sets
the ANLG IN LVL menu AUTO parameter to OFF and deactivates
automatic input level adjustment. Manual input level adjustments
are retained when the AUTO parameter is set to ON.

-18 to +12dB

Note:

When the AUTO parameter is set to ON, the SDP-5
will not make adjustments that exceed the ANLG IN
LVL menu MANUAL parameter setting.

AUTO GAIN
etor I neurs R ovor R0 v i ot R Auro G|

Indicates the current amount of input level adjustment for the
selectéd stereo’analog audio input connector. When the ANLG IN
LVL menu-AUTO parameter is set to ON, the AUTO GAIN parameter
indicates the amount of automatic input level adjustment. When
the AUTO parameter is set to OFF, the AUTC GAIN parameter
indicates the amount of manual input level adjustment. (In other
words, the AUTO GAIN parameter reflects the setting of the ANLG
IN LVL menu MANUAL parameter.)

When the AUTO parameter is set to ON, the AUTO GAIN
parameter continues to indicate the amount of manual input level
adjustment until automatic adjustments have been made.




SDP-5

SETUP

MAIN FAEND ' 3 SETUP

MORE ADJUST : WNPUTS
: SPEAKERS ..

REAR PANEL GONFIG

DISPLAYS -

DVOt
pvD2
SAT

ALDID CONTROLS
SETUP

VER -
v
Co
TUNER
AUX.

YOLUME CONTROLS -
THIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

NPUT SETUP

} DUD1 INPUT SETUP
NAME _ VD,
DIGITAL IN COAX-1
ANALDG IN HONE
ANLG I¥LVL .- . +DiB
VIDEO IN S-VIDEC-1
COMPONENTIN 1

B 2-GH ; ISFFILM
} cop 5,1

ETRUEE  ETRIES: DT FILM

B 11418 ADVANCED :

S ZONEZ IN. - DIGITAL

} VIDEQ IN
GOMPOSITE-1
COMPOSITE-2
GOMPOSITE-3
COMPOSITE-4
- COMPOSITE-3
S$-VIDES-1

§-VIDEG-2
5-VIDEQ-3
5-VIDED-4
5-VIDEQ-5
NONE

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an exafﬁple throllghout- this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as g step in a menu path, any dther input may be substituted.

LEVEL METERS
sevue [ ieurs K9 oo [

Indicate fluctuating input levels in the front left (L) and front right
(R} channels for the selected input. These level meters are also
included on the STATUS menus, allowing them to indicate input
levels for both analog and digital audio input sources. However,
ANLG IN LVL menu input level adjustments only affect 2-channel
analog audio input sources.

Level meters appear in combinations of green, yellow, and red
when the on-screen display is configured for a blue-screen back-
ground. Green indicates low levels, yellow indicates normal levels,
and red indicates the onset of overload. Level meters appear in
white when the on-screen display is not configured for a blue-
screen background.

'VIDEOIN
fscror B8 iurs {08 v I v

COMPOSITE-1 to 5, S-VIDEO-1 to 5, NONE

Opens the VIDEC IN menu shown above, which can be used to
assign a composite or S-video input connector for the selected
input. The SDP-5 has eight configurable inputs, each of which can
be assigned to any of its five composite or five S-video input
connectors.’

Please note the following:

. 'Composrte video output connectors are available when a
composite or S-video source is present.

¢ S-video output connectors are available when an S-video
© source is present.

+ Compenent video output connectors are available when a
component video source is present.

. . Assigning Audic & Video Input Connectors continues on page 3-12
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SETUP JBL Synthesis

Assigning Audio & Video Input Connectors (continued from page 3-11)

‘MAIN MEND ) SETUP
MODE ADJUST INPUTS
‘SPEAKERS

‘REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

(NPT SETHP- } DV INPUT SETUP } OVD1 GOMPONENT "
‘DvD1 o NAME ' M “COMPONENT 4 -

pvnz - - DIGITALIN. .~ COBX~ COMPONENT 2 -
SAT ANALBE 1N - HBNE GOMPONENT. 3

VCR ANLGIELYL -~ +DdB
VIDEGIN. . - S-VIDEC-1
COMPONENT IN 1

AUDH GONTROLS
SETUP

NONE
W

£o
TUNER
AUX

VBLUME CONTRALS
TRIGGER-

LOCK OPTIENS 20 5 FILM
— 5.1 71 FILK

zomzz N DIBITAL

The DVDI1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 Input appears as a step in a menu path, any other .-nput may be substituted.

COMPONENT IN COMPONENT 1 to 3, NONE
’ (3 VD1 [Tl COMPONENT [N

Opens the COMPONENT menu shown above, which can be used
to assign a component video input connector for the selected
input. The SDP-5 has eight configurable inputs, each of which can
be assigned to any of its 3 component video input connectors.

Please note the following:

» Compaosite video output connectors are available when a
composite or S-video source is present.

* S-.video output connectors are available when an S-video
saurce is present,

» Component video output connectors are available when a
component video source is present.
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SDP-§ SETUP

SELECTING PREFERRED LISTENING MODES

INPUT SETUP
T
D¥BZ

SAY

VeR

MAIN MENU SETUP .
WODE ADNIST iNPgTS
AUDIO EORTAQLS - - SPERKERS :
SEWP BEAR PAKEL CONFIG

’ DVD1 INPUT SETUP -~
NAME i DV
‘DIGITALIN 7 GOAX-1
ANALOGIN - : NONE
ANLS IN LML " 4+DdB
VIOED I . S-VIDEOA

1

‘DISPLAYS

VOLUME GONTROLS
TRIGGER -

LOGK OPTIDNS

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, ond will continue to be shown as an ekampl'e throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

The INPUT SETUP menus include three preferred listening mode o '_ DVB1INPUT SETUP - CD INPUT SETUP

selection parameters labeled 2-CH, DOLBY D, and dts-ES. These NAME:. .ot DVDT NAME . - CD
parameters can be used to select a preferred listening mode for 2;3}{3{:,',‘; o C"NAJ(,;; m{ﬁ;'& ' '?“,i‘;‘,;‘;‘
2-channel, Dolby Digital, and dts(-ES) input sources. The SDP-5 R 2.6 N LV 4B ANIBINIVL 7 40dB-
automatically activates the selected listening mode whenever a b etcs T POSITEA.
new input is selected or a new input source is present. 2-CH 5 FILM 2-CH 50 1 MUSIC

mE - B EIMUSIC

53 MUSIC
MAIN ADVANCED *. -
ZONEZIN 5 DIGITAL

oon c -5 FIM
M I EIM
For example, the preferred listening mode selection parameters on mgﬂﬂm.ﬁ?,mﬁ”ﬁl-
the DVD1 and CD INPUT SETUP menus are set as shown at the BEE—

right.

. s . . . . Selecting Preferred Listening Modes continues on page 3-14
* [fthe DVD1 input is selected and a 2-channel source is present, g thi pag

the SDP-5 activates the L7 FILM listening mode. If a Dolby
Digital source becomes present, the SDP-5 automatically
activates the 5.1 L7 FILM listening mode.

+ If the DVD1 input is selected and a dts{-ES) source is present,
the SDP-5 activates the dis{-ES) L7 FILM listening mode. if the e
CD input is selected and a 2-channel source is present, the L
SDP-5 automatically activates the L7 MUSIC listening mode.




SETUP

JBL Synthesis

Selecting Preferred Listening Modes (continued from page 3-13}

INPUT SETUP
ool
pvpz
SAT

MAIN MENY ) pad B
MODE ADJUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL GONFIG -
DISPLAYS

AUDI0 CONTROLS .
SETUP

VCR
v
44

VOLUME CONTROLS . -
TRIGGER -
LOCK OPTIONS

ABX

YONER

} DVE1 INPUT SETUP -
B NAWE - aym

Jl snaoa N

ANLG IN-LVL - +BdB

VIDEQIN:. "~ . S-VIDED-1
e

- GORX-1

DIGITALIN .-
-+ NONE

NRIN ADVANCED
ZONER I DIGITAL

BYD1 2-CH MODE
ISTFILM.
T

15 MUSIC

¥ MUSIC SURR
QOPLY + ZEX
TXIPLY MODVIE
CIPLY FAUSIC
DOPRA LOGIC . -
RIGHTCLUB
GOKCERT HALL

. CHURCH -

CATHEDRAL

PANGRAMA
PARTY

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu s shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example
throughout this section. Whenever It appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu may be substifuted. Likewise,
whenever the BVD1 input appears as o step in @ menu path, any other input may be substituted.

2-CHANNEL
MONO LOGIC
MDNO SURROUND
MONO

2-CH
SETUP ) INPUTS [ DVE1. IR 2-Ch

Opens the 2-CH MODE menu shown above, which can be used to
select a preferred listening mode for 2-channel input sources. The
SDP-5 automatically activates the selected listening mode
whenever a new input is selected or a new 2-channel source is
present. When set to USE LAST, the SDP-5 activates the listening
mode that was activated the last time a 2-channel source was
present whenever a new input is selected or a new 2-channel
source is present.

| USE LAST )

When the 2-CH parameter is set to USE LAST:

The SDP-5 will not automatically activate the 2-CHANNEL
listening mode if the remote control 2 CH button was used to
activate the 2-CHANNEL listening mode the last time a
2-channel source was present. Instead, it will activate the
2-channel listening mode (i.e. L7 FILM) that was activated prior
to the 2-CHANNEL listening mode.

The SDP-5 will automatically activate a dts NEO:6 listening
mode if a dts NEO:6 listening mode was activated the last time

a 2-channel source was present. However, the dts NEO:6

mode for 2-channel sources.

The SDP-5 will not automatically activate a dts NEO:6 listening
mode-unless a 44.1 or 48kHz PCM digital source is present.

.. The (;:It's"NEQ:G listening modes are not available with 88.2 or
-, 96kHz, Dolby Digital, or analog sources.




SDP-5

SETUP

SETUP -

iNPUTS :
SPEAKERS ' vz

AN MENU
MODE ADJUST
AURIO CONTROLS

SETUP I nean paneL coneis sat

DISPLAYS - : VCR.
VOLUME CONTROLS v

TRIGBER e e
LOCK OPTIONS -~ TUNER

AUX b

IRPUT SETUP

DYO1 INPUT SETUP

NAME DV
DIGITALIN | COAX-1
ANALDG IN.© - D NONE

VIDEQ IN §-VIDED-1
COMPONENTIN 1
2CH 5 L LA FILM

5. 1FIFILM

| ZONEZ IN

B ANLG N LVL oo +0dB:

o DIGITAL

VD1 008 MBDE

512
§AHTY
5.1 MUSIC
5.1 T8
XIDIGITAL

5.1 2-CHANNEL
5.7.MONG LOGIE
5.1 MONG SURR
5.1 MONG

USE LAST

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, ond will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu

may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVDT input oppears as a step in @ menu path, any other input may be substituted.

DOLBY D
serue [ ieurs [ ouni [ o)

Opens the DOLBY D MODE menu shown above, which can be
used to select a preferred listening mode for Dalby Digital input
sources, The SDP-5 automatically activates the selected listening
mode whenever a new input is selected or a new Dolby Digital
source is present. When set to USE LAST, the SDP-5 activates the
listening mode that was activated the last time a Dolby Digital
source was present whenever a new input is selected or a new
Dolby Digital source is present.

When the DOLBY D parameter is set to USE LAST:

¢ The SDP-5 will automatically activate the 5.1 THX MUSIC

- listening mode if this listening mode was activated the last time
a Dolby Digital source was present. However, the 5.1 THX
MUSIC listening mode cannot be selected as the preferred
listening mode for Dolby Digital sources.

.. . Selecting Preferred Listening Modes confinues on page 3-16
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Selecting Preferred Listening Modes (continued from page 3-15)

INPUT SETUE  ~ ’ DYD1T IHPUT SETUP * ’, DVD1 ZIfE== FOBE

VT T B NAME oVDt. s} FlL
pynz HMGITAL IN .- COAX-1
SAT AMALOG IN "~ NONE
VeR | ANLE INLVL. - 4DdB
VIDEO IN 5-VIDED-1
COMPONENT IN 1

"MAIN-MENY } SETUR- .
WONE ARJUST } INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL GONFIG
DISPLAYS

AUDIO CONTROLS
SETUR |

VOLUME CORTROLS
TRIGRER
LOCK OPTIONS

V..
[Hi]
TUNER
AUX

USE LASY -
- S FILN

.. B
= M FILM
| MAAIN ADVANCED
g ZONEZIN. " . DIGITAL

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section, Whenaver it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

dts-ES When the dts-ES parameter is set to USE LAST:

W » » > . The,SDP75 will automatically activate the dts THX MUSIC

. " listening maide if this listening mode was activated the last time
Opens the dts-ES MODE menu shown above, which can be used a dts(-ES) source was present. However, the dts THX MUSIC
to select a preferred listening mode for dis(-ES) input sources. The listening mode cannot be selected as the preferred listening
SDP-5 automatically activates the selected listening mode " mode for dts(-ES) sources.

whenever a new input is selected or a new dts(-ES) source is
present. When set to USE LAST, the SDP-5 activates the listening
mode that was activated the last time a dts(-ES) source was
present whenever a new input is selected or a new dts(-ES) source
is present.
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CONFIGURING ADVANCED ZONE SETTINGS

DVD1 INPUT SETUP
NAWE .. . DuDi
DIGITAL & 2 COAX-T
M ANALDG N “- 7 NONE
{ANLG INLVL © .- 4008
VIDEOIN  5-VADEQ-1
COMPONENT IN

p ELLIUEIC
-INPUT . SELEGT - DIGFEAL
2-CH ANLG BYP .. - OFF:
S-VIDEQ 16:8 . AUTE

MANMENY S SETUP ' IHPUT SETUP : }
INPUTS - i TR '7 o g ’

SPEAKERS ez F

REAR PANEL GONFIG AT,

MOBE ADJUST

AUDID EONTROLS
SETUP

S-YIDED 0SD 43 .- . DN
GOMPONENT 0SD - OFF

HISPLAYS VCR
VOLUME CONTROLS - - -
TRIGRER :

LOCK OPTIONS

ZGNEZ IN

= ETT
WIAIN ADVANCE

DIGITAL

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and wilf continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu

may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in a menu path, any other input' may be substituted.

MAIN ADVANCED

Selecting the INPUT SETUP menu MAIN ADVANCED option opens
the MAIN ADV menu shown above. The parameters on the left side
of this menu are identical regardless of which input is selected. The
settings on the right side are adjustable. Default parameter settings
differ from input to input. The MAIN ADV menus shown at the
right indicate default parameter settings for each input.

.. . MAIN ADVANCED continues on page 3-18

DVD1 MAIN ADV
INFUT SELECT . DIGITAL
2-CH ANLG BYP OFF
SVIDEO1&:9 AUTO
SVIDEO 0SD 453 - ON
COMPONENT 0SB - OFF

DVD2 MAINADY
INPOT SELECT. - DIBITAL
2.0H ANLGBYP .-~ DFF
SVIDEB16:8 ~ RUTO
S-VIDEG 0SD 4:3~ ~ .ON
COMPONENT 0SB DFF

SAT.MAIN ADY

INPUT SELECT ..~ ABTG
2-CHANLG BYP " OFF
$-VIDED 16:9 ABTO
S-VIDED 85D 430 OR

$: COMPONENT 0SD - .- OFF.

VCR MAIN ADY. :
INPUT SELECT - ANALOG
2-CH-ANLG BYP-: OFF
S-VIDEQ 16:3 . . AUTC
$-VIDED 0SD 43 13

-COMPOKENY OSD - OFF

TV MAIN ADY

"INPIET SELECT AUTO
:2-CH ANLG BYP OFF

S-VIDED 16:0 - AUTO
S-VIDEO 05D 4:3 -~ ON
COMPONENT 0SD  OFF

"GO BIAIN ADY
.INPUT SELECT. - DIGITAL

2-CH ANLG BYP OFF

S-VIDEG 16:8 - - AUTO
'S-VIDED 080 4337 BN

COMPORENT OSD - - . OFF

TUNER BIAIN ADY

iHPUT SELECT - - ANALO
2-CH ANLG BYP . OFF-
S-VIDEQ16:8- " AUTG:
S-VIBEO 05D 4:3 .0 ON:
GOMPONENT 0SD - OFF:

AUX MAIR ADV

INPUT SELECT - - DIGITA

2-GH ANLG BYP .~ DFF:
S-VIDEG 16:9 AUTD:
S-VIDEC 05D A3 NG

COMPONENT 0S8 DFF
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MAIN ADVANCED (continued from page 3-17)

MMM MENG S T p B (HPUT SETUP. } -DYO1INPUT SETUP ¢ DYD1 MAIN Al DIGITAL
MEDE ADJUST - o INPUTS Vo1 -NAME TTom JINPUT SELECT  BIGITAL ANALOG

- DIGITAL IN cOAY-1 2-CH ANLG BYP - OFF AUTO
ANALOG IN HONE
ANLG IN LVL +DdB
VIDED IN S-VIDED-T-
COMPONENT IN i
2-CH o3 FILMA

SPEAKERS vz
REAR PANEL CONFIG

DISPLAYS

AUDIO GONTROLS :
SETUP S-VIDEB 16:3 0 AUTO
e $-VIDEG 0D 4:3 - DN

COMPONENE 0SD . - OFF

SAT

VCR
v

co

TUNER

AUX

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER

LOCK OPTIONS
oap

s e

MAIN ADVANCED
ZONE2 IN BIGITAL

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step irr a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

INPUT SELECT DIGITAL, ANALOG, AUTO - 'No té'

g ’ ’ g !PT SELECT] ' o Whé;_'_r the INPUT SELECT parameter is set to AUTO,
Controls the interaction of the digital and analog audio input the SDP-5 will not select the assighed analog audio
connectors assigned for the selected Main Zone input. The INPUT " input: connector when a valid digital cudio input
SETUP menu can be used to assign one digital and one analog _~ Source is present. Some DVD and CD players output
audio input connector for the selected input. Refer to pages 3-7 - . digital signals (data) when the player is paused or
and 3-8 for more information. : ‘stopped- or when the player is powered on and the

disc drawer is empty. When this occurs, the SDP-5
automatically selects the assigned digital audio input
When the Shift command bank is activated, the remate control 7/5 " connector. :
button can be used to adjust the INPUT SELECT parameter, cycling —
through the DIGITAL, ANALOG, and AUTO settings.

The table shown on the next page describes INPUT SELECT
parameter settings.
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INPUT SELECT Parameter Settings
The table below describes INPUT SELECT parameter settings.

The SDP-5 automatically sets the INPUT
SELECT parameter to DIGITAL when the
ANALOG IN parameter is set to NONE.

The SDP-5 sends the assigned digital
audio input connector to the Main Zone
audio output connectors. The SDP-5
ignores the assighed analog audio input
connector.

The digital audio input connectors are
compatible with PCM (44.1, 48, 88.2,
and 96kHz), Dolby Digital, and dts(-ES)
sources. If an incompatible digital audio
source (i.e. MPEG or MP3) is present, the
SDP-5 automatically selects the assigned
analog audio input connector.

The DIGITAL IN parameter (3-7) can be
used to assign a digital audio input
connector for the selected input.

The SDP-5 automatically sets the INPUT
SELECT parameter to ANALOG when the
DIGITAL IN parameter is set to NONE.

The SDP-5 sends the -assigned’ analog
audio input connector to the Main Zone
audio output connectors. The SDP-5
ignores the assigned digital audio input
connector.

The ANALOG IN parameter_(-3-8~)"‘can be
used to assign an analog -audio input
connector for the selected input.. -

The SDP-5 automatically sets the INPUT
SELECT parameter to AUTO when both digital
and analog audio input connectors are
assigned.

The SDP-5 togygles between sending the
assigned digital and analog audio input
connectors to the Main Zone audio output
connectors based on the input source that
is present. For example:

The AUTO setting is recommended for
components that generate both digital
and analog signals, such as DVD/SACD
players.

When a 2-channel PCM, Dolby Digital,
or dts(-ES) source is present, the SDP-5
automatically selects the assigned
digital audio input connector.

When an SACD source is present, the

SDP-5 automatically selects the
assigned  analog audio input
connector.

... MAIN ADVANCED cantinues on page 3-20
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MAIN ADVANCED (continued from page 3-19)

‘PUDY WEAIN AT & ON

INPUT SELECT . DIGITAL OFF
‘2-GH ANLG BYP OFF

FIAIN MENY ° i ’ SETUP
‘MBDE ADJUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS :
HEAR PANEL CONFIG .
DISPLAYS

1HPUT SETUP } TUD1 INPUT SETUP

vl NAME
pvDz i

SAT

ovm
DIGITAL IR COAX-1
ANALOG IH HONE
ANLG 1N LWL +HB
VIDEQ IN $-VIDEQ-1’
GORPONENT IN. - 1
2-CH L FILi

AUDIO CONTROLS .. . -
SETUP

S-VIDER 16:5 - | AUTC
S-VIDEO 050 4:3 N
COMPONENIOSD  OFF

VER.
W
GD
TUNER
AU

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER E
LOCK OPTIONS

20ME2 14 - DIBITAL

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an exam,fffé tbrbughoutithis section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as ¢ step in a menu path, any other input may be substituled.

2-CH ANLG BYP ON, OFF
y iveus R ovoi |8 >

Allows 2-channel analog audio input sources to bypass A/D
conversion and internal processing. When set to ON, the SDP-5
passes analog audio input signals to the corresponding Main Zone
audio output connectors. When a 5.1-channel analog audio source
is present, the SDP-5 passes only (L) and (R) analog audio input
signals to the Main Zone audio output connectors labeled Front
L/R. When set to OFF, all analog audio input signals are sent
through A/D conversion and internal processing before passing to
the Main Zone audio output connectors.

Note:

When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing
the remote control 2 CH button toggles the 2-CH
ANLG BYP parameter setting ON and OFF.
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SETUP

"MAINMENG - SETUP NPUT SETUP

MABE ADJUST ‘INPUTS R DUDA
AUDID_CONTROLS - SPEAKERS pvpz

SETP REAR PANEL CONFIG SAT

DISPLAYS - - ) VGR
VOLUME CONTROLS ™
TRIGGER . €0
1.GGK OPTIONS . TUNER
: AYX

’ BYDT INPUT SETUP = . =

NAME -
DIGITAL I GOAX-T.
ANALDG IN NOKE

ANLG IN L¥l . +fdB
VIDEO IN $-VIDEG-1

COMPONENT IN

f MAIN ADVANCED
ZONEZ IN DIGITAL

’ DYD1. MAIN ADV
ANPUT SELECT-~ = HIGITAL

2-CH ANLG BYP .- OFF
S-VIDED 16:9 AUTO

S-VIDEC SO 4:3° DR
COMPONENT 05D - OFF

AUTO
OFF

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example througheut this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in a menu path, any other inpyt may be substituted.

S-VIDEO 16:9
serur I ieurs Rovor R avvancen [

Conftrols the passage of anamorphic trigger signals present in some
video sources. When set to AUTO, the SDP-5 allows anamorphic
video input signals to pass through the S-video switcher, enabling
compatible display devices to automatically switch between
anamorphic and non-anamorphic display modes. When set to OFF,
the SDP-5 prevents anamorphic video input signals from passing
through the S-video switcher, preventing compatible display
devices from automatically switching between anamorphic and
non-anamorphic display modes.

AUTO, OFF

.. . MAIN ADVANCED continues on page 3-22
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MAIN ADVANCED (continued from page 3-21)

MAWMEND. - I SETUP
MDDE ADJUST - wrutS
. SPEAKERS g
REAR PANEL CONFIG
BISPLAYS '-

{HPUT SETUP -~ & | Y 0vo1 et ST [ vot wain Avy ) ON
ovor -NAME o1 INPUT SELEGT - DIGHAL: OFF
ovoz “DIGITAL IN COAY-A 2-CH ANLG BYP . OFF

SAT- "ANALOG IN HDHE' S-UIDED 16:8 . - AUTO

VCR "ANLE I VL +0aB-

“YIDEQ IN $-VIDED-1
"COMPONENT IN

‘S-VIDEO0SD4:3 DN
w COMPONENT OSD -~ - OFF
6D )
TUNER -
aux

VOLUME CONTROLS -
TRIGGER i

LOEK OPTIONS 2-Ch

FAIN ADVANGED
Z0NE2 IN DIGITAL

The DVDT INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appeors as a step in a menu path, any other input may be substituted.

S-VIDEO OSD 4:3 ON, OFF Note:

' ' ' g s VI0E0 0s0 a8 * The on-screen display appears horizontally stretched
Controls the appearance of the on-screen display when the display across the display device screen when all of the fol-
device is connected to an S-video output connector. When set to lowing conditions are met:

ON, the display device shows the on-screen display in a 4:3 aspect o The S-VIDEO OSD (4:3) parameter is set to OFF

ratio* regardless of the incoming signal. When set to OFF, the
display device shows the on-screen display in the same aspect ratio
as the input signal.

s An anamorphic video input signal is present.

* A 16:9 display device (widescreen) is connected
to an S-video output connector.

¥ Aspect ratio refers to the size of the picture on the display device
screen or to the size of the display device screen. A 4:3 aspect ratio
is almost square. A 16:9 aspect ratio, often referred to as
“widescreen,” is almost twice as wide as high.
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:DVBT MAIN ADV ON
“INPUT SELECT . DIGITAL OFF
“2-CH ANLG BYP > OFF

INPUT SETUP . 1 Y Dvoi INPUTSETUP
ovo4~ T NAME [T
oz ' : DIGITAL ¥ COAK-1
SAT - ANALOG IN .. - - NONE
ANEG I AVL " +0dB
VIDES i S-VIDEQ-1.
- COMPONENT IN -0

L FILM

MAIN MENU p Eil
WODE ADJUST. -~ —_ INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

_AUDIC CONTROLS ;
'SETUP ‘S-VIDEQ G AUTO
SN ‘S-VIDEG 0SDA:3 . 0N

:COMPONENT GSD  OFF

“VER
1

ca
“TUNER
AUX

UDLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

ZONEZ IN DIQITAL_

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menui is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this section. Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
may be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVDT input oppears as a step in a menu path, any other input. may, be substituted.

COMPONENT OSD ON, OFF
» [ » ) > »

Controls the appearance of the on-screen display when the display
device is connected to the component video output connector.
When set to ON, the display device shows the on-screen display as
a 480i video signal on a full blue-screen background. To minimize
viewing distractions, the two-line status does not appear on the
on-screen display. When set to OFF, the display device does not
show the on-screen display, including the two-line status (2-18).

Naote:

When the ON-SCREEN DISPLAY menu BACKGROUND
parameter (3-51) is set to OFF, the display device
using the component video output connector will not
show the on-screen display.
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ZONEZ2 IN o DIGITAL, ANLG, DMIX

Cantrols the interaction of the digital and analog audio input connectors. assignéd 0 thé selected Zone 2 input.The INPUT SETUP menu can
be used to assign one digital and one analeg audio input connector for the selected input. Refer to pages 3-7 and 3-8 for more information.

The table shown on the next page describes ZONE2 IN parameter settings.

MAIN MENY [ SETUP INPUT SETUP ~ " '}- DUD1 INPUTSETUR - IS DIGITAL
MODE ADJUST INPUTS o1 I RAME T oD ANLG
AUDID CONTROLS -SPEAKERS avaz ‘ DIGITAL IN = GOAX-1" DMIX

ANALDG IN. . ~.” NONE
ANLG IN LVL - +0dB:
VIDEO IR $-VIDED-1-
COMPONENT IN )

'REAR PANEL CONFIG - SAT
DISPLAYS

VOLOME CONTROLS

'SETUP
— VCR
™
]
“TUNER
AUX

TRIGGER
“LOCK OPTIONS

The DVD1 INPUT SETUP menu is shown here as an example, and will continue to be shown as an example throughout this sections, Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu
moy be substituted. Likewise, whenever the DVD1 input appears as a step in @ menu poth, any other input may be substituted.

| CAUTION | When the ZONE2 IN parameter is set to DIGITAL or ANLG,

the SDP-5 recognizes some dis-encoded input sources as
audio signals (not data signals) and outputs loud digital noise
from the Zone 2 audic output connectors.
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ZONEZ2 IN Parameter Settings
The table below describes ZONE2 IN parameter settings.

The SDP-5 automatically sets the | The SDP-5 automatically sets the
ZONE2 IN parameter to DIGITAL | ZONE2 IN parameter to ANLG
when the ANALOG IN parameter | when the DIGITAL IN parameter

is set to NONE. is set to NONE.

e The SDP-5 sends the|* The SDP-5 sends the
assigned digital audio input assigned analog audic input
connector to the Zone 2 connector to the Zone 2
audio output connectors. audio output connectors.
The SDP-5 ignores the The SDP-5 ignores the
assigned analog audio input assigned digital audio input
connector. connector.

s Independent zone monitoring | *  Independent zone monitoring

is avaflable, is available.
¢+ The DIGITAL IN parameter [¢ The ANALOG IN parameter
(3-7) can be used to assign a {3-8) can be used to assign
digital audio input connector an analog audio input
for the selected input. connector for the selected
input.

Set‘tr}'e' ZONE2'IN parameter to DMIX to send a downmixed version of
Main Zone audio to the Zone 2 audio output connectors. Downmixes
can be generated for Dolby Digital and dts(-ES) sources.

¢ To generate a downmix, the same input must be selected in the
‘Main -Zone and Zone 2. Otherwise, the Zone 2 audio output
connectors will mute.

¢ Main Zone listening mode activation affects the Zone 2 audio
output connectors. For instance, when the MONO listening mode
is activated in the Main Zone, the Zone 2 audio output connectors
will generate mono output signals.

* Downmixes cannot be generated when the 5.1a BYPASS listening
made is activated in the Main Zone. However, when the ZONE2 IN
parameter is set to BMIX, the signals from the Main Zone audio
output connectors labeled Front L/R are sent to Zone 2. Signals
from other Main Zone audio output connectors are ignored.

* Independent zone monitoring is NOT available.

s It is recommended to set the ZONE2 IN parameter to DMIX when
recording from a DVD player without built-in Dolby Digital or
dts-ES decoding to a VCR or PVR (i.e. Tivo® or Replay TV®).

* The SDP-5 automatically uses LOGIC7 encoding to downmix
multi-channel input sources {(except 5.1-channel analog sources) to
LOGIC7-encoded stereo output signals for listening and recording.
LOGIC7-encoded downmixes are compatible with matrix decoders,
but will sound best when played back through a LOGIC? listening
mode.
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SPEAKER SETUP
seor Psreacrs B

Selecting the SETUP menu SPEAKERS option opens the SPEAKER SETUP menu shown- below which can be used to configure the Main Zone
audio output connectors for the desired speaker setup, set speaker distances, and calibrate output levels. The SDP-5 has eight Main Zone audio
output connectors lakeled Front L/R, Center, Subwoofer, Side L/R, and Rear L/R. -

MAIN MENU ' “SETYP

MODDE ADJUST R ; INPUTS
SPERKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

AUDIC GONTROLS
SETUP

VOLBME £ONTROLS

TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

CUSTOM SPEAKER SETUPS
seup [ seeaes |

Selecting the SPEAKER SETUP menu CUSTOM SETUP option opens
the CUSTOM SETUP menu shown above, which can be used to
configure the Main Zone audic output connectors for a custom
speaker setup. The CUSTOM SETUP menu allows the selection of
independent crossover points for each Main Zone audio output
connector. Refer to the the paragraph below for more information
about determining crossover points.

Determining Crossover Points

The CUSTOM SETUP menu shown above can be used to assign
independent crossover points for each Main Zone audio output
connector. Crossover points can be selected in 10Hz increments

: ’ SPERKER SETUP

'SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP

‘LEVELS CALIBRATION

g s
FRONT L/R - .- BOHZ
CENTER 80Hz.
SIDELR g 80Hz
REARL/R - 80Hz:
SUBWODFER .- BDHz

‘GUSTOM SETUP

SPEAKER DISTANCES
ﬂ‘] 1N FL nn[ }j

EAULTRAZSUB  OFF
B6C MR
ASA - o APART

within a 30 to 120Hz range. With the exception of THX 80Hz, all

' _crossover points activate a 24dB-per-octave filter. The graphs on

the next page indicate the frequency response of these crossover
“points.

The THX 80Hz crossover point activates a 12dB-per-octave filter for
the Main Zone audio cutput connectors labeled Front L/R, Center,
Side L/R, and Réar L/R, and a 24dB-per-octave filter for the Main
Zone audio output connector labeled Subwoofer.

For each Main Zone audio output connector, select the crossover
point closest to the low-frequency rating of the associated speaker.
For the output connector labeled Subwoofer, select the crossover
point equal to the lowest crossover point of the other speakers.

3-26




SDP-5

SETUP

in general, low frequencies will be redirected from speakers with the highe'st:crbés,'over points to speakers with the lowest crossover points.
Low-frequency signals lower than the lowest crossover point will be redirected to the subwoofer. If the lowest crossover point is FULL, low-
frequency signals, excluding LFE information, will not be redirected to the subwoofer.
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... Custom Speaker Selups continues on page 3-28
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Custom Speaker Setups (continued from page 3-27}

MAIN.MENU-
MAODE ADJUST

“AUDID CONTROLS
“SETUP

’ SETUP
INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIE
DISPLAYS )

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGBER "
LOCK GPTIONS

; ) SPEAKER SETUP
CUSTOM SETUP
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCES
FEVELS CALIBRATION

Default  Possible

Parameter Setting Settings

FRONT L/R 80Hz FULL, 30 to 120Hz, THX 80Hz

CENTER 80Hz FULL, 30 to 120Hz, THX 80Hz,
NONE

SIDE L/R 80Hz FULL, 30 to 120Hz, THX 80Hz,
NONE

REAR L/R 80Hz FULL, 30 to 120Hz, THX 80Hz,
NONE

SUBWOOFER 80Hz FULL, 30 to 120Hz, THX 80Hz,
NONE

THX ULTRA2 SUB OFF ON, OFF

BGC N/A ON, OFF

ASA APART . TOGETHER, CLOSE, APART

’ CUSTOM SETUP
B FRONT LR 80Hz
CENTER -~ ©-... 80Hz
SIDE LR : 80HZ
REAR LR " BOMz
SUBWOBFER - - 8DH2

FAONT L/R SPEAKERS &
FULL .

30Hz -

A0Hz

SDHz -

iz

oie én_& 'BADJ

TEX ULTRAZ SUB OFF
BGE WA
ASA T APART

TOHz: .
TBOH2
THY 80Hz
90Hz :
100Kz
1104z
1208z -

He

FRONT L/R FULL, 30Hz to 120Hz, THX 80Hz

seru [ seeawes R ouston serur [ Fhot L

Opens the FRONT L/R SPEAKERS menu shown above, which can be
used to-seléct a crossover point for the Main Zone audio output
connectors labeled Front L/R. When set to FULL, the SDP-5 sends a
full-range audio output signal to these connectors. Otherwise, the
SDP-5 activates a crossover point at the selected setting. Choose
the setting closest to the low-frequency rating of the associated
speakers.

3-28
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} SPEAKER SETUP
CUSTOMN SETUP .
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANGES
LEVELS CALIBRATION

ﬂ:] a sz& KR Dj

oM BHE 301

} GUSTOM SETUP
FRONTLA -~ 0 = 8OHz
GENER  aDH
SIDELMR: - . 80H2

il REAR L/R BltHz
SURWOOFER - 80Hz

} GENTER SPEAKER

FULL
30Hz
40Kz
50Kz
60z
0Kz
80Hz

"MAIN MENU ’ *SETUP
MODE ABJUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS

“REAR PANEL GONFIG
_DISPLAYS -

AUIHE BONTROLS
SETUP

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

I ULTRAZ SUB | OFE
BGC T A
ASR. o0 L APART THX 80Kz
— a0tz
100Kz
110Hz
120Hz
NONE

CENTER FULL, 30Hz to 120Hz, THX 80Hz, NONE S Note

g SFEAKERS R ’ ‘ ..+ When the CENTER parameter is set to NONE, center
Opens the CENTER SPEAKER menu shown above, which can be - * channel signals will not be redirected if the 5.1a
used to select a crossover point for the Main Zone audio output .. BYPASS listening mode is activated. To redirect center
connector labeled Center. When set to FULL, the SDP-5 sends a full- ' channel signals, configure the speaker setup with the
range audio output signal to this connector, Otherwise, the SDP-5 ' associated DVD-A/SACD player.

activates a crossover point at the selected setting. Choose the
setting closest to the low-frequency rating of the associated
speaker. When set to NONE, the SDP-5 redirects center channel
signals to the Main Zone audic output connectors labeled
Front L/R.

. « . Custom Speaker Setups continues on page 3-30
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Custom Speaker Setups (continued from page 3-29)

} CUSTORN SETUP

WAIN MENI SETUR ' ' 9 SPEAKER SETUP - s . } SIDE L/R SPEAKERS =~~~

WIDDE ALJUST Weurs ‘CUSTOM SETUP " FRONTLR - = .~ B0Hz FULL
AUDIO CONTROLS SPEARERS = SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP CENTER ... .- 80Hy 30Hz
SETUP REAR PANEL EONFIG

SIDE L/R 80Hz 40z
a0Hz .

Btz . -
W

Bz

SPEAKER DISTANCES .
LEVELS CALIBRATION REARLA _ BOHz
| SUBWOOFER a0Hz

M TEX ULTRAZ SUB . OFF
BGE o WA
ASA - APART

DISPLAYS

‘VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER

LOCK OPTIONS

THX 8DHz
90Hz -
100Hz
110H2 -
120H2
NONE .

SIDE L/R FULL, 30Hz to 120Hz, THX 80Hz, NONE Note_"'

g S EAKERS [ ’ o 'When the SIDE L/R parameter is set to NONE, Dolby
Opens the SIDE L/R SPEAKERS menu shown above, which can be Digital Surround EX, THX UltraZ, THX Surround EX
used to select a crossover point for the Main Zone audio output and dts-ES decoding are not available.

connectors [abeled Side L/R. When set to FULL, the SDP-5 sends a
full-range audic output signal to these connectors. Otherwise, the
SDP-5 activates a crossover point at the selected setting. Choose
the setting closest to the low-frequency rating of the associated
speakers.

When set to NONE, the SDP-5 redirects side channel signals to the
Main Zone audio ocutput connectors labeled Rear L/R. If the
CUSTOM SETUP menu REAR L/R parameter is also set to NONE, the
SDP-5 redirects surround channel signals to the Main Zone audio
output connectors labeled Front L/R.
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g T CUSTOMSETUP .
[l FRONTLR ~  ~ 80H2
CENTER- . . - B0z

B SDELR < RDHE
" REAR LR “8Hz
SUBWOOFER - G0Hz

@l IEXULTRAZ SUB- - OFF
BBE - N/

Y SPEAKER SETUP
CUSTOM SETUF
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATION

'MAIN MENU Yy serur
WUDE ADJUST WPUTS

: SPEAKERS _
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

} REAR L/B SPEAKERS -
FULL
30Hz -
4z
“50Hz .
BBHz
104
‘Bz

-BUDID GONTROLS : .
SETUP

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER

LOGK OPTIDNS
- THX 804z

90z
1004z
110Hz
“120Hz
NONE

ASA . APART

REAR L/R FULL, 30Hz to 120Hz, THX 80Hz, NONE " Note:

| SETUP Rl SPEAKERS I3 » When the REAR L/R parameter is set to NONE:
Opens the REAR L/R SPEAKERS menu shown above, which can be e Dolby Digital Surround EX, THX Ultra2, THX
used to select a crossover point for the Main Zone audic output Surround EX, and dts-ES decoding are not
connectors labeled Rear L/R. When set to FULL, the SDP-5 sends a " available.

full-range audio output signal to these connectors. Otherwise, the
SDP-5 activates a crossover point at the selected setting. Choose
the setting closest to the low-frequency rating of the associated
speakers. .. . Custom Speaker Setups continues on page 3-32

s The ASA parameter is not available.

When set to NONE, the SDP-5 redirects rear channel signals to the
Main Zone audio output connectors labeled Side L/R. If the
CUSTOM SETUP menu SIDE L/R paraimeter is also set to NONE, the
SDP-5 redirects surround channel signals to the Main Zone audio
output cannectors labeled Front L/R.
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Custom Speaker Setups (continued from page 3-31)

“MAIN MEHU ' } SETUR’
“MODE ADSUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS

RAEAR PANEL CONFIG
OISPLAYS :

} SPEAKER SETUP

SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCGES
LEVELS EALIBRATION

e

“AUDID CONTROLS
‘SETUP

VALUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

E0Hz Az B

SUBWOOFER FULL, 30Hz to 120Hz, THX 80Hz, NONE

SETUR Y SPEAKERS L3 cusTomM SETUP Y SUBWOOFER

Opens the SUBWOOFER menu shown above, which can be used to
select a crossover point for the Main Zone audio output connector
labeled Subwoofer. When set to FULL, the SDP-35 sends a full-range
audio output signal to this connector. Otherwise, the SDP-5
activates a crossover point at the selected setting. Choose the
setting equal to the lowest setting of the other speakers.

Note:

When the SUBWOOFER parameter is set to NONE,
subwoofer signals will not be redirected if the 5.1a
BYPASS listening mode is activated. To redirect
subwoofer signals, configure the speaker setup with
the associated DVD-A/SACD player.

CUSTOM SETUP

'Y custom seTup
R FAONTLR .- 80Hz
CENTER - 80Hz

N 5IDF LA L B0z
REAR LR .. i+ BOHz,

Bl SUBWOGFER =~ 80Hz
N 5 HLTRAZ SUB . OFF
BRC U WA

AR " APART

4

SUBWODFER

FULL
304z
Atz
50Hz
60Hz
T0Hz.

80Hz
THX 80Hz
90Hz .
10DHz
110Hz

120Kz -

NOME
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SETUP

RAAIN MENU

} SETUP
MODE ADJUST

INPUTS
SPEAKERS )
AEAR PANEL CONFifR
DISPLAYS

“AUDIG CONTROLS
“SETUP

'VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LOCK TPTIONS

The THX ULTRA2 SUB and BGC parameters are available
on the CUSTOM and SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP menus. When
a parameler selling is adjusled on one menu, it is
automaifcally adjusted on the other menu as well.

THX ULTRA2 SUB ON, OFF

SETUP L SPEAKERS LM CUSTOM SETUP or SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP.- 14

Indicates whether or not the subwoofer connected to the Main
Zone audio output connector labeled Subwoofer is Ultra2
certified. Select the ON setting if the connected subwoofer is Ultra2
certified and the OFF setting if the connected subwoofer is not
Ultra2 certified. When set to ON, the CUSTOM and SYNTHESIS
7CH SETUP menu BGC parameter (next column) can be used to
adjust boundary gain compensation. When set to OFF, the BGC
parameter is not available (N/A).

} SPEAKER SETIP
CUSTOM SETUP
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATION

y,

P AN

: L ?ﬂ nﬁD‘j

og0Mz

Y costonserp
FRONT L/R -
N CENTER.
B SIDE LR
REAR L/R
SUBWAGFER

’ oN

OFF
The BGC parameter is not
availzble whan the THX
ULTRAZ SUB parameler is
setto OFF

an Dj

TEX ULTRAZ S
ASA. .

éinr

BGC (Boundary Gain Compensation) ON, OFF

SETUP B3 SPEAKERS [ CUSTOM SETUP JPR SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP. [l BGG

Adjusts boundary gain compensation when the CUSTOM and
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP menu THX ULTRAZ2 SUB parameter is set to
ON. When the BGC parameter is set to ON, a highpass 55Hz filter
is applied to all Main Zone listening modes and audio output
connectors. When set to OFF, no filter is applied to Main Zone
listening modes and audio output connectors. When the
parameter setting is N/A, the THX ULTRAZ SUB parameter is set to
OFF and boundary gain compensation cannot be adjusted.

Note:

BGC compensates for increased bass energy that is
" caused by the proximity of the speakers to the
listening room walls.

.. . Custom Speaker Setups continues on page 3-34
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Custom Speaker Setups (continued from page 3-33)

WAL MENU SETUP SPEAKER SETUP Y customn serup ) TOGETHER
MODE ADJUST NPUTS CUSTOM SETUP 'FRONT L/R = 80z CLOSE
AUDIO CONTROLS . SPEAKERS SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP CENTER " a0Mz APART

SETUP SPERKER NISTANCES

LEVELS CALIBRATION

REAR PANEL CONFIG

SIDE /A e BOHE

REAR LR . 80Hz The ASA parameler is not

DISPLAYS available unless the 5.1

VOLUME CONTROLS e e e n SUBWOOFER 80Hz

The ASA parameter is avallabie on the CUSTOM and | [REIEES - JH Ezommazsun  OFF PN L

SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP menus. When the parameter LOCK DPTIONS B g BGC e o meX MUSIC Hsmn'

seiting is adjusted on one menu, it is auiomatically ASA mode s activated. &

adjusied on the other menu as well. i .
ASA (Advanced Speaker Array) TOGETHER, CLOSE, APART - Note:

’ m g CUSTOR! SETUP IR SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP . R m "+ ASA processing is only available when both side and
A proprietary THX technology that processes signals sent to the rear speakers are present,

rear speakers, optimizing the listening experience for THX Ultra2
listening modes. To maximize the effectiveness of ASA processing,
it is recommended to configure a 7-channel speaker setup in which
the rear speakers are placed close together facing the center of the

'_,;Whén the remote control 7/5 button is used to
toggle between 7- and 5-channel playback:

listening space. The ASA parameter is not available unless the * ASA processing is not available during 5-channel
5.1 THX ULTRA2, 5.1 THX MUSIC, dts THX ULTRA2, or dts THX playback.
MUSIC listening mode is activated. - e The SDP-5 automatically switches between the

5.7 THXULTRAZ and 5.1 THX or dts THX

LTRAZ j ] .
Select the TOGETHER setting if the distance between the rear v and dts THX listening modes

speakers is less than 1 foot (0.3m). Select the CLOSE setting if the
distance between the rear speakers is greater than 1 foot (0.3m),
but less than 4 feet (1.2m). Select the APART setting if the distance
between the rear speakers is greater than 4 feet (1.2m).
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} SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP -
ICAUTIONY . o
PRESSING THE ~.
BUTTON WILL -
AUTDMATICALLY CHANGE
THE QUTPUTS T A -

“MAIN MENU : } SETUP ) SPEAKER SETUP s

‘MODE ABJUST : WPUTS: s LUSTOM SETUP _
SPEAKERS : SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP

‘REAR PANEL CONFIG SPEAKER DISTANCES

DISPLAYS LEVELS CALIBRATION o

VOLUME CONTROLS - - : -E(]u a2 Dj .

©OEHE B0Hz 8iHz

> SYNTHESIS 7GH SETUP-
FRONT LR* 80z
 GENTER” 80Hz
SIDE LR* J BDH
REARLAE . - * Btz
- SUBWOOFER* . -~ 'BOHz

-AUDIO CONTROLS
‘SETUP

" SYNTHESIS =~
: 7CH SPEAKER
" CONFIGURATION

TRIGRER
LOCK GPTIONS

TeX ULTRAZ SUB - - - OFF
CBGE e e N

When a THX speaker selup is selecled, all CUSTOM CASA APRRT
SETUP menu paramefers are aviomalically set to 80Hz. ) :

However, a custom speaker setup can still be - TR Dj b Thgseparametsrscannorbe
configured with the CUSTOM SETUP men. s EH i . aojusted.

. “* " Note:
SYNTHESIS 7-CHANNEL SPEAKER SETUPS "« A JBL Synthesis 7-channel speaker setup includes

SETUP [ SPEAKERS I3 " THX-certified loudspeakers. Use the CUSTOM

When the SPEAKER SETUP menu SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP option is ?Oins};gislu :?mcf njf U’:’Z? ﬁ':[fﬁz Sie!i?(lfgz:gft!gg
selected, the SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP message shown above loudspeakers

appears on the on-screen and front panel displays. When this P L )
message appears, press the remote control » arrow to open the s A JBL Synthesis 7-channel speaker setup is not

SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP menu and configure the Main Zone audio .. required to activate THX listening modes.
output connectors for a JBL Synthesis 7-channel speaker setup or L
press the 4 arrow to close the message without configuring the - Default Possible
MainkZonfi audio output connectors for a |BL. Synthesis 7-channel Parameter Setting Setting(s)
spealer setip- FRONT L/R* 80Hz 80Hz
When the SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP the Main Z CENTER™ 80Hz 80Hz

en the menu opens, the Main Zone <
audio output connectors are configured for a JBL Synthesis SIDEL/R , 80Hz 80Hz
7-channel speaker setup. The SDP-5 ignores all CUSTOM SETUP REAR L/R BOHz 80Hz, NONE
menu parameter settings and applies an 80Hz crossover point with SUBWOOEER*® 80Hz 80Hz
24dB per-octave filter to all output connectors. This configuration -
; ; ; - .. THX.ULTRA2 SUB  OFF ON, OFF
is applied to all inputs and listening modes. :

BGC N/A ON, OFF
AR APART TOGETHER, CLOSE, APART

Thise pdrameters cannot be adjusted.

.. . Synthesis 7-Channel Speaker Setups continues on page 3-36
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JBL Synthesis 7-Channel Speaker Setups (continued from page 3-35)
' 3 ,smmzss 7CH SETHR

) SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP - ’ REAR SPEAKERS
S FRONT LAR* ~  80Hz. S0z
PRESSING THE~. . CENTER*. ': . BOHz KOHE

IGAUTION!
BUTTON WILL SIDELR* - 80Hz
" AUTORMATICALLY CHANGE REAR LR 80Hz

MANMEND . ) Eati
- INFUTS

SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG - -

DISPLAYS

Y spees sETup
CUSTOM SETUP _
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP

"SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATIDN

VOLUME CONTROLS ar w2 wf “THE OUTPUTS TO A SUBWOOFER™ " BOHz
TRIGGER e SYNTHESIS TR ULTRAZ SUB: - - OFF
10CK OPTIDNS w o N TCH SPEAKER BEC MR
e O . GONFIGURRTION ASA APART
@‘55 DE{& Eﬂ _m,“P] | . mﬁmmewrsmnmbe
REAR L/R THX 80Hz, NONE. The SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP menu THX ULTRA2 SUB, BGC, and ASA
[sETuP [T SPEAKERS [ 3 REAR L/ parameters- are identical to the CUSTOM SETUP menu THX
' ] ULTRA2 SUB, BGC, and ASA parameters. When one of these
Opens the REAR SPEAKERS menu shown above, which can be used parameter settings is adjusted on one menu, it is automatically
to activate and deactivate the Main Zone audio output - adjusted: on-the other menu at the same time. Refer to pages 3-33
connectors labeled Rear L/R. When set to 80Hz, the SDP-5 activates and 3-34 for these parameter descriptions.
these connectors and configures all Main Zone audio output -

connectors for a |BL Synthesis 7-Channel speaker setup. When set
to NONE, the SDP-5 deactivates these connectors and configures
the other Main Zone audio output connectors for a |BL Synthesis
5-Channel speaker setup.

Note:
When the REAR L/R parameter is set to NONE:

e Dolby Digital Surround EX, THX Ultra2, THX
Surround EX, and dts-ES decoding are not
available.

e The ASA parameter is not available.
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SDP-5 - SETUP

Y srewenseror
CUSTOM SETUP
SYNTHESIS TCH SETUP
-SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATION

L[:[ A E)j

T 3oz

WAL MENU 1 ) Eali
HODE ABJUST : INPUTS -
SPEAKERS _
REAR PANEL CONFIG
BISPLAYS -

'Y SPEAKER DISTANGES
FRONT LEF
CENTER
8 FRONT RIGHT
SIDE RIGHT

’ 0.0 to 30.0f

AUDIO CONTROLS
SETUP _

VOLUIME CONTAOLS

TRIGGER
LOGK DPTIONS

SIDELEFT
SUBWODFER
URITS =2

' .[[Ec‘ {;;

e

MEASURING SPEAKER DISTANCES

_'Note:
g SFEAKEAS Jug) SPEAKER DISTANCES - Whén the system includes @ calibrated [BL Digital
Selecting the SPEAKER SETUP menu SPEAKER DISTANCES option .~ - ’“_“'f' ,-;_‘Equalizer speaker distance parameters should
opens the SPEAKER DISTANCES menu shown above, which can be  ~ ¢ =z - rémhain at their factory-default settings (0.0ft). The
used to set the distance between the listening position and the - - . digital equalizer will perform arrival time correction.
speakers connected to the Main Zone audic output connectors. P
The SDP-5 features a speaker dlstanc_:e control that allows dlstqnces f _ Default Possible
to be entered for each speaker. This helps ensure accurate signal ‘Paramete . .
. . sk oy . - arameter Setting Settings
arrival time at the listening position, but is not a substitute for
proper speaker placement_ FRONT LEFT 0.0ft 0 to 30ftor 0 to 12m
CENTER 0.0ft 0to 30ftor 0 to 12m
To determine the appropriate setting for each speaker, measure the FRONT RIGHT 0.0ft 0 to 30ft or 0 to 12m
distance between the listening position and the front baffle of the SIDE RIGHT 0.0ft 0 to 30ft or 0 to 12m
speaker. Then, set the corre.sponding.SPEAKER DISTANCES menu REAR RIGHT 0.0ft 0 to 30ft or O to 12m
parameter to the closest available setting. :
REAR LEFT 0.0ft 0 to 30ft or 0 to 12m
SIDE LEFT 0.0ft 0 to 30ftor 0 to 12m
. SUBWOOFER 0.0ft 0 to 30ft or 0 to 12m
CUNITS - - FEET FEET, METERS

.. Measuring Speaker Distances continues on page 3-38
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Measuring Speaker Distances (continued from page 3-37)

SETUP

INFIFTS

SPERKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG

MAIN HENU
MOPE ARJUST

AUDIG SONTRALS
SETUP

DISPLAYS _
VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER

LOCK OPTIONS

BIHz

FRONT LEFT & RIGHT
» » » on CDIIED]

Set the speaker distance for the speakers connected to the Main
Zone audio output connectors labeled Front L/R.

CENTER 0.0 to 30.0ft or 0.0 to 12.0m

Sets the speaker distance for the speaker connected to the Main
Zone audio output connector labeled Center.

SIDE LEFT & RIGHT 0.0 to 30.0ft or 0.0 to 12.0m
serue IO s RO speaie isrances [ i Lers Egioe gkt

Set the speaker distance for the speakers connected to the Main
Zone audio output connectors labeled Side L/R.

0.0 t0 30.0ft or 0.0 to 12.0m

Y srenkes serup
CUSTOM SETUP
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATIDN

Hi

“ain

’ SPEAKER DISTANCES ~ -

FRONT LEFT 0.0ft:
CENTER 0.98
FRONT RIGHT 2.8it
SIDE RIGHE n.ost

¥ REAR RIGHT 6.0t
N REAR LEFT a.om
jl SIDELEFT - - 0.0ft
N SUBWOOFER - (L.0ft
UNITS FEET

> FEET
METERS

77 BOHY

REAR LEFT & RIGHT 0.0 to 30.0ft or 0.0 to 12.0m
» EXEEH » » EELIE or [EOLER

Set the speaker distance for the speakers connected to the Main
Zone audio output connectors labeled Rear L/R.

SUBWOOFER 0.0 to 30.0ft or 0.0 to 12.0m
I » e » »

Sets the speaker distance for the subwoofer connected to the Main
Zone audio output connector labeled Subwoofer.

UNITS FEET, METERS

seTup [ seakEns T3] SPEAKER DISTANCES JI3l UNITS

Defines the unit of measurement in which the SDP-5 measures
speaker distances. When set to FEET, the SDP-5 measures speaker
distances in feet. When set to METERS, the SDP-5 measures speaker
distances in meters. When the UNITS parameter setting is toggled,
the SDP-5 converts the current speaker distance to the closest
available value in the selected unit of measurement.
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SETUP

MAMN WENU - .- SETUP SPEAKER SETUP

' ' INPUTS CUSTOM SETUP

.SPEAKERS SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP

SPEAKER DISTANCES

LEVELS CALIBRATION
[j:ja SF& naD]

Predr o 1L

AUDID CONTROLS -

SETUP. B ‘ SEAR PAREL CONFIG-
DISPLAYS
VOLUME CONTROLS

TRIGGEH -
LOCK OFTIONS

04

1o g e

el BtH B

CALIBRATING OUTPUT LEVELS
G »

Selecting the SPEAKER SETUP menu LEVELS CALIBRATION option
opens the LEVELS CALIBRATION menu shown above, which can be
used to calibrate output levels for the Main Zone audio cutput
connectors. Calibration ensures that output levels correspond to
THX reference levels (75dB) for input sources such as DVDs.

Please note the following to ensure accurate output level
calibration:

* [t is recommended to use a Sound Pressure Level (SPL) meter
to calibrate output levels. An SPL meter is a device that
measures the relative loudness of the speakers to ensure
accurate output level calibration. SPL meters are available at
Radio Shack (catalog number 33-205Q).

« Before output level calibration begins, eliminate extraneous
noises in the listening space, such as conversations, air
conditioners, and sounds that filter in through open doors and
windows.

SPEAKER LEVEL ARJUST
FRONT EEFY . - “40.0dB
GENTER Eoge £
FROKT BIGHT +0.0d8 -
S1DE RIGHTY 40008

LEVELS CALIBRATION - © °

el yssovielesilbinitnnkiiekoin e AN

INTERNAL NOISE TEST
DAGS CALIBRATION 0 .
BASS PERK LIMITER " -

REAR RIGHT ~* 30.0dB
REAR LEFT 10048
SIDE LEFT ~* "40.0¢B
SUBWQOFER .~ +0.0dB

~ .¢. Before output level calibration begins, remove objects

" -(as well as people) that obstruct the line-of-sight path between
the SPL meter and the speaker being measured.

= " Output levels should be calibrated from the primary listening
.-position, placing the SPL meter at the approximate spot where
. the listener’s head will be during listening.

INTERNAL NOISE TEST

SETUP QU3 SPEAKERS 3 L.EVELS GALIBRATION I3 INTERNAL NOISE TEST

Opens. the INTERNAL NOISE message shown above, which
indicates. that the internal noise test produces loud calibration
test signals. When this message appears, press the Menu » arrow
to open the SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST menu shown above and con-
duct the internal noise test or press the Menu « arrow to close the
message without conducting the internal noise test. When the
SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST menu opens, the intermal noise test
automatically begins.

o :,::,:L,i e . .. Internal Noise Test continues on page 3-40
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Internal Noise Test (continued from page 3-39)

Note:

The SDP-5 automatically sets volume level to +0dB
when the internal noise test begins. It is recommended
to avoid adjusting master volume level while the test
is in progress to achieve a 75dB THX reference level
(a 75dB SPL meter reading).

When the internal noise test is conducted, a calibration test signal
travels to the Main Zone audio output connectors in the order
listed on the SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST menu. As the calibration test
signal travels, the cursor automatically scrolls downward through
SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST menu parameters, highlighting each
speaker parameter as the corresponding output connector is tested.
Each output connector is tested for about 4 seconds.

The SPEAKER LEVEL AD|UST menu can be used to manually adjust
output levels while the internal noise test is conducted. Refer to
page 3-42 for more information.

Please note the following:

*  When the internal noise test is conducted, it is possible to
select a SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST menu parameter just as the
SDP-5 is about to automatically scroll to the next parameter,
causing the SDP-5 to send the calibration noise to both
speakers. If this occurs, reselect the desired speaker.

Note:. ‘
Main Zone audio output connectors for which the
corresponding CUSTOM or SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP

menu parameter is set to NONE cannot be adjusted
during the internal noise test. These output

“connectors can be adjusted during the external noise
test, but there Is no need to do so.
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SETUP

TAIN TENY Y seToP
T9ODE ADJUST TR
SPEAKERS o
REAR PANEL CONFIG™
DISPLAYS

" AUDIO0 EONTROLS
‘SETUP

VOLUME CONTROLS -
TRIGRER
;LOCK OPTIONS -

DACS CALIBRATION

Opens the DACS CALIBRATION menu shown above, which can be
used to adjust output levels while DACS calibration is conducted.
DACS calibration requires an external calibration source, such as an
audio calibration disc or, in JBL Synthesis systems, the DACS® {JBL
Digital Acoustical Calibration System). An audio calibration disc can
be used with the DACS.

To optimize systems that include DACS and a JBL Digital
Equalizer:

1. Connect the DACS Signal Generator left and right output
connectors labeled EVP-1 to the SDP-5 analog audio input
connectors labeled 1. These connectors are active in the TAPE
input.

2. Set the master volurne level to 0dB.

This will provide the correct signal path and reference output level.

Y SPEAKER SETUP
CUSTOM SETUP
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATION
T wA

9] LEVELS CALIBRATICN
M INTERNAL KDISE TEST

} DAGS CALIBRATION -
- FRONT LEFT +0L0d8
- GENTER +0.008
FRONT RIGHT +0.0dB
'SIDE RIGHT +0.0dB
“REAR RIGHT +0.0dB

[l DACS CALIBRATION
'BASS PEAK LIVITER

m e

siie i

REAR LEFT +0.0d8
-SIDE LEFT +0.0d8
SUBWODFER ~ * +0.0uB

» Wh:,eri DACS calibration is conducted, the SDP-5 activates a

listening mode based on the Main Zone input source that is
present. The table in the next column indicates the listening mode
that is activated for each input source. When a listening mode is
activated "during DACS calibration, it retains its factory-default
settings, ignoring custom settings that might have been selected
on the corresponding listening mode menu. Custom settings will

be restored after DACS calibration is complete.

DOLBY PLII MOVIE DOLBY DIGITAL*

dts(-ES)*

* These listening mode names differ depending on the input source, the speaker
configuration, and certain parameter settings.
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SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST & DACS CALIBRATION Menus

Conducting the internal noise test opens the SPEAKER LEVEL
ADJUST menu shown on page 3-39. Conducting DACS calibration
opens the DACS CALIBRATION menu shown on the previous page.,
Both menus can be used to adjust output levels for the Main Zone
audio output connectors.

Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
FRONT LEFT 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB
CENTER 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB
FRONT RIGHT 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB
SIDE RIGHT 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB
REAR RIGHT 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB
REAR LEFT 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB
SIDE LEFT 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB
SUBWOOFER 0.0dB -18.0 to +12.0dB

To manually adjust output levels while the internal noise test or
DACS calibration is conducted:

1. When the internal noise test is conducted, set the SPL meter to
“C" weighting and “SLOW" response. When DACS calibration
is conducted, set the SPL meter according to the DACS
Installers Manual or audio calibration disc instructions. If no
setting is specified, set the SPL meter to “C” weighting and
“SLOW" response.

2. Press the remote control ~ and « arrows to highlight the
desired SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST or DACS CALIBRATION menu

parameter.

3. When the desired parameter is highlighted, press the » arrow
~ to select this parameter. A horizontal bar graph will open on
- the-on-screen and front panel displays.
4. When the horizontal bar graph opens, follow the instructions
on page 2-11 to adjust the selected parameter. When the SPL
“meter is set to “C” weighting and “SLOW” response, output
levels should be adjusted to achieve a 75dB SPL meter reading
-from the primary listening position. When the SPL meter is not
set to “C” weighting and “SLOW" response, output levels
should be adjusted to achieve the appropriate SPL meter
reading from the primary listening position.

5. When the desired adjustments have been made, press the 4
arrow to' close the horizontal bar graph and return to the
SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST or DACS CALIBRATION menu. When
the internal noise test is conducted, the internal noise test will
continue, and automatic scrolling will resume.

FRONT LEFT & RIGHT -18.0 to +12.0dB
serup I3 speaKes [3 LEVELS CALIDRATION B (1 B FRONT Lert U0 FowT k|

Set the output levels for the speakers connected to the Main Zone
audio output connectors fabeled Front L/R.

CENTER -18.0 to +12.0dB
» » )

Sets the output level for the speaker connected to the Main Zone
audio output connector labeled Center.

SR
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SIDE LEFT & RIGHT ' -18.0 to +12.0dB
[SETUP [ SPEAKERS Il LEVELS CALIBRATION R (VEST) Il SIDE LEFT Ry SIDE RIGHT

Set the output levels for the speakers connected to the Main Zone
audio output connectors labeled Side L/R.

REAR LEFT & RIGHT -18.0 to +12.0dB
serup [ speens [ Levets cauiarion I (s | Rewe LEFT L) Rea RiGHT

Set the output levels for the speakers connected to the Main Zone
audio output connectors labeled Rear L/R.

SUBWOQOFER -18.0 to +12.0dB
serue [ speaxens IO Levets cauianion I résr I suahoren

Sets the output level for the subwoofer connected to the Main
Zone audio output connector labeled Subwoofer.
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BASS PEAK LIMITER ON
CALNOISE ON OFF
‘$UB EINTER - OFF
SUB LIGIT ADJ- . 100dB.

LEVELS GALIBRATION

INTERNAL NOISE TEST
Bl BACS CALIBRATION - o
‘BASS PEAK LIMITER

MAN MERY il } SETUP
ABDE ABJUST : INPUTS
SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG
“DISPLAYS :

SPERKERSETUP -~ IS
"CUSTOM SETUP . -
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAMER DISTANCES - :
LEVELS CALIBRATION

" R &)

AUDIO CONTRALS: 7
(SETUP i

S 1EAUTIONY.
" HIGH AUDIO LEVELS

VOLUME CONTHOLS
TRIGGER .
LOCK OPTIONS

. /
{

@ st'rs E(’i LNy B D:I
N ot

edr L ey b tHr T D ROHT

BASS PEAK LIMITER CAL NOISE ON, OFF
seroe P seeacens I8 5455 PEAK LIWITER b » 545 peax e [0 Cal OSE|
Cpens the BASS PEAK LIMITER menu shown above, which can Determines whether the bass peak limiter is set with an internal or
be used to set amplitude limits for all speakers to which low external source. When set to ON, the SDP-5 activates an
frequencies are redirected, including the subwoofer. internal calibration noise signal to set the limiter. When set to OFF,

the SDP-5 deactivates the internal calibration noise test signal. An

The SDP-5 i iooed with an i ! limi h | external calibration source such as an audio calibration disc is
€ -> Is equipped with an internal limiter that prevents low- required to generate a noise signal to set the bass peak limiter.
frequency output signals from exceeding a designated level. This is :

essential for Dolby Digital and dts(-ES) input sources that produce
low-frequency peaks at much higher levels than 2-channel sources.
In home theaters, the subwoofer and its associated amplifier might
not be able to reproduce these levels without overloading.

Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
CAL NOISE ON ON, OFF
SUB LIMITER OFF ON, OFF
SUB LIMIT AD] 100dB 75 to 120dB
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SETUP

wamens WS seroe
‘MBDE ABJUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL GONFIG
DISPLAYS i

CUSTEM SETUP

AUDIO CONTROLS: -
SETUP

:LEVELS CALIBRATION

VOLUME CONTAOLS
TRIGGER . .
'LUCK OPTIONS

_ Bﬂ N
(P v e D

Doedr i BM D EOME ks

SUB LIMITER ON, OFF
serup [ speans [ Levets Giuianarion [ ahss peak Liiten [sus e

Limits output signals for the Main Zone audic output connector
labeled Subwoofer, as well as other Main Zone audio output
connectors to which low-frequency signals are redirected. When set
to ON, the SDP-5 restricts output signals to the level specified in
the BASS PEAK LIMITER menu SUB LIMIT AD| parameter. When set
to QFF, the SDP-5 does not restrict output levels, regardless of the
SUB LIMIT AD] parameter setting.

MAIN MERU - - : } SETUP
MADE ADJUST. - INPUTS .. =
SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFiG
DISPLAYS - )

CUSTOM SETUP -

AUDIO CONTROLS - -
SEFUP

SPEAKER DISTANGES
LEVELS CALIBRATION

VOLUME CONTROES
TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

N ) SPEAKER SETUP = !

SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP -
SPEAKER DISTANCES ..

[[j 3 sa&-‘ w [\g

ez L eoHr i do :

QY SPEAKERSETUP - IS LEVELS CALIBRATION

SYNTHESIS 7CH SEFUP,

LEVELS CALIBRATION -~
INTERNAL NOISE TEST -
DAGS CALIBRATION .
‘BASS PEAK LIMITER

BASS PEAK LIMITER ON
CALNOSE o - OFF
‘SUB LIMITER
SUB £I5IT- AD

" IBAUTION!
- HI&H AUDID LEVELS *

" SUB LIMIT ADJ 75 to 120dB
| SETUP Y SPEAKERS Y LEVELS CALIBRATION g BASS PEAK LIMITER [ SUB LIMIT ADJ

. Specifies the output level restriction placed on the Main Zone
audio output connector labeled Subwoofer, as well as other Main
Zone audio output connectors to which low-frequency signals are
redirected. This restriction is applied when the BASS PEAK LIMITER
menu SUB LIMITER parameter is set to ON. When the SUB LIMIT
AD| parameter is selected, it is automatically set to 75dB.

W BASS PEAK LIITER
"GAL NOISE - N’
SUB LIMITER. .- .. OFF
SUBLIMITADJ 10008

} 75 to 120dB

INTERNAL NDISE TEST
BACS GALIBRAEION ... ..
BASS PEAK LIVITER

U cAuTON
HIGH AUDIO LEVELS
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REAR PANEL CONFIG
»

Selecting the SETUP menu REAR PANEL CONFIG option opens the REAR PANEL CONFIG menu shown below, which can be used to configure
the analog audio input connectors as eight stereo connectors, one 5.1-channel and five sterec connectors, or two stereo and two 5.1-channel

connectors.
MAIN MENY ' p Eal REAR PANEL CONFIG .~
MADE ADJUST - INPUTS
AUDIO CONTROLS SPEAKERS S
“SETUP REAR PANEL CONFIG :
- DISPLAYS '
VOLUME GONTROLS 2§78 (2) 5.1 ANLG
TRIGGER .
LOCK DPTIONS
8 STEREO INPUTS - 5 ST. &(1)'5.1 ANLG
'SETUP [ REAR PANEL CONFIG [R3) 8 STERED INFUTS : SETUP @9 REAR PANEL CONFIG R 5 ST. & (1) 5.1 ANLE
Configures the analog audio input connectors as eight stereo Configures the analog audio input connectors as one 5.1-channel
connectors, which is the factory-default configuration. and five stereo connectors.
When the analeg audio input connectors are configured as When the ahalog audio input connectors are configured as one
eight stereo connectors: 5.1-channel and five stereo connectors:
* All connectors are configured as stereo connectors. & " The connectors labeled 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 are configured as
* Neither of the 5.1-channel connectors is available, Sources that stereo cpnnectors.
were assigned to the 5.1-channel connector labeled 3, 4, and * The connectors labeled 6, 7, and 8 are configured as a
5 are reassigned to the stereoc connectors labeled 3, 4, and 5. 5.1-channel connector. This connector is sent to the Main
Sources that were assigned to the 5.1-channel connector Zone audio output connectors as indicated in the table at the
labeled 6, 7, and 8 are reassigned to the stereo connectors bottom of the next column.

labeled 6, 7, and 8.
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5 5T. & (1) 5.1 ANLG (continued from page 3-45) 6, 7, and 8. The 5.1-channel connectors should only be used
REAR PANEL CONFiG RO 5 ST, & (1) 5.1 ANLG with 5.1-channel analog sources such as DVD-As and SACDs.

The 5.1-channel analog audio input connectors are sent to the
When the analog audio input connectors are configured as one Madin Zone analog audio output connectors as shown in the
5.1-channel and five stereo connectors: . table below.

* Two-channel sources that were assigned to the stereo .
connectors labeled 6, 7, and 8 are reassigned to the " Input Connector Output Connector
5.1-channel connector labeled 6, 7, and 8. The 5.1-channel

connectors should only be used with 5.1-channel analog (O Front L
sources such as DVD-As and SACDs. ‘ R). . Front R
R (& RN Center
2 ST. & (2) 5.1 ANLG (suB).. . Subwoofer
[serup [T REAR PANEL CONFIG [ 2 ST. & (2) 5.1 ANLG Sy Side L and Rear L
» BT . |
" RSy Side R and Rear R

Configures the analog audio input connectors as two stereo and
two 5,1-channel connectors.

When the analog audio input connectors are configured as two
stereo and two 5.1-channel connectors:

*» The connectors labeled 1 and 2 are configured as stereo
connectors.

¢ The connectors labeled 3, 4, and 5 are configured as a 5.1-
channel connectar, and the connectors labeled 6, 7, and 8 are
configured as a 5.1-channel connector. These connectors are
sent to the Main Zone audio output connectors as indicated in
the table at the bottom of this column.

= Two-channel sources that were assigned to the stereo
connectors labeled 3, 4, and 5 are reassigned to the
5.1-channel connector labeled 3, 4, and 5. Two-channel
sources that were assigned to the stereo connectors labeled 6,
7, and 8 are reassigned to the 5.1-channel connector labeled
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DISPLAY SETUP
SETUP QR DISPLAYS

Selecting the SETUP menu DISPLAYS option opens the DISPLAY SETUP menu shown below, which can be used to customize the on-screen and
front panel displays, restore audio/video synchronization, and activate and create a custom unit name.

MAIN MEND SETUP . [ Vispuay serup
MODE ADJUST INPUTS . B - DN-SCREEN DISPLAY

AUDID CONTROLS SPEARERS
sewp T REAR PANEL GONFIG -

) OFF, 1 to 60ms

'FAONT PANEL DISPLAY
AV SYNG DELAY  GFF
CUSTOM NAME - “OFF
EDIT £STOM NAME

DISPLAYS
VOLURE CONTROLS
TAIGGER

LOCK OPTIONS

Default Possible A/V SYNC DELAY OFF, 1 to 60ms
Parameter Setting Settings
SETUP R DISPLAYS WAl A/V SYNC DELAY

ON-SCREEN DISPLAY Refer to page 3-49 - -
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY Refer to page 3-52 R_estores audio/video synchronization whgn using products such as

- video processors that introduce a video signal delay. This
AfV SYNC DELAY OFF OFF, 1 to 60ms parameter can be used to set an audio signal delay to compensate
CUSTOM NAME OFF CN, OFF -for the video signal delay.
EDIT CUSTOM NAME N/A N/A
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MAIN MENU ) Bl Y DispLAY SETUR |3 ON
MODE ADJUST INFUTS DN-SCREEN DISPLAY .~ - OFF
AUDIO CONTROLS . : SPEAKERS FRONT PANEL QISPLAY
SETUP _REAR PANEL RONFIG | A/Y SYNC DELAY. . DFF
; oisPLAYS M CUSTOM NAME OFF:
VOLUME GONTROLS - - EDIT CUSTON NAME -
‘TRIGGER .
_LOCK DPTIONS
CUSTOM NAME ON, OFF To customize the name of the SDP-5:

sexup Pvispiavs I custon ase |

Activates the display of a custom unit name, which appears when
the SDP-5 is activated, When set to ON, the custom name scrolls
across the on-screen and front panel displays when the SDP-5 is
activated. When set to OFF, the custom name does not appear
when the SDP-5 is activated. The custom name can be entered in
the DISPLAY SETUP menu EDIT CUSTOM NAME parameter.

EDIT CUSTOM NAME
» »

Opens the EDIT CUSTOM NAME menu shown below, which can be
used to create a custom unit name. When the CUSTOM parameter
is set to ON, the custom unit name appears on the on-screen and
front panel displays when the SDP-5 is activated.

MAIN MERH

| p Rl '
MODE ABJUST © -

INPBIS
SPEAKERS

AUDID CONTROLS
SETUP

‘DISPLAYS "

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER ‘
LOCK QPTIONS

_ } "DISPLAY SETUP ' }

‘HEAR PANEL CONFIG -~ W

1. Follow the EDIT CUSTOM NAME menu path to open the EDIT
CUSTOM NAME drop-down menu shown below.

- 2. “When the EDIT CUSTOM NAME drop-down menu opens,
_press the remote control Menu « and « arrows to change the
- character above the cursor (*).

3. ‘Whenrthe desired character has been selected, press the Menu
~ ¥ "arrow to advance to the next character space. Press the
' 'Meriu « arrow to return to the previous character space. The

“cursor will automatically wrap to the first character space when
the last character space is passed.

Repeat steps 2 and 3 to enter the desired custom unit name.

When the desired custom unit name has been entered; press
the Menu <« arrow to close the EDIT CUSTOM NAME drop-
down menu and return to the DISPLAY SETUP menu.

EDIT CUSTOM NAME

ON-SCREEN DISPLAY §DP-5
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY

| &/ SYNG DELAY - © OFF ++ BUTTONS TO EDIT
| CUSTOM NAWE OFF UP TO 20 CHARAGTERS
T - BUTTON TO ADVANCE

{.EDIT CUSTOM NAME
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HAIN MENY SETUP

MODE ABJUST RIPUTS

AUDIO CONTROLS -SPEAKERS

SETUP REAR PANEL GONFIG

GISPLAYS

VOLUIE CONTROLS
TRIGGER

LOCK CPTIONS

ON-SCREEN DISPLAY SETUP
serue Moiseuavs

Selecting the DISPLAY SETUP menu ON-SCREEN DISPLAY option
opens the ON-SCREEN DISPLAY menu shown above, which can be
used to customize the on-screen display.

} DISPLAY SETUP

FRBNT PANEL DISPLAY
AfV SYNG DELAY:

CUSTOM NAME
EDIT CUSEDM RAME

Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
STATUS 2 SECONDS  ALWAYS ON, 2 SECONDS,

ALWAYS OFF

POSITION TOP TOF, CENTER, BOTTOM
FORMAT NTSC SECAM, PAL, NTSC
BACKGROUND ON ON, OFF
REMOTE STATE ON ON, OFF

JBL Synthesis
> {IN-SCREEN DISPLAY © - 3 ALWAYS ON
DN-SCREEN DISPLAY "STATUS 2 SECONDS 2 SECONDS
‘POSITION - - TP ALWAYS OFF

: FORMAT NTSC.
BACKGROUND . ok

OFF
© OFF

REMQTE STATE i}

STATUS ALWAYS ON, 2 SECCNDS, ALWAYS OFF

seruP [ niseLAYS [ 0N-SCREEN DisPLAY [

Activates and deactivates the on-screen display sent to the Main
Zone. video .output connector. When set to ALWAYS ON, the
on-screen display remains on at all times. When set to 2 SECONDS,
the on-screen display appears for 2 seconds whenever the input
source changes or the SDP-5 receives a command. When set to
ALWAYS OFF, the on-screen display remains off at all times. 1€ will
not reappear until the ON-SCREEN DISPLAY menu STATUS
parameter is set to ALWAYS ON or 2 SECONDS.

Note:

When the ON-SCREEN DISPLAY menu STATUS

pardmeter is set to ALWAYS OFE the on-screen

. display immediately disappears. Press the remate

- control OSD button or use the front panel display as

@ guide to reset the parameter to ALWAYS ON or 2
SECONDS.
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WAIN MENU > SETUP } ON-SGREEN DISPLAY -
WIODE ABJUST INPUTS I
SPEAKERS )
REAR PANEL CONFIG

DISPLAYS

Y Diseear serue
ON-SCREEN DISPLAY
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY
AV SYNG DELAY - OFF |
CUSTOM NAME OFF

3 TOP
STATUS . - 2 SEGONDS GENTER
posImON " To0p BOTTOM
FORMAT - | 7 NTSE

AUNID CONTRDLS
SETUP

'BAGKGROUND . 0%

EDIT EUSTOM NAME REMOTE STATE - AR

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGRER
LOCK DPTIONS

POSITION TOP, CENTER, BOTTOM

[SETUP [ DISPLAYS | ON-SCREEN DISPLAY [R3l POSITION

Controls the vertical position of the two-line status on the display
device screen. When set to TOP, the two-line status appears near
the top of the display device screen. When set to CENTER, the two-
line status is centered on the display device screen. When set to
BOTTOM, the two-line status appears near the bottom of the
display device screen. Refer to page 2-18 for more information
about the two-line status.

MAIN MENG 3 SETYF
"MODE ADJUST INPUTS
_SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG
-DISPLAYS )

VOLUME CONTROLS

.AUDIO CONTROLS -
SSETUP

-TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

~FORMAT
B seTup 3 oisPLavs 1Y ON-SCREEN DiSPLAY JRg) FORWAT

- _Contfdl_s the compatibility between the video input connectors, the

} DISPLAY SETUP
'ON-SCREEN DISPLAY
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY
AJV SYNC DELAY

CUSTON NAME

EDIT CUSTOM NAME

SECAM, PAL, NTSC

video switcher, and the display device. Select the setting that is
compatible with the source components and display device.

Note:

- The FORMAT parameter affects the composite and
S-video output connectors. It does not affect the
component video output connector.

{IN-SBREH MISPLAY ’ SECAM
STATUS - - 2 SECONDS PAL
POSITION .. ToP. NTSC
FORMAT NTSG'

\\\\\ o

ore |
orr

l BACKGROUND ON
REMOTE STATE .~ DN
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AR MENU } SETUP
MBDE ABJUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

RUIO CONTROLS
SETUP

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LOCK OPTIONS

BACKGROUND
SETUP R DISPLAYS [ ON-SCREEN DISPLAY |3

Activates and deactivates the menu background. When set to ON,
on-screen display menus appear over a solid blue or gray
background (depending on the display device). When set to OFF,
on-screen display menus appear over the video input signal.

ON, OFF

Note:

When the BACKGROUND parameter is set to OFF, the
on-screen display will disappear if the display device
is using the component video output connector.

MAIN MENU L } SETUP

DISPLAY SETUP ™.
‘DN-SCREEN DISPLAY
‘FRONT PANEL DISPLAY

B/V SYNC DELAY
LUSTOM NAME
ERIT CUSTAM HAWE

9 biseLaY se10r '

} ON-SCHEEN-DISPLAY- - .
STATUS - ... . "2 SECARDS
POSITION . - TOP
FORMAT. - 0 NTSG
BACKGROUND " ON

I

OFF §
- OFF

REMOTE STATE 6N

REMOTE STATE
sErup [ vispLAYS [R OH-SCREEN DISPLAY JI REMOTE STATE

ON, OFF .

Controis the remote control command bank indicator that appears
on the on-screen display. When set to ON, a command bank
indicator appears in the top-right corner of the on-screen display to
indicate the last command bank from which the SDP-5 received a
command. When set to OFF, no command bank indicator appears
on the on-screen display.

A "Z" appears when a command from the Zone 2 command bank
was received last. An "S" appears when a command from the Shift
command bahk was received last. No letter appears when a com-
mand from the Main Zone command bank was received last.

ON-SCAEEN DISPLAY -

ON
} OFF

MDDE ADJUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS :
REAR PANEL CONFIG

-DISPLAYS

‘AUDIO GONTROLS
SETUP

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LDCK DPTIONS

ON-SCREEN DISPLAY
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY
BV SYNC DELAY - OFF
CUSTOMNAME . - OFF
EIT CUSTOM NAME

STATUS 2 SECONDS:
POSITION: - TOP'
FORMAT -~ NTSC
BACKGROUND = ON.
REMOTE STATE  ON

3-52




SETUP

SDP-5
MalN MENY |y serue ' ' 3 DISPLAY SETUP » FRONT PANEL DISPLAY 3 ALWAYS ON
_MODE ADJUST INPBTS ON-SCREEN DISPLAY STATUS  ALWAYS ON 2 SECONDS
AUDID CONTROLS SPEAKERS FRONT PANEL DISPLAY SR BRIGHTHESS 75% ALWAYS OFF
SETUP REAR FANEL CONFIR AN SYNC DELAY. - oFF
DISPLAYS CUSTOM NAME ~* “OFF
VOLUME CONTROLS . . EDIT CUSTON KAVE
TRIGRER :
LOSK DPTIDNS
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY SETUP whenever the input source changes or the SDP-5 receives a
' command. When set to ALWAYS OFF, the front panel display
> O » *remins off at.all times.
Opens the FRONT PANEL DISPLAY menu shown above, which can . o
be used to customize the front panel display. Note:
. ‘  When the FRONT PANEL DISPLAY menu STATUS
Default Possible ~ parameter is set to ALWAYS OFF the front panel
Parameter Setting Settings display immediately disoppears. Press the remote
STATUS ALWAYS ON ALWAYS ON, 2 SECONDS, <7 7 control FP button or use the on-screen display as a
ALWAYS OFF  guide to reset the parameter to ALWAYS ON or 2
BRIGHTNESS  75% 100%, 75%, 50%, 25% - SECONDs.
STATUS ALWAYS ON, 2 SECONDS, ALWAYs OF ~~ BRIGHTNESS 100%, 75%, 50%, 25%

I > RPFHONS PANEL DISFLAY » » Y oviiess|

_ Coqtrolé the brightness of front panel display characters. When a
setting is selected, front panel display illumination automatically
adjusts to the selected brightness.

Activates and deactivates the front panel display. When set to
ALWAYS ON, the front panel display remains on at all times. When
set to 2 SECONDS, the front panel display appears for 2 seconds

1AM MEND Y sene Y DiseLAY SETUP ) | FRONT PANEL DISPLAY > 100%
-MODDE AD,UST INPUTS DN-SCREEN DISPLAY STATUS — MLWAYSON. 75%
AUDID CONTROLS . SPEAKERS ‘FRONT DISPLAY B BRIGHTNESS  75% 3%
SETUP REAR PANEL CONFIG AV SYNC DELAY " OFF Ry 25%

CUSTOM NAME OFF
EDIY CUSTOM HAME .

DISPLAYS

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER -
LDCK OPTIONS
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VOLUME CONTROL SETUP
seruplf

Selecting the SETUP menu VOLUME CONTROLS option opens the VOLUME CONTROL SETUP menu shown below, which can be used to

configure Main Zone and Zone 2 volume levels.

VOLUME CONTROL SETUP
MAIN PWR ON -30dB"

MAIN.MENU.: ’ SETUP
WODE ADJUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS.

MUTE LEVEL  FULL MUTE

-AUDIC CONTROLS -
SETUP T

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER :
LBCK DPTIONS

Default  Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
MAIN PWR ON -30dB LAST LVL, -80 to +6dB
MUTE LEVEL FULL MUTE FULL MUTE, -40dB, -30dB, -20dB,
-10dB
ZONE PWR ON -30dB LAST LVL, -80 to +6dB
MAIN PWR ON LAST LVL, -80 to +6dB

SETUP. T3 VOLUME CONTROLS [ MAIN PWR ON

Sets the Main Zone volume level that will be selected whenever the
Main Zone is activated. When set to LAST LVL, the Main Zone wil}
activate at the last volume level that was selected in that zone
during the previous operating session.

VOLUME CONTROL SETUP. -10dB
PAIN PWA ON ~30dB -20dB

LAST LVL, -80 to +60B

ZDNE PWR ON =30d8 .

MUTE LEVEL™ FULL MUTE -30dB

ZOHE PWR ON -~ -304B -40dB
o FULL MUTE

MUTE LEVEL FULL MUTE, -40dB, -30dB, -20dB, -10dB

; »

‘Sets the amount of attenuation that occurs in the Main Zone
whenever the front panel or remote control Mute button is
presséd. When set to FULL MUTE, Main Zone volume level will be
fully attenuated whenever the front panel or remote control Mute
button is pressed. Otherwise, Main Zone volume level will be
attenuated to the selected level.

ZONE PWR ON
serue [ »

- Sets the Zone 2 volume level that will be selected whenever
Zone 2 is activated. When set to LAST LVL, Zone 2 will activate at
the last volume level that was selected in that zone during the
previous operating session.

LAST LVL, -80 to +6dB
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TRIGGER SETUP MAIN MEN [ serve Y TRicsEs SETUP ) N
1AODE ADJUST INPUTS REMIOTE OHLY OFF
SETUP Il TRIGGER AUDLO CORTROLS SPEAKERS v
SETUP REAR PAHE_L EONFIG ovaz * TRIGGER SETUP menu
Selecting the SETUP menu TRIGGER option opens the \[;:]SL[:JL#SGGNTH(] f& P listening mode names
TRIGGER SETUP menu shown at the right, which can TRIGGER v ;:ssehzin:‘;? eTZin:;%
i i C
be used to configure the trigger output connector LOCK OPTIONS .rﬂuen change when certain
labeled 1. The SDP-5 rear panel houses two 12V DC Al encoding is present.
trigger output connectors. The connector labeled ZONE2 INPUTS For instance, the 5.1
. . . C = . .
PWR - the power trigger output connector — is not configurable. It is activated when the il TH’; 57’5);’ fistening
SDP-5 is activated, and deactivated when the SDP-5 is deactivated. The tngger output 157 WUSIC bethor THX Dteaz
connector labeled 1 can be configured for remote or program operation. = =1 HUSIC SURR THX Surround EX.
TGPLI MOVIE or no encoding is
“UEPLI IRUSIC engaged.
Default Possible f0PRD LOGIS
Parameter Setting Settings e
RIGHTSLUR
REMOTE ONLY OFF ON, OFF CONCERTHALL
Program Operation N/A ON, OFF CHUREH

ANl TRIGGER SETUP menu parameters — except the REMOTE ONLY
parameter - are considered program operation parameters.

REMOTE ONLY
SETUP [T TRIGGER I REMOTE ONLY

ON, OFF

Configures the trigger output connector labeled 1 for remote operation. When set to ON, this
connector is configured for remote operation. When the Zone 2 command bank is activated, it
can be activated and deactivated with the remote control Mode a and v buttons (2-14). The

‘GATHEDRAL

PANORARIA
PARTY
2-CHANNEL
MONO LOGIC

WIONQ SURROUND .
Moo

5.1 51 FILM. -
ST

5.1 151 MUSIC
5.1 T SurEX
5.1 T5K: MUSIE
10 DIGITAL EX
5,1 2-CHANNEL
5.1 MONO LOGIC
5.1 MONG SURR

SDP-5 ignores all other TRIGGER SETUP menu parameter settings. When set to OFF, the trigger
output connector labeled 1 is not configured for remote operation. It can be configured for
program operation. Refer to the next page for more information about conflgurmg the trigger
output connector labeled 1 for program operation, . ,

5.1a BYPASS
2CH BYPASS
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Program Operation Parameters ON, OFF

SETUP R TRIGGER [B3 (PROGRAN DPERATION PARAMETER)

Configure the trigger output connector labeled 1 for
program operation. All TRIGGER SETUP menu
parameters — except the REMOTE ONLY parameter —
are considered program operation parameters. The
connector can be associated with multiple inputs and
listening modes at the same time.

MAIN MENU -
MOBE ADJUST

AUDIO CONTROLS -
‘SETUP

) SETUP
INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

VOLUME GCONTROLS
TRIGGER
LOCK DPTIONS

When the REMOTE ONLY parameter is set to OFF and program operation parameters are set to
ON, the trigger output connector labeled 1 is associated with the corresponding Main Zone
input, Main Zone listening modes, or Zone 2 inputs. (The connector cannot bé associated with
individual Zone 2 inputs; rather, it can be associated with the Zone 2 inputs as a group.) When
configured for program operation, the connector is activated when the corresponding inputs
and listening modes are selected and deactivated when the correspondlng lnputs and Ilstenlng

modes are deselected.

Note:

When the CUSTOM menu RESET MODE option is selected to restore the factory- -
default version of the selected listening mode, the corresponding TRIGGER SETUP
menu listening mode parameter is automatically set to OFF.

Y TRIGRER SETUP
REMOTE ORLY -

15 MUSIC SURR
00PN + B
‘HOPLI MOVIE
-OapLIl MUSIC
‘O0PROLDGIC
s =

CHURGH
‘CATHEORAL
PANDRAMA
FARTY
2-GHANNEL
TONG LOGH
| MIONO SURROUND
0

5 1 V-‘ MUSIC o
51_ 7* _SurEX

5.1 = WMUSIe.
DODIGITALEX

5,13 BYPASS

~ON

2CHBYPASS

ON
ON
ON
OFF

ON
4 oF

* TRIGGER SETUP menu
listening mode names
are fixed, meaning
these names do not
change when certain
encoding is present.
for instance, the 5.1
THX SurEX listening
mode label appears
whether THX Ulira2,
THX Surround EX,
or no encoding is
engaged.
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SETUP

LOCK OPTIONS
»

Selecting the SETUP menu LOCK OPTIONS option opens the LOCK OPTIONS menu shown below, which can be used to lock and unlock
settings in the MODE ADJUST, AUDIO CONTROLS, and SETUP menu branches.

MAIN MENU ) } SETUP
MOGDE ADJUST INPUTS -
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

AUDID CONTROLS
SETUP

VOLUME CONTROLS -
“TRIGGER - o
'LOCKOPTIONS

Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
MODES UNLOCKED LOCKED, UNLOCKED
AUDIO CNTRL UNLOCKED LOCKED, UNLOCKED
SETUP UNLOCKED LOCKED, UNLOCKED
MODES LOCKED, UNLOCKED

scrup I Lock oerions Rlvooes

Controls MODE ADJUST menu branch settings, which include all
listening mode menu settings. When set to LOCKED, these settings
cannot be adjusted. When set to UNLOCKED, these settings can be
adjusted.

l SETlP " UNLOCKED

EOCK OPTIONS 707 ’ LOCKED
MEDES ~ UNLOCKED UNLOCKED

AUDID CHTRL UNLOCKED

'AUDIO CNTRL LOCKED, UNLOCKED

o SETUP R M LOCK GPTIONS L AUDIO CNTRL

“Controls AUDIO CONTROLS menu branch settings. When set to

LOCKED, these settings cannot be adjusted. When set to
UNLOCKED, these settings can be adjusted.

SETUP LOCKED, UNLOCKED

SETUP L LOCK OPTIONS Wl SETUP

Controls SETUP menu branch settings. When set to LOCKED, these
settings cannot be adjusted. When set to UNLOCKED, these
settings can be adjusted.
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AUDIO CONTROLS

Selecting the MAIN MENU AUDIO CONTROLS option opens the AUDIO CONTROLS menu shown below, which can be used to customize the
Main Zone audio output connectors and control the balance of the Zone 2 audio output connectors. The BASS, TREBLE, TILT EQ, LOUDNESS,
BALANCE, and FADER parameters affect the Main Zone audio output connectors. These parameter settings affect all inputs and listening modes
selected in the Main Zone, except the 5.1a BYPASS and 2CH BYPASS listening modes. The ZONE2 BALANCE parameter controls the balance
of the Zone 2 audio output connectors. This parameter setting affects all inputs selected in Zone 2.

mammeny [N AUDIO CONTROLS
TODE ADJUST BASS ... 30.0dB.
TREBLE +0.008
TUTER - +0.008
LOUDNESS o8

’ =60 10 +6.0d8

AUGID CONTROLS ™™~ ™"
SETUP

BALANCE <>
FADER <k
ZONE2 BALANCE =~ <>

Default Possible BASS -6.0 to +6.0dB

Parameter Value Settings o
BASS +0.0dB -6.0 to +6.0dB
Cantrols the amount of low-frequency boost or cut applied to the

.0dB -6. .0dB
TREBLE +0.0d 6.0 to +6.0 Main Zone audio output connectors labeled Front L/R, Center, and
TILTEQ +0.0dB -3.0 to +3.0dB Subwoofer. The graph shown on the left of the next page illustrates
LOUDNESS ON ON, OFF the frequency response of BASS parameter settings.
BALANCE <> L< to <I> to >R
FADER <> B< to <I> to >F TREBLE ' -6.0 to +6.0dB
ZONE2 BALANCE <|> L< to <I> to >R »

AUDIO CONTROLS menu parameter descriptions begin in the next column. " R
g P ? Controls the amount of boost or cut applied to the Main Zone

' audio output connectors labeled Front L/R and Center. The graph
shown on the right of the next page illustrates the frequency
response of TREBLE parameter settings.

Note:

When the Zone 2 command bank is activated,
pressing the remote control Blue button sets the
BASS, TREBLE, and TILT EQ parameters to +0.0d8.

42




SDP-5

AUDIO CONTROLS

BASS Parameter Settings

+6.0
+5.5
+5.0

_—
—

+4.5 1 B
I
[
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The BASS parameter (previous page) controls the amount of low-frequency boost or
cut appiied to the Main Zone audio output conneciors labeled Front L/R, Center, and
Subwoofer,

TREBLE Parameter Settings

- +6.0

+55

+5.0
+4.5

JVRTRWANAY

= +4.0
+3.5

= +3.0

+2.5
+20

+1.5

+10

105

+0.0

+0.0

-0.5

-1.0

~1.5

-2.0

N en -25

= -30

= -4.0

== -4.5

20 50 100 200 500 1k 2k sk 10k 20k
) Hz

The TREBLE parameter {previous page) controls the amount of boost or cut applied to

the Main Zone audio output connectors labeled Front L/R and Center.

.. . AUDIO CONTROLS continues on page 4-4
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AUDIO CONTROLS (continued from page 4-3)

MAINNMENE Y] AuDia CoNTROLS ' 3 -3.010 +3.0dB
WODE ADJUST .- o = BASS +{1.048
AUDID CONTAOLS ‘TREBLE +0.0dB
SETUR - : TILT EQ +0.0dB:
LOUDNESS N
‘BALANCGE <I»
-FADER <b>
"ZONE2 BALANCE <
TILT EQ -3.0 to +3.0dB

“AUDIG CONTROLS S

Controls the amount of tilt equalization applied to the Main Zone
audio ocutput connectors labeled Front L/R, Center, and Subwaoofer.
This parameter setting affects the entire frequency spectrum with a
hinge point at TkHz. As the setting is increased, frequencies higher
than 1kHz are boosted, while frequencies lower than 1kHz are
simultaneously cut. As the setting is decreased, frequencies higher than
1kHz are cut, while frequencies lower than TkHz are simultaneously
boosted. The graph shown on the left of the next page illustrates
the frequency response of TILT EQ parameter settings.

Note:

When the Zone 2 command bank is activated,
pressing the remote control Blue button sets the
BASS, TREBLE, and TILT EQ parameters to +0.0d8B.

TAAIN MERU i } AUDID CONTROLS - } ON

TADDE ADJUST .. BASS: 0008 OFF
AUDIO CONTROLS TREBLE .~ . +D.0dB
SETUP. B TILTED oo +8.00B
. LOUDNESS  ON’
BALANCE : <=
FADER- - .- oxly
“ZONEZ BALABGE - <I»

LOUDNESS .. ON, OFF

AUDID CONTROLS WM LOUDNESS

Controls the amount of low-frequency boost that is automatically
applied to the Main Zone audio output connectors labeled Front
L/R, Center, and Subwoofer. When set to ON, loudness
compensation is automatically applied based on volume level. As
volume level increases, the amount of boost automatically
decreases. The loudness contour is optimized for sources calibrated
to THX reference levels. When set to QOFF no loudness
compensation is applied. The graph shown on the right of the next
page illustrates the frequency response that is automatically
applied when the LOUDNESS parameter is set to ON and Main
Zone volume level is adjusted.
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TILT EQ Parameter Settings
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The TILT £EQ parameter (previous page} controls the amount of tilt equalization
applied to the Main Zone audio output connectors labeled Front L/R, Center, and
Subwoofer,

| ‘LOUDNESS Parameter Settings
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N
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The LOUDNESS parameter (previous page) controls the amount of low-frequency
boost that is automatically applied to the Main Zone audio output connectors labeled
Fr{)n.t_ -L/R,‘ Center, and Subwoofer,

ICACE .. . AUDIO CONTROLS continues on page 4-6
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AUDIO CONTROLS (continued from page 4-5)

‘MAIN MENU -~ - |3 AUDIO CONTROLS
- MOBE ADJUST. ' BASS +0.0dB
TREBLE +0.0dB
TILT ED +0.00B
LOUDNESS. - . - &
BALANGE <b>

’ t< <> >R

JAUDID CONTROLS ™~
-SETUP

FADER. e
Z0NEZ BALANGE <l -

BALANCE < to <I> to >R

- AUDIO CONTROLS |

Controls the left-to-right balance of the Main Zone audio output
connectors.

FADER B< to <!> to >F
) EIR

Controls the back-to-frant balance of the Main Zone audio output
connectors.

Note:

When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing
the remote control FP button centers the Main Zone
BALANCE and FADER parameters.

MAIN MERU Y] Aunig conTRoLs
FODE ADJUST e BASS +0.0dB
TREBLE +0.0dB
TILTEQ +0.00B
LOLONESS ~ . ° ON

) B< <> »F

AUDIO CONTROLS ~
SETUP - ‘

BALANCE . <l
FADER al>
ZO0NE2 i_!RLANGE R <P

ZONE2 BALANCE
’

Con.trolsg;t_he.wleft—to-right balance of the Zone 2 audio output
connectors.

L< to <I> to >R

Note: -
When the Zone 2 command bank is octivated,

~ pressing the remote control FP button centers the
ZONEZ BALANCE parameter.
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Listening Mode ACHVAtIoN . . ...\ v v er e e e e

Preferred Listening M(')de'S,el_efc't't"bh‘Parameters e Mode ~ and ~ Buttons » Mode
Family Selection Buttons -

Listening Mode DesCrptions .5\ v v v v oo s et ine e

L7 FILM » L7 TV o L7 MUSIC ¢ L7 MUSIC SURR » DOLBY PLIl + THX « DOLBY PLil
MOVIE « DOLBY PLI MUSIC » DOLBY PRO LOGIC « dts NEO:6 FILM  dts NEO:6
MUSIC » NIGHTCLUB » CONCERT HALL ¢ CHURCH o CATHEDRAL ® PANORAMA =
PANORAMA CALIBRATION - PARTY e 2-CHANNEL o MONO LOGIC s MONO
SURROUND » MONQ ¢ 5.1 L7 FiIM © 5.1 L7 TV © 5.1 L7 MUSIC » 5.1 THX, 5.1 THX
ULTRA2, & 5.1 THX SurEX » 5.1 THX MUSIC » DOLBY DIGITAL & DOLBY DIGITAL EX
o 5.1 2-CHANNEL » 5.1 MONO LOGIC 5.1 MONO SURR * 5.1 MONQ e dts-ES
DECODING e dts(-ES) L7 FILM e dts(-ES) L7 MUSIC » dts THX ULTRAZ & dts-ES THX
» dts THX Music * dts(-ES) ® dts(-ES) 2-CHAN = 5.1a BYPASS = 2CH BYPASS

Listening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions

------------------------------------------
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WIAIN MERU
*MODE ADJUST

ISETUP - -

} MODE ADJUST

[ETFILM
3TV

153 MUSIC
1< MUSIC SURR
BTPLI + TEX
CIOPLIN MDVIE
COPLIEMUSIC
DOPRG LOGIC
Errese FILM
ETrrean MUSIC

-NIGHTCLUB

CONGERT HALL
CHURCH

. CATHEDRAL

PANDRAMA
PARTY
2-CHANNEL
MOKG LOGIC
M0 SURRDUND
MOKO

5.1 PV

5.1 TV

5.1 5 MUSIE

5.1 X~

5.1 THX: MUSIC

BODIGTAL*

5.1 2-CHANNEL
5.7 MOND LOGIC
5.1 MOND SURR

En-= 2-CHAH*
5.12 BYPASS
26H BYPASS

MODE AD)JUST

Selecting the MAIN MENU MODE ADJUST option opens the MODE ADJUST menu shown at
the left, which can be used to select a listening mode for adjustment. When the MODE
ADJUST menu opens, the currently activated Main Zone listening mode is highlighted.

Selecting a listening mode does not activate that listening mode for the current Main
Zone input source, Rather, selecting a listening mode opens the corresponding listening
mode menu, which can be-used to customize the activated listening mode. These adjustments
are applied when that listening mode is selected with one of the methods described in the
Listening Mode Activation section that begins below.

LISTENING MODE ACTIVATION

Listening modes are available for 2-channel, Dolby Digital, dts(-ES), and analog input sources.
The SDP-5 allows listening mode selection for all Main Zone sources. In some cases, the
SDP-5 automatically activates a listening mode in response to certain commands. For this
reason, it is important to understand the three methods through which listening mode
activation occurs. R

Listening modes can be activated .'with:'".
¢ the INPUT SETUP menu preferred listening mode selection parameters (3-13)
s the front panel or remote control Mode « and + buttons (2-3, 2-14)

= the remote control mode family selection buttons (2-16)

* These listening mode names differ depending on
the input source, the speaker configuration, and
certain parameter settings. Refer to the Listening
Made Descriptions section that begins on the next
page for more information.
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MODE ADJUST

PREFERRED LISTENING MODE SELECTION
PARAMETERS

The INPUT SETUP menus include three preferred listening mode
selection parameters labeled 2-CH, DOLBY D, and dts-ES. These
parameters can be used to select a preferred listening mode for

2-channel, Dolby Digital, and dts(-ES) input sources. The SDP-5 -

automatically activates the selected listening mode whenever a
new input is selected or a new input source is present. Refer to
page 3-13 for more information.

MODE ~ AND ~ BUTTONS

The front panel and remote control Mode « and - buttons can
be used to audition listening modes with the current Main Zone
input source. Pressing these buttons scrolls upward («) and
downward () through listening modes available for the current
Main Zane source. Listening modes are scrolled in the order that
appears on the MODE ADJUST menu (5-2).

For example, if a 2-channel input source is present, the Mode «

and ~ buttons scroll through available 2-channel listening modes.
The selected listening mode appears in the bottom-left corner of
the Main Zone two-line status (2-20).

MODE FAMILY SELECTION BUTTONS

The remote control mode family selection buttons can be used to
activate the LOGIC? Film, Dolby, dts(-ES), THX, LOGIC7 Music, or
LOGIC7 TV listening mode that is appropriate for the Main Zone
input source. For instance, if the L7 button is pressed while a
2-channel source is present, the L7 FILM listening mode is
activated. The table at the top of the next column indicates the

listening modes associated with each mode family selection

button.

L7 FILM 5.1 17 FILM dts(-ES) L7 FILM
' p’bLBY PUIMOVIE | DoLBY DiGIALs | MOPE SHLECHON
| dsneospn | MODESELECIION dts(-ES)
- DOLBY PLIl + THX 5.1 THX* dts-ES THX
L7 MUSIC 5.1 L7 MUSIC dts(-ES) L7 MUSIC
| mew | e

* These -listening mode names differ depending on the input source, the speaker
. - configuration, and certain parameler setlings.
** The "WMIODE SELECTION NOT AVAILABLE" message appears on the on-screen and
- front panel displays when no listening mode is available for the Main Zone input
Source that is present.

LISTENING MODE DESCRIPTIONS

Listening mode descriptions begin on the next page. The table
beneath each description lists the default and possible settings for
each listening mode menu parameter. All listening mode menus
are shown in the Appendix, beginning on page A-10. Listening
mode menu optiocn and parameter descriptions begin on page
5-28.
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L7 FILM LZTvVv.

MODE ADJUST L9153 FILM ‘ 415 TV |
A proprietary listening mode. . -e A propriéta:ry listening mode.

» Designed for enhanced playback of 2-channel stereo or matrix- e Based on the L7 FILM listening mede, but specifically
encoded film sources. tallored for broadcast sources.

* Derives seven channels from 2-channel input sources, as well as . Desngned for playback of 2-channel stereo or matrix-encoded
full-frequency stereo surround channels that realistically _broadcast sources.

increase the perceived width, length, and sense of envelopment

. . » Recommended for 2-channel broadcast sources.
of the listening space. S

* Provides remarkable improvement compared to other

Ee . e e
* Recommended faor 2-channel film sources. © AUTO AZIMUTH ON ON. OFF

_ . VOCAL ENHANCE  +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
?f,ﬂ;’;ie, ?:tf::;'g SP:tstsll:n)gljz FRONT STEERING FILM OFF, MSURR, MUSIC, FILM
AUTO AZIMUTH ON ON, OFF RE-EQUALIZER OFF ON, OFF
VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0d8 SOUND STAGE REAR FRONT, NEUTRAL, REAR
RE-EQUALIZER ON ON, OFF 5 SPKR ENHANCE  OFF ON, OFF
SOUND STAGE REAR FRONT, NEUTRAL, REAR BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF SURR ROLLOFF 15.3kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF
RASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF REAR DLY OFFSET  15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms
SURR ROLLOFF 15.3kHz _ 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF OUTPUT LEVELS
REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

OUTPUT LEVELS ,
CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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L7 MUSIC
MODE ADJUST [ 1< MUSIC |

= A proprietary listening mode.

* Designed for playback of 2-channel stereo or matrix-encoded
MusicC sources.

s  Recommended for 2-channel music sources.

Option/ Default Possible

Parameter Setting Settings

VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
FRONT STEERING MUSIC OFF, MSURR, MUSIC, FILM
SOUND STAGE NEUTRAL FRONT, NEUTRAL, REAR
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF ON, CFF

BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF

SURR ROLLOFF 15.3kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF
REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms
OUTPUT LEVELS '

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

L7 MUSIC SURR

[MopE ADJusT Y %5 MUSIC SURR|

¢ - A proprietary listening mode.

e Designed for playback of 2-channel stereo music sources

. recorded in real spaces and for playback of recordings that
contain added reverb.

s  Extracts ambient sounds from the input source and sends these

" ‘sounds to all speakers. Ambient sounds are heard from all
“directions, creating a realistic playback presentation that
-. simulates what listeners experience in real spaces.

" »*" Recommended for classical music sources, which are often

= recorded in real spaces with added reverb to enhance the

stereo mix.
~ Option/. .. Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
FRONT STEERING MSURR OFF, MSURR, MUSIC, FILM
SOUND STAGE NEUTRAL FRONT, NEUTRAL, REAR
5 SPKR ENHANCE OCFF ON, OFF
BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF
SURR ROLLOFF 15.3kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF
. REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms

QUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

Lister.lihg.mgdg ‘menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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DOLBY PLII + THX DOLBY PLII MOVIE
| MODE ARJUST I OOPLI + TEX | MODE ADJUST ¥ DOPLI MOVIE
+ Designed for playback of Dolby Surround-encoded sources. Similar to the DOLBY PRO LOGIC listening mode, but uses

full-frequency stereo surround channels to realistically increase

¢ Uses Dolby Pro Logic Il decoding to derive five channels from the perceived width of the listening space.

Dolby Surround-encoded sources.

* Applies THX re-equalization to simulate high-frequency rolloffs a Designed for playback of Dolby Surround-encoded sources.

that occur in movie theaters. Most films are mixed for movie . Decodes five channels from Dolby Surround-encoded sources.
theaters, and might sound too bright when played back in

; - * v ive enhancement compared to Dolb
home theaters without re-equalization. Pro |des Impressive e P y

- Pro Loglc decoding.

* Applies THX timbre matching to minimize timbre differences
between the front and surround channels, which results in
smoother sound movements between them.

. Approprga'_ce for Dolby Surround-encoded film sources.

Option/ - Default Possible

¢ Recommended for home theaters with THX-certified A N
loudspeakers. Parameter - Setting Settings

OUTPUT LEVELS

Option/ Default Possible CusTOM _

Parameter Setting Settings Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28,

RE-EQUALIZER ON ON, OFF ‘

QUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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DOLBY PLII MUSIC 'DOLBY PRO LOGIC
a0 Ap.usT [ Caeui Usi| oue aoaus [ COPRO L0Gic
* Similar to the DOLBY PLIl MOVIE listening mode. - » Designed for playback of Dolby Surround-encoded sources.
* Designed for playback of stereo music sources. v e Decodes four channels from Dolby Surround-encoded sources.
* " Uses a mono surround channel with a high-frequency rolloff
Option/ Default Possible . above 7kHz.
Parameter Setting Settings * Available for comparison purposes, particularly with the L7
PANORAMA OFF ON, OFF FILM, BOLBY PLI MOVIE, and dts NEO:6 FILM listening
CTR WIDTH 3 MIN, 1 to 6, MAX modes.
DIMENSION NEUTRAL FRONT, NEUTRAL, REAR . '
SURROUND DLY 10ms 0 to 15ms gption/t_
OUTPUT LEVELS . rameer
. OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM :
CUSTOM

Listening mode menu parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28. :
Listening mode menu parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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dts NEO:6 FILM
o aoausv  exmi== FiL

Designed for playback of matrix-encoded digital stereo film
SOUrCes.

Derives six channels when both side and rear speakers are
present (rear channels will be in parallel). Derives five channels
when only side or rear speakers are present. The subwoofer
channel is generated through bass management in the SDP-5.

Option/
Parameter

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTCM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

dts NEO:6 MUSIC
oo hoJust [§ ez=-o- usi)

Designed for playback of matrix-encoded digital stereo music
SOUrces.

Derives six channels when both side and rear speakers are
present (rear channels will be in parallef). Derives five channels
when only side or rear speakers are present. The subwoofer
channel is generated through bass management in the SDP-5.

Option/
Parameter

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

Please note the following about dts NEO:6 listening mode
activation:

* The dts NEO:6 listening modes cannot be assigned as the

preferred listening mode for 2-channel sources. However,
when the 2-CH parameter is set to USE LAST, the SDP-5 will
automatically activate a dts NEO:6 listening mode if a dts
NEQ:6 listening mode was activated the fast time a 2-channel
source was present.

The SDP-5 will not automatically activate the dts NEO:6
listening modes unless a 44.1 or 48kHz PCM digital source is
present. The dts NEQ:6 listening modes are not available with

. 88.2 or 96kHz, Dolby Digital, or analog sources.

The dts. NEO:6 MUSIC listening mode can be activated with
the front panel or remote control Mode « and « buttons. The
dts NEO:6 FILM listening mode can also be activated with the
remote control dts button when a 2-channel input source is
present.
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SDP-5 AU MODE ADJUST

NIGHTCLUB CONCERT HALL

MODE ADJUST I NIGETCLUB MODE AQJUST L3 CONCERT HALL
s Designed for playback of “dry” music sources that benefit from = Generates early reflections to simulate large listening spaces.
the addition of room reflections, especially music sources that '« Sends early reflections to the front, side, and rear channels.

lack ambience in the recording.
e Unlike other room simulation listening modes, this mode

uses a proprietary reverb algorithm that is relied upon by a
majority of recording engineers to add ambience to

s Generates early reflections to simulate small, intimate
listening spaces.

* Sends early reflections to the front, side, and rear channels. - recordings.
* Unlike other room simulation listening modes, this mode o
uses a proprietary reverb algorithm that is relied upon by a Option/ Default Possible
majority of recording engineers to add ambience to Parameter Setting Settings
recordings. CENTER DEPTH 12 0to 18
SPEECH DETECT ON ON, OFF
Option/ Default Possible SIZE 20m 4 to 20m
Parameter Setting Settings v _ S 773 20 302
CENTER DEPTH 11 0to18 LIVENES 725 S ms1t° 1(‘)05
SPEECH DETECT ON ON, OFF PRE-DELAY OFT(' iR, 1 to > (;:5 o
SIZE am 1 to 20m ROLLOFF 2.4kHz 500Hz tod .OkHz,
LIVENESS 196ms 30ms to 20.2s EFF'IIE'ET'II'{II-EVEL -2dB -12 to +6d8
PRE-DELAY Sms OFF, 1 to 100ms oV TgM >
ROLLOFF 9.0kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF Ccus
Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
EFFECT LVL +3dB -12 to +6dB
OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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MODE ADJUST B BL Synthesis

CHURCH CATHEDRAL
s DI »
Uses a reverb algorithm to emphasize the rich, smooth, ¢ Similar to the CHURCH listening mode.

reverberant decay characteristic of small and medium listening
spaces with long reverberation time relative to their size, such
as churches and chambers.

* Uses a reverb algorithm to emphasize the rich, smooth,
reverberant decay characteristic of large listening spaces with
long reverberation time relative to their size, such as

* Unlike other room simulation listening modes, this mode uses cathedrals.

a proprietary reverb algorithm that is relied upon by a

. . . ) ¢ Unlike other room simulation listening modes, this mode uses
majority of recording engineers to add ambience to

a.proprietary reverb algorithm that is relied upon by a

recordings. majority of recording engineers to add ambience to
recordlngs
Option/ Default Possible T
Parameter Setting Settings Option/ - | Default Possible
CENTER DEPTH 5 Oto18 Parameter .- Setting Settings
SPEECH DETECT ON ON, OFF CENTER DEPTH 12 Oto 18
SIZE 20m 4 to 30m SPEECH DETECT ON ON, OFF
MID RT 1.56s 24ms to 24.3s SIZE .o 30m 4 to 30m
BASS RT 1.87s 5ms to 48.6s MID RT 3.72s 24ms to 24.3s
PRE-DELAY 24ms OFF, 1 to 100ms BASSRT - 4.47s 5ms to 48.6s
ROLLOFF 2.4kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF PRE-DELAY 23ms OFF, 1 to 100ms
EFFECT LVL -3dB -12 to +6dB ROLLOFF 3.TkHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF
OUTPUT LEVELS EFFECT LVL -8dB -12 to +6dB
CUSTOM OUTPUT LEVELS
Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28. CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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SDP-5 - - MODE ADJUST

PANORAMA PANORAMA CALIBRATION
LI TS » (X » IR
Designed for playback of stereo and matrix-encoded sources. * - -The PANORAMA listening mode must be calibrated to take full

e Uses proprietary |BL Synthesis algorithms to move the stereo qdvantage of its effects.

image outward from the front speakers, producing a wider ® For best results, it is recommended to center the primary
stereo field with greater depth. listening position between the front left and right speakers as

: c g " - shown in the illustration centered at the top of page 5-13.

* Depends on proper location of the listening position and front Otherwise, the PANORAMA listening mode will be calibrated

speakers. When the front speakers are positioned close to
either side of the display device, the effect is produced over a
wider area than when the front speakers are positioned at a Lo
large angle from the display device. .. Option/ Default Possible

with various results.

: . -..Parameter Setting Settings
Option/ Default Possible . SOURCE - LEFT & RIGHT  RIGHT, LEFT & RIGHT, LEFT
Parameter Setting Settings ' SPEAKER ANGLE  30deg 10 to 90deg
EFFECT LVL +4dB -12 to +6dB LISTENER POS +0 -127 to +127
BASS CONTENT STEREO BINAURL, MONO, STEREO Calibratiori parameter descriptions begin on the next page.
LOW FREQ WIDTH +0 -25 to +25 S )
SURR ROLLOFF 3.1kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF - To calibrate the PANORAMA listening mode:
REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms o Remove all obstructions between the speakers and the primary
INPUT BALANCE <> L< to <> to >R _ listening position.
CALIBRATION Refer to the next page 2. Make sure the distances between the speakers and the primary
listening position are properly measured. Then, enter these
OUTPUT LEVELS distances on the SPEAKER DISTANCES menu.
CUSTOM

Ttor " — pr——— 8 3. Sit in the primary listening position. If the primary listening
istening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28. position is not centered between the front left and right
speakers, set the LISTENER POS parameter to compensate for
the  difference. Refer to the LISTENER POS parameter
description on the next page for assistance.

.. Panorama Calibration continues on page 5-12
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MODE ADJUST

JBL Synthesis

PANORAMA Calibration (continued from page 5-11)
MODE ADJUST Y PANORAMA I3

To calibrate the PANORAMA listening mode: (continued )
3. Set the SOURCE parameter (next page) to RIGHT.

4. Begin playback of the calibration source. It is recommended to
use a familiar stereo source.

5. When playback of the calibration source is in progress, set the
SPEAKER ANGLE parameter (next column) so the sound is not
heard in the left ear.

6. Set the SOURCE parameter to LEFT.

When playback of the calibration source is in progress, set the
SPEAKER ANGLE parameter so the sound is not heard in the
right ear.

8. Set the SOURCE parameter to LEFT & RIGHT to confirm the
SPEAKER ANGLE and LISTENER POS parameter settings. When
the PANORAMA listening mode is properly calibrated, the
sound should be perceived to come from all around the
primary listening position. If this does not occur, begin again
with step 1.

SOURCE RIGHT, LEFT & RIGHT, LEFT

Controls the perceived direction of the calibration source signal.
When set to RIGHT, the sound is perceived to come from the right
of the primary listening position. When set to LEFT, the sound is
perceived to come from the left of the primary listening position.
When set to LEFT & RIGHT, the sound is perceived to come from
all around the primary listening position.

Note:

~ The SOURCE parameter controls the perceived

direction of the sound, although both -the front left

and right speakers generate the calibration source
signal.

SPEAKER. ANGLE 10 to 90deg

Compensates for a wide or narrow speaker angle relative to the
primary- listening position. Select the setting closest to the
angle between: the front left and right speakers and the primary
listening position.

LISTENER POS 127 to +127

Compensates for primary listening positions that are not centered
between the front left and right speakers. Each increment within
the ~127 to +127 parameter range represents about one-third of
an inch. Refer to the illustrations at the top of the next page for
more information about the LISTENER POS parameter range.

Note:

The LISTENER POS parameter range might extend
past the location of the front left and right speakers.
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MODE ADJUST

LISTENER POS Parameter Settings

6 5H

e N
...... Conter...... R127

Negative settings (-127 to -1) compensate
for primary listening positions located to
the left of the center between the front left
and right speakers.

Front Left Front Right

60°—

@

Primory ke Postion s * 21

6 O

Lzz...... Conter...... 7

The +0 setting indl_'ca't?;.s.b‘_’d,',:pl_ri‘rf‘ﬁ»ary
listening position centered between the
front left and right speakers. '

Positive settings (+1 to +127) compensate
for primary listening positions located to
the right of the center between the front
left and right speakers.

PARTY
»

* Designed for playback of stereo sources.

e Sends stereo sources to all channaels,

* Recommended for background music.

2-CHANNEL

v aojusT 3 2 AL

e Designed for playback of stereo sources.

e Sends stereo sources to the front and subwoofer channels.

e Recommended for audio purists and comparison purposes
with other listening modes.

Option/

Parameter Option/ Default Possible

OUTPUT LEVELS Parameter Setting Settings

CUSTOM SUB LEVEL +0dB OFF, -30 to +12dB
CUSTOM -

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

* Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.




MODE ADJUST

JBL Synthesis

MONO LOGIC
oo ansust [ wowo Losi|

* Designed for playback of mono sources.

e Uses proprietary |BL Synthesis reverb algorithms to realistically
expand mono sources to use all channels, dramatically
increasing the perceived width and sense of envelopment of
the listening space.

Option/ Default Possible

Parameter ‘ Setting Settings

EFFECT LVL -9dB -12 to +6dB

ACADEMY FILTER ON ON, OFF

SURR ROLLOFF 3.1kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF
OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

MONO SURROUND
oo st 8 ot SURROUND

¢ Designed for playback of mono sources.

* Sends mono sources to all channels.

Option/
Parameter

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

MONO
400 Absus1 9 N0

- e. -Designed for playback of mono sources.

¢ Sends mono sources to the center channel.

Option/ Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
SUB LEVEL _ +0dB OFF, -30 to +12dB

CUSTOM

“Listeninig mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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MODE ADJUST

SDP-5
5.1 L7 FILM 5.1L7TV
) > ST I B

A proprietary listening mode.

Designed for playback of 5.1-channel Dolby Digital-encoded
film sources.

Derives seven channels from 5.1-channel input sources. When
both side and rear speakers are present, the 5.1 L7 FILM
listening mode also increases the perceived length and sense of
envelopment of the listening space.

Provides remarkable improvement compared to other

A proprietary listening mode.

Based on the 5.1 L7 FILM listening mode, but specifically
tailored for broadcast sources.

‘ Dééig,ned for playback of 5.1-channel Dolby Digital-encoded
_broadcast sources.

~ Recommended for 5.1-channel Dolby Digital-encoded

broadcast sources.

decoders.

* Recommended for 5.1-channel Dolby Digital-encoded film

sources.
Option/ Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF
BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF
RE-EQUALIZER ON ON, OFF
REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms
COMPRESSION OFF AUTO, ON, OFF
LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB
OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

Option/ Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF

BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF
RE-EQUALIZER OFF ON, OFF

REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms
COMPRESSION OFF AUTO, ON, OFF
LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB
OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.




MODE AD]UST JBL Synthesis

5.1 THX 5 1 THX ULTRAZ, & 5.1 THX SurEX
» 5.1 TEX I} 5.1 TEX ULTRA2 [i15.1 TEX SurEX

5.1 L7 MUSIC
TR - LI

A proprietary listening mode.

Based on the 5.1 L7 FILM listening mode, but specifically
tailored for music sources.

Designed for playback of 5.1-channel Dolby Digital-encoded

music sources.

e Recommended for 5.1-channel Dolby Digital-encoded music

sources.
Option/ Defauit Possible

Parameter Setting Settings

VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF

BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF

RE-EQUALIZER OFF ON, OFF

REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms
COMPRESSION OFF AUTO, ON, OFF

LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB
OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

Designed for playback of 5.1-channel Dolby Digital film sources.

Listening  mode name differs depending on the encoding
present in the input source, the SURROUND EX parameter
setting, and the speaker setup. The table on the next page
indicates the conditions in which THX Surround EX and THX
Ultra2 decoding are engaged.

Aliows 7-channel playback of 5.1-channel Dolby Digital sources
without Surround EX encoding.

Applies THX re-equalization to simulate high-frequency rolloffs
that occur in movie theaters. Most films are mixed for movie
theaters,. and might sound too bright when played back in
home theaters without re-equalization.

Applies THX timbre matching to minimize timbre differences
between the front and surround channels, which results in
smodther sound movements between them.

When the 5.1 THX ULTRA2 listening mode is activated, ASA
processing is applied to signals sent to the rear speakers. Refer
to 'the ASA parameter description on page 3-34 for more
information.

When the 5.1 THX ULTRAZ listening mode is activated,
adaptive de-correlation increases the perceived width of the
listening space. De-correlation of the mono surround channel
increases the perceived width of the surround field in home
theaters.

When the 5.1 THX SurEX listening mode is activated, matrix

- decoding. derives three surround channels from 5.1-channel
- Dolby Dlgltal sources.

Recommended for home theaters with THX-certified

gpudspe_akers
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sDp-5

Option/ Default Possible ' Li_Stéhirig mode name differs depending on the encoding

Parameter Setting Settings " present in the input source, the SURROUND EX parameter

RE-EQUALIZER ON ON, OFF . setting, and the speaker setup.

SURROUND EX AUTO AUTO, ON. OFF T~ The 75.1 THX ULTRA2 Iistening mode is available when THX

— t ing i d.
COMPRESSION OFF AUTO, ON, OFF ::1 ra52 f?:;";g 'Esxe:gtag‘? te is available when THX
- e 5. urkX listening mode is available when

LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0d8 Surround EX decoding is engaged.

OUTPUT LEVELS — The 5.1 THX listening mode is available when neither THX

CUSTOM Ultra2 nor Surround EX decoding is engaged.

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28. - = The 5.1 THX ULTRA2 and 5.1 THX SurEX listening modes
cannot be activated unless side and rear speakers are

The table below indicates the conditions in which THX present.

Surround EX and THX Ultra2 decoding are engaged.

e THX Surround EX decoding is engaged when the SURROUND - - Note:
EX parameter is set to ON, or the SURROUND EX parameter is The SDP-5 cannot automatically detect THX
set to AUTO and a flagged 5.1-channel Dolby Digital source Surround EX encoding in non-flagged 5.1-channel
with THX Surround EX encoding is detected. . Dolby Digital sources. A non-flagged source does not
. include information in the input signal that identifies
THX Surround EX encoding.

» THX Ultra2 decoding is engaged when the SURROUND EX
parameter is set to OFF, or the SURROUND EX parameter is set
to AUTO and a non-flagged 5.1-channel Dolby Digital source
with or without THX Surround EX encoding is detected.

Parameter
Setting

5.1 THX ULTRA2

5.1 THX ULTRAZ2

SURROUND EX: AUTO 5.1 THX SurkX

SURROUND EX: ON 5.1 THX SurEX 5.1 THX SurX 5.1 THX SurEX

5.1 THX ULTRA2

SURROUND EX: OFF 5.1 THX ULTRA2

5.1 THX ULTRA2




MODE ADJUST

S JBL Synthesis

5.1 THX MUSIC
MODE ADJUST [[¥ 5.1 T5X MUSIC

De5|gned for playback of 5.1-channel Dolby Digital music
sources.

e The 5.1 THX MUSIC listening mode cannot be activated unless
side and rear speakers are present.

* ASA processing is applied to signals sent to the rear speakers.
Refer to the ASA parameter description on page 3-34 for more

information.

* Recommended for home theaters with THX-certified
loudspeakers.

Option/ Default Possible

Parameter Setting Settings

COMPRESSION OFF AUTO, ON, OFF

LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

Note:

The 5.1 THX MUSIC listening mode can only be
activated with the front panel or remote control
Mode a and ~ buttons.

' DOLBY DIGITAL & DOLBY DIGITAL EX

MODE ADJUST L2 O0DIGITAL [IL¥ DODIGITAL EX

Designed for playback of 5.1-channel Dolby Digital sources.
The DOLBY DIGITAL EX listening mode is recommended for
Dolby Digital sources recorded with Dolby Digital Surround EX.
This listening mode can also be used with 5.1-channel Dolby
Digital sources with mixed results.

Listening -mode name differs depending on the encoding
present in the input source, the EX DECODING parameter
setting, and the speaker setup. The table on the next page
indicates the conditions in which Dolby Digital Surround EX
decoding is engaged.

Decodes 5.1 discrete channels from 5.1-channel Dolby Digital
sources.  The five main channels are full frequency. The .1

channel, often referred to as LFE information, has a limited
frequency range of 120Hz.

When the DOLBY DIGITAL EX listening mode is activated,
matrix decoding derives a surround back channel from the
other surround channels.

Option/ Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings

EX DECODING AUTO AUTO, ON, OFF
COMPRESSION OFF AUTO, ON, OFF
LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB
OUTPUT-LEVELS

CUSTOM |

Lrstenmg mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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MODE ADJUST

The table below indicates the conditions in which Dolby Digital
Surround EX decoding is engaged.

Parameter

Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding is engaged when the EX
DECODING parameter is set to ON, or the EX DECODING
parameter is set to AUTO and a flagged 5.1-channel Dolby
Digital source recorded with Dolby Digital Surround EX is
detected.

Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding is not engaged when the
EX DECODING parameter is set to OFF, or the EX DECODING
parameter is set to AUTO and a non-flagged 5.1-channel Dolby
Digital source recorded without or without Dolby Digital
Surround EX is detected.

Listening mode name differs depending on the encoding

present in the input source, the EX DECODING parameter

setting, and the speaker setup.

- The DOLBY DIGITAL EX listening mode is available when
Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding is engaged.

— The DOLBY DIGITAL listening mode is available when
Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding is not engaged.

— The DOLBY DIGITAL EX listening mode cannot be activated
unless both side and rear speakers are present.

Note:

The SDP-5 cannot automatically detect Dolby Digital
Surround EX encoding in non-flagged 5.1-channel
Dolby Digital sources. A non-flagged source does not
include information in the input signal that identifies
Dolby Digital Surround EX encoding.

Setting

EX DECODING: AUTO DOLBY " DOLBY DIGIL EX ) OLBY DIGITA h
EX DECODING: ON DOLBY DIGITAL EX DOLBY DIGI'i'AL EX DOLBY DIGITAL EX
EX DECODING: OFF DOLBY DIGITAL DOLBY DIGITAL DOLBY DIGITAL
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MODE ADJUST - JBL Synthesis

5.1 2-CHANNEL 5.1 MONO LOGIC

LI T LA BT
Designed for converting 5.1-channel Dolby Digital-encoded Designed for playback of Dolby Digital-encoded mono sources.
input sources into 2-channel LOGIC7-encoded output signals. » Uses proprietary JBL Synthesis reverb algorithms to realistically

¢ Sends downmixed 5.1-channel Dolby Digital input signals to expand mono sources to use all channels, dramatically
the front speakers and subwoofer. increasing the perceived width and sense of envelopment of

* Recommended for recording purposes. the hstenmg space.

Option/i. o i Default Possible

gg':;ne/ter IS):tfz:g :::tsil:glges Parameter . Setting Settings

CENTER MIX +0dB -25 to +5dB EFFECT LVL -9dB -12 to +6dB
SURROUND MIX +0dB -5 to +5dB ACADEMY FILTER ON ON, OFF

CNTR DLY SAMPLES +0 _127 to +127 SURR ROLLOFF 3.17kHz 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF
MASTER LEVEL +0dB -5 to +5dB OUTPUT LEVELS

COMPRESSION OFF AUTO, ON, OFF CUSTOM .

LFE MIX +0.0dB 220.0 to +0.0dB Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

SUB LEVEL +0dB OFF, -30 to +12dB :

CUSTOM Note:

When a 1.0 Dolby Digital input source is present, the
SDP-5 automatically activates the 5.1 MONO LOGIC
listening mode.

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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MODE ADJUST

5.1 MONO SURR
oo soust .1 owo sus

* Designed for playback of Dolby Digital-encoded mono sources.

e Sends mono signals to all channels.

Option/
Parameter

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

5.1 MONO
oo apaust |91 oo

--#  Designed for playback of Dolby Digital-encoded mono sources.

* - Sends a mono signal to the center channel.

Option/ - Default Possible

‘Parameter Setting Settings
SUB LEVEL +0dB OFF, -30 to +12dB

CUSTOM

- List‘ehihg 'm_éde_v menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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dts-ES DECODING

The table below indicates the conditions in which dts-ES

decoding is engaged.

e dts-ES decoding is engaged when the ES DECODING
parameter is set to ON, or the ES DECODING parameter is set
to AUTO and a 5.1-channel matrix-encoded or 6.1-channel
discrete-encoded dts-ES source is detected.

* dts-ES decoding is not engaged when the ES DECODING
parameter is set to OFF, or the ES DECODING parameter is set
to AUTO and a 5.1-channel dts source is detected.

* Listening mode names differ depending on the encoding
present in the input source, the ES DECODING parameter
setting, and the speaker setup.
~ dts-ES listening modes are available when dts-ES decoding
is engaged.

— dts listening modes are available when dts-ES decoding is
not engaged.

— dts-ES listening modes cannot be activated unless both side
and rear speakers are present.

Note:

The table below is not applicable to the dts-ES THX,
dts THX ULTRA2, and dts THX MUSIC listening
. modes.

Parameter

Setting

ES DECODING: AUTO ‘ | dts-ES -ES
ES DECODING: ON dts-ES dtS-ES : dts-ES
ES DECODING: OFF dts _ dts _ dts
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MODE ADJUST

dts(-ES) L7 FILM
> ETA=S 11 FILM

A proprietary listening mode.

Designed for playback of 5.1- and 6.1-channel dts(-ES) film
sources.

Uses an advanced matrix to derive seven channels from 5.1
and 6.1-channel dts(-ES) sources. When both side and rear
speakers are present , the dts(-ES) L7 FILM listening mode also
increases the perceived length and sense of envelopment of
the listening space.

Provides remarkable improvement compared to other
decoders.

Recommended for 5.1- and 6.1-channel dts(-ES) film sources.

Option/ Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF

BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF
RE-EQUALIZER ON ON, OFF

REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms
LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB
ES DECODING OFF AUTO, ON, OFF
OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

dts(-ES) L7 MUSIC

[ VIODE ADJUST Y EXM=S) 15 MUSIC

A proprletary listening mode.

Designed for playback of 5.1- and 6.1-channel dts(-ES) music
sources.

Based on the dts(-ES) L7 FILM listening mode, but specifically

"tailored for music sources.

: 'Recommended for 5.1- and 6.1-channel dts(-ES) music sources.

Optioh/ Default Possible

Parameter Setting Settings

VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF

BASS ENHANCE OFF ON, OFF

REAR DLY OFFSET 15ms OFF, 1 to 30ms

LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB

ES DECODING OFF AUTO, ON, OFF

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.
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JBL Synthesis

dts THX ULTRA2 & dts-ES THX
> TEX ULTRAZ LY r7m

Designed for playback of 5.1 channel dts, 5.1-channel matrix-
encoded dts-ES, and 6.1-channel discrete-encoded dts-ES film
sources.

Listening mode name differs depending on the encoding
present in the input source, the ES DECODING parameter
setting, and the speaker setup. The table below indicates the
conditions in which THX Ultra2 and dts-ES decoding are
engaged.

Allows 7-channel playback of 5.1-channel dts sources without
dts-ES encoding.

Applies THX re-equalization to simulate high-frequency rolloffs
that occur in movie theaters. Most films are mixed for movie
theaters, and might sound too bright when played back in
home theaters without re-equalization.

Applies THX timbre matching to minimize timbre differences
between the front and surround channels, which results in
smoother sound movements between them.

When the dts THX ULTRAZ2 listening mode is activated, ASA
processing is applied to signals sent to the rear speakers. Refer
to the ASA parameter description on page 3-34 for more
information.

When the dts THX ULTRA2 listening mode is activated,
adaptive de-correlation increases the perceived width of the
listening space. De-correlation of the mono surround channel
increases the perceived width of the surround field in home

Parameter
Setting

ES DECODING: AUTO

dts THX ULTRAZ2

theaters.

. Récom'm"_ended for home theaters with THX-certified
loudspeakers.

Option/ Default Possible

Parameter - Setting Settings

RE-EQUALIZER ON ON, OFF

LFE M_IX ' +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB

ES DECODING. AUTO AUTO, ON, OFF

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

dts ES THX ‘

dts-ES THX

ES DECODING: ON

dts-ES THX

dts ES. THX

dts-ES THX

ES DECODING: OFF

dts THX ULTRA2

dts THX ULTRA2

dts THX ULTRA2
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The table at the bottom of the previous page indicates the
conditions in which THX Ultra2 and dts-ES decoding are
engaged.

THX Ultra2 decoding is engaged when the ES DECODING
parameter is set to OFF, or the ES DECODING parameter is set
to AUTO and a 5.1-channel dts source is detected.

dts-ES decoding is engaged when the ES DECODING
parameter is set to ON, or the ES DECODING parameter is set
to AUTO and a 5.1-channel matrix-encoded or 6.1-channel
discrete-encoded dts-ES source is detected.

Listening mode name differs depending on the encoding

present in the input source, the ES DECODING parameter

setting, and the speaker setup.

— The dts THX ULTRA2 listening mode is available when THX
Ultra2 decoding is engaged.

— The dts-ES THX listening mode is available when dts-ES
decoding is engaged.

— The dts THX ULTRA2 and dts(-ES) THX listening modes
cannot be activated unless side and rear speakers are
present.

dts THX MUSIC

MODE ADJUST [

-yDésig‘ned for playback of 5.1-channel dts music sources.
' The dts THX MUSIC listening mode cannot be activated unless

side and rear speakers are present.

ASA processing is applied to signals sent to the rear speakers.
Refer to the ASA parameter description on page 3-34 for more
information.

Recommended for home theaters with THX-certified

loudspeakers.

Option/ Default Possible
Parameter Setting Settings
"LEEMIX " +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB

~ OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM -

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

Note:

.. The: dts THX MUSIC listening mode can only be
. activated with the front panel or remote control
" Mode « and ~ buttons.
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dts(-ES) dts(-ES) 2-CHAN
[ » = oD AousT [ ezmi== 2-Cia
* Designed for playback of 5.1- and 6.1-channel dts(-ES) sources. * Designed for converting 5.1- or 6.1-channel dts(-ES) sources

e Decodes 5.1 matrix or 6.1 discrete channels from dts(-ES) into 2-channel LOGIC7-encoded output signals.

sources. The six main channels are full-frequency. The .1 * Sends downmixed 5.1- or 6.1-channel dts(-ES) input signals to
channel, often referred to as LFE information, has a limited the front speakers and subwoofer.
frequency range of 120Hz. e Recommended for recording purposes.
* Appropriate for dts(-ES) film sources. ‘
Option/ - Default Possible
Option/ Default Possible Parameter Setting Settings
Parameter Setting ~ ~  Settings CENTER MIX - +0dB -25 to +5dB
LFE MIX +0.0dB -10.0 to +0.0dB SURROUND M|X +0dB -5 to +5dB
ES DECODING AUTO AUTO, ON, OFF CNTR DLY SAMPLES +0 127 to +127
OUTPUT LEVELS ~ MASTER LEVEL +0dB -5 to +5dB
CUSTOM LFE MIX . +0.0dB -20.0 to +0.0dB
Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28. ES DECODING AUTO AUTO. ON. OFF
SUB LEVEL » +0dB OFF, -30 to +12dB
CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

5-26



SDP-5

MODE ADJUST

5.1a BYPASS
ok a0Just |5, a 81Pass

Designed for playback of 5.1-channel analog sources, such as
DVD-A or SACD players.

The 5.1-channel analog input connectors are sent directly to
the Main Zone volume control and audio output connectors as
shown on page 3-46. These signals receive no internal
processing.

When both side and rear speakers are present, surround
channel signals are sent in parallel to the side and rear speakers.
To configure a 5-channel speaker setup, set the OUTPUT
LEVELS menu SIDE L/R or REAR L/R parameter to OFF to
deactivate the associated surround speakers.

The 5.1a BYPASS listening mode is automatically activated
whenever one of the 5.1-channel analog audio input connectors
is assigned to the selected input.

The 5.1a BYPASS listening mode is the only listening mode
available for 5.1-channel analog sources.

Option/
Parameter

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

Listening mode menu option and parameter descriptions begin on page 5-28.

Note:

Speaker crossover settings, speaker distances, and
audio (tone) controls are not available when the 5.1a
BYPASS listening mode is activated.

2CH BYPASS
e aouust B 20H BYpass

Designed for playback of 2-channel analog sources.

Analog audio input signals are sent to the Main Zone audio
output connectors labeled Front L/R. These input signals
receive no internal processing.

‘The 2CH BYPASS listening mode is automatically activated

when a 2-channel analog audio source is present and the MAIN

- ADV menu 2-CH ANLG BYP parameter is set to ON.

The 2CH BYPASS listening mode is not available when the

'MAIN ADV menu INPUT SELECT parameter is set to AUTO and
- adigital audio source is present.

~ No parameters are available for the 2CH BYPASS listening
*-mode,

Note:
' Sp'é'aker crossover settings, speaker distances, and

audio (tone) controls are not available when the 2CH
BYPASS listening mode is activated.

5-27



MODE ADJUST

JBL Synthesis

LISTENING MODE MENU OPTION & PARAMETER
DESCRIPTIONS

5 SPKR ENHANCE ON, OFF

Simulates 7-channel playback in 5-channel speaker configurations.
When set to ON, the SDP-5 provides an increased sense of
spaciousness and envelopment through the surround speakers.
This enhancement is most noticeable when the surround speakers
are positioned to the side of the primary listening position, or when
the primary listening position is located against the rear wall. The
effectiveness of this parameter varies within the listening space. For
best results, it is recommended to position the surround speakers
to the left and right sides of the primary listening position.

ACADEMY FILTER ON, OFF

When set to ON, restores the proper tonal balance of older mono
film sources that have much narrower frequency responses than
more recent mono film sources.

AUTO AZIMUTH ON, OFF

Maximizes matrix steering accuracy. When set to ON, the SDP-5
continually monitors the 2-channel input signal and automatically
adjusts the relative level and time offset of the input channels to
ensure that signals are sent to the appropriate channels with
maximum separation. When set to OFF, the accuracy of the
selected listening mode varies among sources. It is recommended
to set this parameter to ON for film and broadcast sources and to
OFF for music sources.

BASS CONTENT BINAURL, MONO, STEREO

Adjusts the bass content of binaural, mono, and stereo recordings.
When set to BINAURL, the SDP-5 activates low-frequency
compensation. Select this setting for true binaural sources recorded
with- dummy head microphones. Select the MONO setting for
sources recorded with mono bass. Select the STEREO setting for
sources recorded with stereo bass. :

BASS ENHANCE ON, OFF

Enhances stereo bass, which results in low-frequency reproduction
that is less localizable and more realistic in the listening space. The
effectiveness of the BASS ENHANCE parameter varies depending
on _room. acoustics and the ability of the surround speakers to
reproduce low frequencies. It is recommended to use front, side, or
rear speakers that are capable of reproducing frequencies of 40Hz
or lower.

Note:

When the BASS ENHANCE parameter is set to ON,

most listening spaces have a 2 to 3dB reduction in

low-frequency energy. It is recommended to use the
- AUDIO CONTROLS menu BASS parameter to

compensate for this reduction.

CAUTION | When set to ON, the BASS ENHANCE parameter might
damage speakers that are not capable of producing low

frequencies below 80Hz.

5-28




SDP-5

MODE ADJUST

BASS RT 5ms to 48.6s

Works with the MID RT and SIZE parameters to adjust the amount
of time required for low-frequency information to decay below
60dB in level. The BASS RT parameter setting should match the
MID RT parameter setting for more natural effects in smaller
listening spaces.

I CAUTION I Setting the BASS RT, MID RT, and SIZE parameters to a high

value may produce undesirable or damaging audio.

CALIBRATION

Opens the PANORAMA listening mode CALIBRATION menu, which
can be used to calibrate the PANORAMA listening mode. Refer to
page 5-11 for more information.

CENTER ] OFF, -30 to +12dB
» Qourrur eveis

Controls the output level of the Main Zone audio output
connector labeled Center.

CENTER DEPTH 0to 18

Adjusts the amount of processing applied to the center channel,
changing the perceived distance of the center speaker. Higher
settings increase and lower settings decrease the perceived
distance of the center speaker from the listening position.

CENTER MIX -25 to +5dB

Indicates the relative center channel level for downmixing. It is
recommended to set this parameter to +0dB for film sources and
-5dB for music sources.

CNTR DLY SAMPLES -127 to +127

Controls the relative time offset of the center channel. It is

. recommended to set this parameter to +0 unless the center channel

is not properly timed and the value of the error is known.

COMPRESSION AUTO, ON, OFF

Reduces wide volume level changes and increases dialog

~intelligibility at lower listening levels for Dolby Digital input

sources. When set to ON, full compression is applied regardless of

_'voldr:ne' ‘level. When set to OFF, compression is not applied. It is
. recommended to set this parameter to AUTO or ON for Dolby
_Digital input sources that are listened to at lower volume levels,

especially for night time viewing to avoid disturbing others.

CTR WIDTH MIN, 1 to 6, MAX

Adjusts the center image. When set to MIN, the center image is
heard from jjust the center speaker. When set to MAX, the center
image is heard from just the front left and right speakers as a
“phantom” center image. When set on the 1 to 6 scale, the center
image is heard in various combinations of the front and center
speakers.

CUSTOM

i VIODE ADJUST I (Listening Mode) 3 GUSTOM

Opens the CUSTOM menu, which can be used to compare custom
and factory-default versions of the selected listening mode and to
restore the factory default version of the selected listening mode.

. ’Li‘;tening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions continues on page 5-30

5-29



MODE ADJUST

JBL Synthesis

Listening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions
(continued from page 5-29)

CUSTOM VS PRESET
> > 3 CUSTOM VS PRESET

Allows comparison listening to the custom and factory-default
versions of the selected listening mode. When PRESET is selected,
the listening mode is heard in its factory-default condition - as if all
parameters had been restored to their factory-default settings. No
parameter settings are affected when this option is selected. The
listening mode will revert to its modified condition when the
CUSTOM VS PRESET option is closed.

When CUSTOM is selected, the listening mode is heard in its
custom condition — with all of its current parameter settings. The
CUSTOM option is available even when no parameter settings have
been adjusted. However, the PRESET and CUSTOM options will
sound identical until adjustments are made.

To toggle between the factory-default and modified versions of
the selected listening mode:

1. Follow the CUSTOM VS PRESET menu path to open the
CUSTOM VS PRESET drop-down menu.

2. When the CUSTOM VS PRESET drop-down menu opens, press
the Menu « and « arrows to toggle between the PRESET
(factory-default) and CUSTOM (customized) versions of the
selected listening mode.

3. When finished, press the Menu ¢ arrow to close the CUSTOM
VS PRESET menu.

4, Press the Menu <« arrow to close the CUSTOM menu and
return to the listening mode menu.

DIMENSION FRONT, NEUTRAL, REAR
Controls the relative balance of the sound field, which can be

. useful with certain recordings to achieve a more suitable balance

among all speakers. When set to FRONT, the sound field is balanced
toward the front of the listening space. When set to NEUTRAL, the
sound field is balanced at the center of the listening space. When
set to REAR, the sound field is balanced toward the rear of the
listening space. -

EFFECT LVL' -12 to +6dB
Adjusts the amount of effect applied to the listening mode.

ES DECODING AUTO, ON, OFF

Controls the dts-ES decoding feature, which can be used to extract
a rear channel from dts sources.

e When set to ON, dts-ES decoding is engaged for all dts(-ES)
sources.

e When set to OFF, dts-ES decoding is not engaged for all dts(-ES)
sources..

* When set to AUTO, dts-ES decoding is engaged when a
5.1-channel matrix-encoded or 6.1-channel discrete-encoded
dts-ES source is detected. dts-ES decoding is not engaged
when a 5.1-channel dts source is detected.

dts-ES listening modes are available when dts-ES decoding is
engaged. dts listening modes are available when dts-ES decoding
is not engaged. dts-ES decoding cannot be engaged unless both
side and rear speakers are present. Refer to page 5-22 for more

infqr‘m:‘:tio_h.
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When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing the remote
control dts button while a dts(-ES) input source is present toggles
the ES DECODING parameter, cycling through the AUTO, ON, and
OFF settings.

Note:

The dts(-ES) STATUS menu includes the SB level meter

when:

® The ES DECODING parameter is set to ON and a
5.1-channel dts source is present.

e The ES DECODING parameter is set to AUTO and
a 5.1-channel matrix-encoded or 6.1-channel
discrete-encoded dts-ES source is present.

EX DECODING AUTO, ON, OFF

Controls the Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding feature, which
can be used to extract a rear channel from 5.1-channel Dolby
Digital sources.

* When set to ON, Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding is
engaged for all 5.1-channel Dolby Digital sources.

*  When set to OFF, Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding is not
engaged for all 5.1-channel Dolby Digital sources.

e When set to AUTO, Dolby Digital Surround EX decoding is
engaged when a flagged 5.1-channel Dolby Digital source
recorded with Surround EX is detected. Dolby Digital Surround
EX decoding is not engaged when a non-flagged 5.1-channel

Dolby Digital source recorded with or without Surround EX is

detected.

* The SDP-5 cannot automatically detect Dolby Digital Surround
EX encoding in non-flagged 5.1-channel Dolby Digital sources.
A non-flagged source does not include information in the input
signal that identifies Dolby Digital Surround EX encoding.

- FR'ON,T __'S]_'EERING

The DOLBY DIGITAL EX listening mode is available when Dolby

Digital Surround EX decoding is engaged. The DOLBY DIGITAL
listening mode is available when Dolby Digital Surround EX
decoding is not engaged. Doiby Digital Surround EX decoding
cannot be engaged unless both side and rear speakers are present.

Refer to page 5-18 for more information.

When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing the remote

control DOLBY button while a 5.1-channel Dolby Digital input
source is present activates the DOLBY DIGITAL EX or DOLBY DIGITAL

listening’ mode. Subsequent presses toggle the EX DECODING

parameter cycllng through the AUTO, ON, and OFF settings.

OFF, MSURR, MUSIC, FILM

Adjusts front steering between the front left, front right, and center
speakers. When set to FILM, maximum front steering is applied to
the center channel. When set to MUSIC, moderate front steering is
applied: When set to MSURR, minimum front steering is applied.
When set to OFF, no front steering is applied. It is recommended to
set this parameter to FILM for film and broadcast sources and to
MUSIC, MSURR, or OFF for music sources.

INPUT BALANCE

Controls the balance of the selected stereo analog audio input

L< to <I> to >R

* connectors, compensating for audio input sources with audible
- channel imbalance.

BRI Listening'Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions continues on page 5-32
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Listening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions
(continued from page 5-31)

LFE MIX -20.0 or -10.0 to +0.0dB

Controls the output level of LFE information — the .1 channel in a
5.1- or 6.1-channel input source — that is sent to the Main Zone
audio output labeled Subwoofer. Low frequencies from up to seven
other channels might be combined with the LFE information to
create the subwoofer output signal, which significantly increases
subwoofer output levels. Careful adjustment of this parameter
allows achievement of proper tonal balance and reduces the risk of
subwoofer overload. When the speaker setup does not include a
subwoofer, LFE information is mixed into speakers for which the
corresponding CUSTOM SETUP menu parameter is set to FULL or
to the lowest crossover points.

LISTENER POS
Refer to page 5-12.

-127 to +127

LIVENESS 30ms to 20.2s

Depends on the SIZE parameter setting. The LIVENESS parameter
adjusts the amount of effect recirculation. Higher settings mimic
more reflective surfaces and increase decay time.

LOW FREQ WIDTH -25 to +25dB

Applies low-frequency spatial correction to the input signal. This
correction is applied to un-correlated input signals below 60Hz.

MASTER LEVEL -5 to +5dB
Adjusts the output level of 2-channel LOGIC7-encoded sources.

MID RT 24ms to 24.3s

Works with the BASS RT and SIZE parameters to adjust the amount
of time required for mid-frequency information to decay below
60dB in level. "

Setting the BASS RT, MID RT, or SIZE parameters to a high
“value may produce undesirable or damaging audio.

CAUTION

OUTPUT LEVELS

> >

Opens. the OUTPUT LEVELS menu, which can be used to adjust
output levels for the Main Zone audio output connectors labeled
Center, Subwoofer, Side L/R, and Rear L/R. The OQUTPUT LEVELS
option does not appear on listening mode menus when the
listening mode’ does not accommodate multi-channel output
signals. Instead, an output-specific parameter appears. For
instance, the Mono listening mode menu includes a SUB LEVEL
parameter.

Option/ Default Possible
Parameter- - Setting Settings
CENTER .. . +0dB OFF, -30 to +12dB

SIDE L/R +0dB OFE, -30 to +12dB
REAR /R =" 7% +0dB OFF, -30 to +12dB
OFF, -30 to +12dB

SUBWOOFER-.© *  +0dB
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PANORAMA ON, OFF

When set to ON, extends the front stereo image to include
surround channel signals, which creates a “wraparound” effect
with side wall imaging.

Note:

The DOLBY PLII MUSIC listening mode PANORAMA
parameter should not be confused with the separate
PANORAMA listening mode (5-11).

PRE-DELAY OFF, 1 to 100ms

Adjusts delay time between the direct sound and the onset of
reverberation. Higher settings make the simulated space sound
larger. Because some pre-delay is inherent in all source material, it
is recommended to begin with the parameter set to OFF, then
make adjustments accordingly. '

RE-EQUALIZER ON, OFF

Simulates high-frequency rolloffs that occur in movie theaters.
When set to ON, the SDP-5 applies a high-frequency filter. When set
to OFF, the SDP-5 does not apply a high-frequency filter. It is
recommended to set this parameter to ON for film sources, as
many films are mixed for movie theaters and might sound too
bright when played back in home theaters without re-equalization.

" REARL/R
MODE ADJUST [ >

REAR DLY OFFSET OFF, 1 to 30ms

Increases the perceived depth of the listening space by delaying
the arrival time of rear speaker signals. It is recommended to
increase the setting when using side and rear speakers that are
located close together or when a greater sense of depth is desired

in the listening space.

OFF, -30 to +12dB

Cbh't‘rolsi;”the output level of the Main Zone audio output
connector labeled Rear L/R.

RESET MODE
> > >

_ Restores the factory-default version of the selected listening mode,
< restoring all listening mode menu parameters to their factory-

default settings.

To restore the factory-default version of the selected listening
mode:

1. Follow the RESET MODE menu path. The “PRESS RIGHT - TO
RESTORE MODE” drop-down message.

2. "When the drop-down message opens, press the Menu »

- arrow. to restore the factory-default version of the selected

listening mode and close the message. Press the Menu <

- -arrow ito close the message without restoring the factory-
default version of the selected listening mode.

. .er'stening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions continues on page 5-34
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Listening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions
(continued from page 5-33)

RESET MODE (continued)
MODE ADJUST i3 » S »

3. Press the Menu < arrow to close the CUSTOM menu and
return to the listening mode menu.

‘ Note:

When the CUSTOM menu RESET MODE aption is
selected to restore the factory-default version of the
selected listening mode, the corresponding TRIGGER
SETUP menu listening mode parameter is
automatically set to OFF.

ROLLOFF 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF

Simulates the absorption of high frequencies in a real space. It
is recommended to begin with a low setting to simulate
high-frequency absorbative spaces.

SIDE L/R OFF, -30 to +12dB

Controls the output level of the Main Zone audio output
connector labeled Side L/R.

SIZE o 4 to 20 or 30m

Adjusts the length of the listening space within a 4 to 20 or 30m
range (depending on the listening mode). Increase the size of the
space to increase the reverb effect.

value may produce undesirable or damaging audio.

[CAUTION | AUTION | Setting the BASS RT, MID RT, and SIZE parameters to a high

SOUND STAGE FRONT, NEUTRAL, REAR

Dynamically controls the relative balance of the Main Zone audio
output connectors. When set to FRONT, Side L/R and Rear L/R
output levels are attenuated by 6dB, shifting the perceived balance
of the sound field to the front of the listening space. When set to
NEUTRAL, Side L/R and Rear L/R output levels are slightly
attentiatéd by 3dB, shifting the perceived balance of the sound
field to the center of the listening space. When set to REAR, Side
L/R and Rear L/R output levels are not attenuated, preserving the
intended balance of the sound field.

SOURCE-
Refer to page 5-12.

RIGHT, LEFT & RIGHT, LEFT

SPEAKER ANGLE
Refer to page 5-12.

10 to 90deg
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SPEECH DETECT ON, OFF

Distinguishes monaural speech from other input sources. When set
to ON, effects are lowered to minimize interference and unnatural
echo in monaural speech. When stereo input sources are
present, the front left and right channels are independently used as
inputs for ambience synthesis. When strong monaural speech is
present in the input source, the monaural component of the
ambience effect is reduced and the stereo component of the effect
is increased. When set to OFF, the amount of ambience synthesis is
dynamically controlled.

SUB LEVEL OFF, -30 to +12dB

Controls the output level of the Main Zone audio output
connector labeled Subwoofer. The SUB LEVEL parameter appears
on listening mode menus when the listening mode does not
accommodate multi-channel output signals.

SUBWOOFER OFF, -30 to +12dB
b b >

Controls the output level of the Main Zone audio output
connector labeled Subwoofer.

SURR ROLLOFF 500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF

Applies high-frequency attenuation control to the Main Zone audio
output connectors labeled Side L/R and Rear L/R. This filter is only
applied to output signals generated by the SDP-5.

SURROUND DLY 0 to 15ms
Increases the perceived depth of the listening space by delaying

"the arrival time of signals from the side and rear speakers. It is

recommended to increase the setting when a greater sense of
depth is desired in the listening space.

SURROUND EX AUTO, ON, OFF

Controls the THX Surround EX decoding feature, which can be
used to extract a rear channel from 5.1-channel Dolby Digital
sources.

¢ -~ Whenset to ON, THX Surround EX decoding is engaged for all
o "S.T-C_H?nnel Dolby Digital sources.

'« When set to OFF, THX Surround EX decoding is not engaged

for all 5.1-channel Dolby Digital sources.

o When set to AUTO, THX Surround EX decoding is engaged

when a flagged 5.1-channel Dolby Digital source with THX
" Surround EX encoding is detected. THX Surround EX decoding
is not engaged when a non-flagged 5.1-channel Dolby Digital
source with or without THX Surround EX encoding is detected.

e° The SDP-5 cannot automatically detect THX Surround EX

encoding in non-flagged 5.1-channel Dolby Digital sources. A
“non-flagged source does not include information in the input
signal that identifies THX Surround EX encoding.

The 5.1 THX SurEX listening mode is available when THX Surround

"EX decoding is engaged. The 5.1 THX and 5.1 THX ULTRA2

listening' modes are available when THX Surround EX decoding is

“not-éngaged. THX Surround EX decoding cannot be engaged

unless both side and rear speakers are present. Refer to page 5-16

for more information.

.. Listening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions continues on page 5-36
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Listening Mode Menu Option & Parameter Descriptions
(continued from page 5-31)

SURROUND EX (continued)

When the Shift command bank is activated, pressing the remote
control THX button while a 5.1-channel Dolby Digital input source
is present activates the 5.1 THX, 5.1 THX ULTRA2, or 5.1 THX
SurkX listening mode.

Note:

Toggling the SURROUND EX parameter setting
produces low-level clicks in the front speakers.

SURROUND MiIX -5 to +5dB

Controls the relative level of surround channel information sent to
the Main Zone audio output connectors labeled Front L/R. It is
recommended to set this parameter to +2 or +3dB for all input
sources.

VOCAL ENHANCE +6.0dB, +3.0dB, +0.0dB

Controls the level of dialog boost in the Main Zone audio output
connector labeled Center. Increase this setting to improve dialog
intelligibility, particularly at lower volume levels.
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Troubleshooting & Maintenance .

JBL Synthesis

TROUBLESHOOTING

The SDP-5 does not power on.

1.

Attempt to power on the SDP-5 with the front panel standby
button and remote control On button.

Make sure the rear panel power switch is set to the O (“on”)
position.

Examine the power cord to ensure a good connection between
the rear panel AC input connector and the wall outlet.

Check the electrical circuit and breaker.

The remote control does not work.

1.

Make sure the front panel IR receiver window shown on page
2-3 is not obstructed. The remote control must be in line-of-
sight with the receiver for proper operation. Refer to page 2-9
for more information.

Make sure the remote control batteries are correctly inserted
with the proper polarity. Refer to page 1-5 for instructions to
install new batteries.

The SDP-5 is powered on, but there is no audio.

1.

Examine the audio cables to ensure a good connection to the
associated amplifier.

Make sure volume level is audible. Volume level can be
increased with the front panel volume knob (2-3) or the
remote control VOL « and v buttons (2-14).

Make sure audio has not been muted. The message “MUTE
ON” or “FULL MUTE ON” will appear on the on-screen and
front panel displays when audio has been muted. To deactivate
mute, press the front panel or remote control Mute button or
use the front panel volume knob or the remote control VOL a

‘and ~ buttons to adjust volume level.

Check the INPUT SETUP menu DIGITAL IN and ANALOG IN
parameters - to ensure the appropriate audio connector is
assigned to the selected input. Refer to page 3-6 for more
information.

Make sure the SDP-5 is receiving an audio signal. To do this,
follow the instructions that begin on page 2-18 to open the
STATUS menu for the current input source.

Make sure all associated power amplifiers are powered on.

Dialog sounds muffled.

1.

if the speaker setup does not include a center speaker, make
sure a custom — as opposed to a JBL Synthesis — speaker setup
is selected. Then, make sure the CUSTOM SETUP menu
CENTER parameter is set to NONE (3-29).

A humming sound is present in the audio.

1.

If a cable TV connection is present, disconnect the cable from
the wall outlet. If this eliminates the humming sound, a ground
loop isolation device is required. Contact your dealer or the
cable provider for assistance.

Disconnect components one at a time to isolate the problem.
Once the problem is identified, make sure the associated
component is properly grounded and connected to the same

electrical circuit as the SDP-5.
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The SDP-5 is powered on, but there is no video.

1. Examine the video cables — particularly the S-video cables — to
ensure a good connection to the associated component.

2. Check the INPUT SETUP menu VIDEO IN (page 3-11) and
COMPONENT IN (page 3-12) parameters to ensure the
appropriate video connector is assigned to the selected input.

RF interference is present in the audio or video.

1. Make sure the SDP-5 is not positioned near unshielded TV or
FM antennas, cable TV decoders, and other RF-emitting
devices.

2. Replace unshielded cables with shielded cables wherever
possible.

The SDP-5 is exhibiting erratic behavior.

1. Set the rear panel power switch to the | ("off”) position. Wait
10 seconds. Then, set the rear panel power switch to the O
(“on”) position. '

2. Document all user-defined settings on the installation
worksheet that begins on page A-14. Then, follow the
instructions on the next page to restore factory-default
settings.

If all else fails . ..

1. Set the rear panel power switch to the | (“off”) position. Wait
10 seconds. Then, set the rear panel power switch to the O
(“on") position.

2. Document all user-defined settings on the installation
worksheet that begins on page A-14. Then, follow the
instructions on the next page to restore factory-default

© settings.

Contact an authorized |BL Synthesis dealer.
4. Contact |BL Synthesis customer service at 818-830-8757.

- .Note:
" Visit  www.jblsynthesis.com  for  additional
" " troubleshooting information.

. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

The i-bqlleted items below describe routine maintenance that
should be performed on a periodic basis.

s - Clean the SDP-5 exterior surface with a soft, lint-free cloth. Do
not use alcohol, benzene, acetone-based cleaners, or strong
commercial cleaners, Do not use a cloth made with steel wool

“or metal polish. If the SDP-5 is exposed to a dusty
environment, a low-pressure blower can be used to remove
dust from its exterior surface.

s Replace the remote control batteries as needed. The remote
control requires two AA batteries. When these batteries are low
on power, the remote control enters a low-voltage condition
that prevents it from operating the SDP-5. When this occurs,
follow the instructions on page 1-5 to replace the batteries.
Normal operation will resume when new batteries are installed.
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RESTORING FACTORY-DEFAULT SETTINGS

When factory-default settings are restored, all parameters and
user-defined values are restored to their factory-default settings.
Before restoring factory-default settings, it is recommended to
record all user-defined settings on the installation worksheet that
begins on page A-14.

To restore factory-default settings:

1.

Record all user-defined settings on the installation worksheet
that begins on page A-14. When factory-default settings are
restored, all parameters and user-defined values are restored to
their factory-default settings.

If the SDP-5 is powered on, press the front panel standby
button or the remote control Off button to activate standby
mode and deactivate the SDP-5. If the SDP-5 is in standby
mode, proceed to step 3.

Press the front panel standby button or the remote control On
button to deactivate standby mode and activate the SDP-5.

Quickly press and hold the front panel or remote control Mute
button until the FACTORY SETTINGS menu shown below
opens on the on-screen and front panel displays.

FAGTORY SETTINGS

EXIT e
RESTORE DEFAULTS

The Mute button must be pressed within 2 seconds of
activating the SDP-5. If the message "MUTE ON" appears on
the on-screen and front panel displays when the Mute button

is pressed, too much time has passed. If this occurs, begin
again with step 2.

Press the remote control Menu « and ~ arrows to highlight

the desired option. Highlight the RESTORE DEFAULTS option to
restore factory-default settings. Highlight the EXIT option to
close the FACTORY SETTINGS menu without restoring factory-
default settings.

When the desired option is highlighted, press the Menu »

arrow to, select this option.

e If the RESTORE DEFAULTS option was selected, the
FACTORY SETTINGS message shown below appears on the
on-screen and front panel displays. When this message
appears, press a front panel or remote control button to
festart the SDP-5.

FACTORY SETTINGS } FACTORY SETTINGS
EXIT . - HAVE BEEN RESTORED
RESTORE DEFAULTS PRESS ANY KEY

T0 RESTARY

e |f the EXIT option is selected, the FACTORY SETTINGS
menu will close and the two-line status (2-18) opens on
the on-screen and front panel displays.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Analog Audio Inputs

8 stereo (RCA) or 5 stereo and one 5.1-channel or 2
stereo and two 5.1-channel connectors

Digital Audio Inputs

4 S/PDIF coaxial (RCA) and 4 S/PDIF optical (TosLink)
connectors

Coaxial and optical input connectors conform to IEC-
958, S/PDIF standards

Accepts 44.1, 48, 88.2, and 96kHz sample rates

Accepts 16-24 bits PCM audio, Dolby Digital, dts, and
dts-ES discrete data formats

Main Zone Audio
Outputs

8 unbalanced (RCA) connectors for Front L/R, Center,
Subwoofer, Side L/R, and Rear L/R

Zone 2 Audio Outputs

1 unbalanced (RCA, variable output level) stereo
connector

1 S/PDIF coaxial (RCA) connector

A/D Conversion

24-bit, 96kHz, dual-bit AY architecture

D/A Conversion

24-bit, 44.1 to 192kHz, multi-bit AY, architecture

Frequency Response

10Hz to 20kHz, +0.05dB/-0.1dB, -0.5dB at 40kHz,
reference 1kHz

THD + Noise

Below 0.008% at 1kHz, maximum output level

Dynamic Range

108dB minimum, 22kHz bandwidth

Signal-to-Noise Ratio

108dB minimum, 22kHz bandwidth

Input Sensitivity

200mVrms (2Vrms for maximum output level) at 0dB
input gain

Input Impedance

100k in parallel with 150pF

Output Level

150mVrms typical, 6Vrms maximum (RCA connectors)

Maximum value with full-scale input signal and volume
at +6dB

Output Impedance

100 in parallel with 150pF (RCA connectors)
50Q in parallel with 150pF (XLR connectors)

D/A Conversion

24-bit, 44.1 to 192kHz, multi-bit AY, architecture

Frequency Response

10Hz to 20kHz, +0.1dB/-0.25dB, -0.75dB at 40kHz,
reference 1kHz

THD + Noise

Below 0.005% at 1kHz, maximum output level

Dynamic Range -

103dB minimum, 22kHz bandwidth

Signal-to-Noise Ratio

103dB minimum, 22kHz bandwidth

Input Sensitivity

200mVrms (4Vrms for maximum output level)

Input Impedance

100k in parallel with 150pF

Output Level

200mVrms typical, 4Vrms maximum (RCA connectors)

Maximum value with full-scale input signal and volume
at 0dB

Output Impedance

100% in parallel with 150pF (RCA connectors)
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Video Inputs

* 5 composite (RCA), 5 S-video, and 3 component
video (RCA)

Video Outputs

2 composite (RCA, 1 monitor and 1 Zone2), 2 S-video
(1 monitor and 1 Zone2), and 1 component (RCA)

Compatibility NTSC, PAL, and SECAM
Switching * Active

Output Level * 1.0V peak-to-peak
Impedance * 75Q

Input Return Loss e >40dB

Differential Gain ¢ <0.5%

Differential Phase * <0.5°

Bandwidth * >25MHz

K Factor o <0.3%

Gain e +0.15dB
Signal-to-Noise Ratio ¢ >65dB

Frequency Response ¢ 10Hz to 10MHz + 0.1/-0.3dB

Compatibility ¢ 3-channel (Y, Pr, Pb), format-independent
Switching ® Passive
Impedance o 75Q

Insertion Loss

<3dB

Bandwidth.

>150MHz

Trigger Outputs

1 power on/off and 1 programmable connector on
detachable screw terminals (+12 VDC, 0.5 amps each)

RS-232 Serial Input/
Output

2 9-pin D-sub connectors

Power Requirements

90-250 VAC, 50-60Hz, 60W (universal line input),
detachable power cord

SDP-5
Dimensions & Weight

Height (with feet): 5.04 inches (128mm)
Width: 17.3 inches (440mm)

Depth: 14.85 inches (377mm)

Weight: 24lbs (10.7kg)

Rack Mounting

Brackets are provided for installation in a standard 19"
equipment rack (3 rack units required).

Environment

Operating Temperature: 0° to 35°C (32° to 95°F)
Storage Temperature: -30° to 75°C (-22° to 167°F)
Relative Humidity: 95% maximum without condensation

| Remote Control

Hand-held, backlit infrared remote control unit
Requires 2 AA batteries (Alkaline batteries recommended)

Specifications are subject to change without notice.
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Application of Council Directive(s):
89/336/EEC and 93/68/EEC

Standard(s) to which Conformity is Declared:

EN55022:1994 + A1:1995 + A2:1997, EN55024:1998,
EN61000-3-2: 2000, EN61000-3-3:2000, and
EN60065: 1998

Manufacturer: Lexicon, Inc.
3 Oak Park
Bedford, MA 01730-1413 USA

The equipment identified here conforms to the Directive(s)
and Standard(s) specified above.

Type of Equipment:  Digital Controller
Model: JBL Synthesis SDP-5
Date: February 2003

Lexicon, Inc.
Vice President of Engineering
3 Oak Park
Bedford, MA 01730-1413 USA
Tel: 781-280-0300
Fax: 781-280-0490

MENU TREE
" The menu tree that begins on the next page is based on Software
Version 1.0.
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MAIN MENU ) Eali TRIGRER SETUP
MODE ADJUST INPUTS = REMOTE ONLY
AUDIO CONTROLS SPEAKERS % VD1
SETUP REAR PANEL CONFIG . DYD2
: DISPLAYS & SAT

VOLUME CONTROLS VCR

TRIGGER . TV

LOCK OPTIONS o CD

B TUNER
= S8 ZONEZ INPUTS -

INPUT SETUP REAR PANEL CONFIG 8 STEREQ INPUTS VOLUME CONTROL SETUP LOCK OPTIONS -
vt 8 STERED INPUTS oo FOR REAR PANEL CFG OISR AN PWRON -~ -300B MODES UNLOCKED
VD2 oR N UTE LEVEL  FULL MUTE B AUDIO ENTRL UNLOCKED -
SAT 5ST. & (1) 5.1 ANLG | 3 ST- & (1) 5.1 ANLG 8 Z0ME PWR ON -30dB SETUP UNLOCKED 28 '<1 MUSIC SURR
VER oR FOR REAR PANEL CFG 8 DOPLI + THX
v 28T, & (2) 5.1 ANLG i LAST LVL, -80 to +6dB : LOCKED B8 COPLH MOVIE
cn H 2ST.&(2)51ANLG | -:::l UNLOCKED G CCPLY MUSIC
TUNER FOR REAR PANEL CFG : {

AUX --10dB

continuéd on page A-6 gggg P RIGHTCLUB
. “0dB CONCERT HALL
FULL MUTE CHUREH
S8 CATHEDRAL
S8 PANORAMA
R PARTY
'SPEAKER SETUP DISPLAY SETUP B 2-CHANNEL
EUSTOM SETUP ON-SCREEN BISPLAY S MOND LOGIC
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP FRONT PANEL DISPLAY Y 010 SURROUND
SPEAKER DISTANCES A/VSYNC DELAY - OFF BN ‘ gy nono
LEVELS CALIBRATION % customNavE - OFF SR FRONT PANEL DISPLAY ON-SCREEN DISPLAY g} b ;L”“
,;(] o e\ HRDJ EDIT GUSTOM NAME P STATUS ALWAYS ON 8 STATUS 2 SECONDS - 7'-{ Music
20Kz “30HE BOHz : BRIGHTNESS 5% POSITION T0P " 5-1 -m SurkX
ON OFF, 1 to 60ms ; FORMAT. : ’
s O o - : 5.1 X MUSIC
o 100% Hll BACKGROUND S [0 DIGITAL EX
l 75% Hl REMOTE STATE 5.1.2-CHANNEL
@stm LN D] ggl;’ 5CU.’STOM NAME 50% 5,1 MONG LOGIC
BHz 80Hz Bokiz Bonz QU= 25% . .. 5.1 MOND SURR
continued on page A-8 + + BUTTONS TO EDIT ALWAYS ON
UP TO 20 CHARACTERS > 2 SECONDS e
- BUTTON TO ADVANCE ALWAYS OFF
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Menu Tree (continued from page A-5)

Selecting the SETUP menu INPUTS option prompts the selection of the desired input (e.g.
DVD1). Selecting an input opens the corresponding INPUT SETUP menu shown below. The
parameters on the left side of the INPUT SETUP menus are identical regardless of which input
is selected. The parameter settings on the right side are adjustable. Default parameter
settings differ from input to input. The INPUT SETUP menus shown below indicate default
parameter settings for each input.

WVIAIN MENU SETUP INPUT SETUP

' MODE ABJUST INPUTS v

AUDIO CONTROLS SPEAKERS pvp2

-SETUP REAR PANEL CONFIG SAT
DISPLAYS VER
VOLUME CONTROLS v
TRIGGER GD
LOGK OPTIONS TUNER

AUX continued from page A-5

DVB1 INPUT SETUP

NAME VD1
DIGITAL IN COA¥X-1
ANALDR IN NOKE
ANLG IN LVL +0dB
VIDED IN $-VIDEQ-1

COMPONENT IN 1
2-CH L FILM
oan 5,1 1 FILM
EMss - EPEssi T FILM
WAIN ADUVANCED

ZONE2 IN DIGITAL

DVD2 INPUT SETUP

NAME vp2
DIGHAL N COAX-2
ANALOG IN NONE
ANLG IN Lui +0dB
VIDEG IN S-VIDED-2
COMIPONENT IN 3
2-CH 13 FLME
oan 8.1 15 FILM
EM=sl - EYP=si FILM
MAIN ADVANCED

ZONEZ IR BIGITAL

SAT INPUT SETUP

NAME SAT
DIGITAL IN ~ OPTICAL-1
ANALOG IN ANALOG-1
ANLG IN LVL +0dB
VIDED IN S-VIDED-3
COMPONENT IN 3
2-GH G
oap 51TV
E3== == I FILM
MAIN ADVANGED

ZONE2 IN ANLG

VCR INPUT SETUP

NAME VGR
DIGITAL IN NONE
ANALOG 1N ANALDEB-2
ANLG IN LVL +0dB
VIDEG IN S-VIDEO-4

COMPONENT IN NONE

2-GH B3 FILM

zap LEFILM
=cl  EIM=si I FILM

MAIN ADVANCED

ZONE2 IN ANLG

B TV INPUT SETUP
| navE ™

DIGITAL IN - OPTICAL-2
ANALOG IN ANALDG-3
ANLE IN LVL +0dB
VIDEO IN S-VIDED-5
COMPONENT IN NONE

MAIN ADVANCED
Z0NE2 IN

CD INPUT SETUP

NAME cn
DIGITAL IN C0AX-3
ANALOG N NONE
ANLG IN LVL +0dB
VIDED IN - - COMPOSITE-1

COMPONENT 1N NONE
2-CH 57 0AuSIc
oap

= =1 MUSIC
MAIN ADVANCED
Z0NEZ IN DIGITAL

TUNER INPUT SETUP

NAME TUNER
DIGITAL IN NONE
ANALOG IN ANALDG-4
ANLG IN LVL +0dB
VIDEG IN NONE
COMPONENT IN NONE
2-CH 157 MUSIC
o 5.1 MUSIC

EmsE EMss 1 MUSIC

MAIN ADVANCED-
ZONE2 N ANLG

AUX INPUT SETUP
NAME AUX
DIGITAL IN - OPTICAL-3
ANALOG 1N NONE
ANLG IN LVL +0dB
VIDEG IR - COMPOSITE-Z
COMPOKENT IN NONE
2-CH L7 MUSIC
2:011] 147 fUSIC
=s: EIf3=si 15 MUSIC
AIN ADVANGED
ZONE2 IN DIGITAL
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MAIN MENU }
MODE ABJUST

AUDIO CONTROLS
SETUP

-BVD1.INPUT NAWE
“EDIT INPUT NAME

RESTORE DEFAULY NAME

PRESS MENU -~ TO
RESTORE INPUT NAME

EDIT INPUT NAME
VD1

++BUTTONS TO EDIT [“%
UP TO 8 CHARACTERS
-» BUTTON TO ADVANCE

DVD1 DIGITAL IN
GOAX-1

COAX-2

COAX-3

COAX-4

OPTICAL-1
OPTICAL-2
OPTICAL-3
OPTICAL-4
NONE

SETUP

INPUTS

SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG

DISPLAYS

VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER

LOCK GPTIONS

VDt ANALOG IN
ANALOG
ANALOG-2
ANALDG-3
ANALOG-4

ANALBG-5
ANALOG-6
ANALBG-7
ANALOG-8
NONE

The appearance of the
ANALOG IN menu depends
on the configuration of
the analog audio input
connectors. Refer to page
3-8 for more information.

DYDY ANLG IN LYL

AUTO OFF g
MANUAL +0d8 §

AUTO GAIN
P TP S

R Epgpry

o]
+0.0dB - el

INPUT SETUP

DVD1
VD2
SAT

VCR
w

co
TUNER
AUX

continued from page A-6

DVD1 VIDEO IN
COMPOSITE-1
COMPOSITE-2
COMPOSITE-3
COMPOSITE-4
COMPOSITE-S

$-VIDEO-1
S-VIDED-2
S-VIDEO-3
$-VIDEC-4
$-VIDEQ-5
NONE

ON
OFF

-18 to +12dB

= Indicates the current

amount of analog audio
input level adjustment for
the selected analog audio
input  connector.  This
parameter cannot be
adjusted.

§l VIBEO IN

USE LAST

DVDT INPUT SETUP

NAME ovp1
DIGHAL IN COAX-1
ANALOG IN NONE
ANLG IN LVL +0dB
$-VIDEQ-1

COMPONENT IN 1
T IR LN

55 FILM

I FILM

B Z0NE2 IN DIGITAL &8

DY GOMPONENT
COMPONENT-1
COMPONENT-2

jl: COMPONENT-3
NOKE

“DVD1 2-CH MODE

EIFIM

=W

15 MUSIC

141 MUSIC. SURR
aoeLN + TEX
BOPLIMOVIE
EXIPLII MHISIC
IXIPRO LOGIC .-~
NIGHTCLUB

§ CONGERT HALL

GHURCH
CATHEDRAL
PANORAMA
PARTY

N 2-CHANNEL
§ MONO LDGIG

MONO SURROUND
HoND

Selecting an INPUT SETUP menu item opens the
corresponding menu shown below. These menus are
identical regardless of which input is selected. The DVD1
INPUT SETUP menu is shown at the left as an example.
Whenever it appears, any other INPUT SETUP menu shown
on the previous page may be substituted.

3

DIGITAL
ANLG
DMIX

- ANALOG

DIGITAL

DVi1 COD MODE

5.1 51 FILM
511 TV

5.1 151 MUSIC
5.1 THX
EODIGITAL

5.1 2-CHANNEL

5.1 MONO LOGIC
5.1 MONO SURR
5.1 MOND

USE LAST

DVD1 ETHES MODE
FTPE== 157 FILM

AUTO

DVDt MAIN ABV*

INPUT SELECT " DIBITAL
2-GH ANLG BYP OFF

$-VIDED 16:9 AUTO
S-VIDEGOSD 4:3- - ON
COMPONENT 0S8 - OFF

: ON
i OFF
- AUTO
- OFF
Selecting the INPUT SETUP

menu MAIN ADVANCED
option opens the MAIN
ADV menu shown above.
The parameters on the left
side of this menu are
identical regardless of
which input is selected.
The settings on the right
side are adjustable. Default
parameter settings differ
from input to input. The
MAIN ADV menu shown
above indicates the default
parameter settings for the
DVD1 input. The MAIN ADV
menus shown on page 3-17
indicate default parameter
settings for each input.
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Menu Tree (continued from page A-7)

MAIN MENU » SETUP
. MODE ADSUST INPUTS
SPEAKERS
REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS
VOLUME CONTROLS
TRIGGER
LBCK OPTIONS

AUDIO CONTROLS
ISETUP

SPEAKER SETUP
CUSTOM SETUP
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATION

EQH SH& RH[)

B0Hz 80Kz 80Hz

e ¢

B0Hz

@szsuj 3 Y:?a RL};U

80Hz 80Hz 80Hz §0HT

Selectin"g ‘a SPEAKER SETUP menu option opens the
corresponding. menu-shown below and at the right (e.g.
selecting the. CUSTOM SETUP option opens the CUSTOM

SETUP menu s_ho_wn below).

SPEAKER DISTANCES

FRONT LEFT 0.01t 2
CENTER 0.08t
FRONT RIGHT .ot

ICAUTION!
PRESSING THE ~
BUTTON WILL
AUTOMATICALLY CHANGE
THE OUTPUTS TO A
SYNTHESIS
7CH SPEAKER

" CONFIGURATION

SIDE RIGHT 0.0t SiEEg
REAR RIGHT 0,01t :
REAR LEFT 0.0ft

SIDE LEFT 0.04t
SUBWOOFER 0.0t
‘UNITS FEET ‘ G

FEET
METERS

SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP

SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP

FRONT L/R 80Hz
CENTER 80Hz
SIDE L/R 80Hz
REAR L/R 80Hz
SUBWOOFER 80H2

TEX ULTRA2 SUB OFF ¢
BGC NA g
ASA APART g

'REAR SPEAKERS

B0tz
NONE

ON

.. _OFF -

OFF

oN T

Loen CLOSE *

TOGETHER .-

CUSTOM SETUP
FRONT LR
CENTER

SIDE L/R

REAR L/R

-SUBWOOFER

B TEX ULTRA2 SUB
B BGG -

N -ASA

80Hz
80Hz
80Hz
80Hz
80Hz

OFF

" APART |

0010 30.0f | _

Parameters for which the

corresponding speaker is SUBWODFER
not selected cannot be FULL
adjusted. These parameters 30Hz
are automatically set to 40kz
N/A. 50Hz

B0Hz
70Hz
80Kz
THX 808z
90Hz
100Kz
1100z
1208z
NONE

REAR L/R SPEAKERS

FULL
30Hz
40Hz
50Hz
60Hz
70Hz
80H2
THX 80Hz
98Kz
10042
110Hz
120H2
NONE

SIDE L/ SPEAKERS

FULL
30H:z
A0Hz
50Hz
60Hz
70Hz
80H2
1[:).8:11],52
90Hz
1001z
1104z
120Hz
NONE

GENTER SPEAKER

FULL
30Kz
40H2
50Hz
60Hz
70Hz
80Hz
THX 80Hz
90Hz
100Hz
110Hz
120Hz
NONE

LEVELS CALIBRATION
INTERNAL NOISE TEST .- -

DACS CALIBRATION
BASS PEAK LIMITER

continued on page A-9 ‘

FRONT L/B SPEAKERS

FULL
30Hy
a0z
50Hz
60Hz
70Hz
80Hz
THX 80Hz
90Hz
100Hz
110H2
120Kz,
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MAIN MENU

MODE ADJUST
AUDIO CONTROLS

SETUP

MAIN MENU
MODE ADJUST

: AUDIO CONTROLS
SETUP

SETUP

IRPUTS

SPEAKERS

REAR PANEL CONFIG
DISPLAYS

VOLUME GONTROLS
TRIGGER

1.BCK OPTIONS

AUDIO CONTROLS

BASS +0.0dB ¢
TREBLE +0.00B §

TILT EQ +0.0dB

LOUDNESS ON g
BALANCE <

FADER <I>

ZONE2 BALANCE <[> g

SPEBKER SETUP
CUSTOM SETUP
SYNTHESIS 7CH SETUP
SPEAKER DISTANCES
LEVELS CALIBRATION
D([ 8 sn& &R D]
&0Hz 80Hz 80Hz

e O LEVELS CALIBRATION

o - INTERNAL NOISE TEST

o IR DACS CALIBRATION
@w Di] H Dj BASS PEAK LIMITER

continued from page A-8

DACGS GALIBRATION

INTERNAL NOISE Bl SPEAKER LEVEL ADJUST BASS PEAK LIMITER
{CAUTIDN! s FRONT LEFT +0.04B Faaia CAL NOISE ON & FRONT LEFT +0.0d8
HIGH AUDIO LEVELS B CENTER +0.04B & SUB LIMITER OFF B CENTER +B.0dB

& FRONT RIGHT +0.04B H SUB LIMIT ADJ 10048 8 A FRONT RIGHT +0.0dB
g SIDE BIGHT +0.0dB b SIDE RIGHT +0.0dB
& REAR RIGHT +0.00B TCAUTION! a4 REAR BIGHT +0.008
i HIGH AUDID LEVELS i BEAR LEFT +0.0dB

¢ REAR LEFT +0.0dB

f SIDE LEFT +0.0dB i SIDE LEFT +0.0dB
E& SUBWOOFER +0.04B H ON NS SUBWOOFER +0.0dB
L OFF
-18 to +12dB : -18 to +12dB
= S
75 to 120dB oy
Parameters for which the Parameters for which the
corresponding speaker is corresponding speaker is
not selected cannot be not selected cannot be
adjusted. These parameters adjusted. These parameters
are automatically set to are automatically set to
N/A. N/A.
L . Y Y
ON ' i _--3.0to +3.0dB -6.0 10 +6.0dB
OFF
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Menu Tree (continued from page A-9)

Selecting a MODE ADJUST menu listening mode opens the corresponding listening mode menu shown below and on the
next page. The parameters on the left side of these menus differ from listening mode to listening mode. The settings on
the right side are adjustable. The listening mode menus shown below and on the next page indicate default parameter
settings for each listening mode. All listéning -mode menu parameter drop-down menus are shown on pages A-12 and

MAIN MENU MOBE ADJUST
MODE ADJUST =i FiLM
AUDIG CONTROLS TV

SETUP mamusic

Ex1 IAUSIC SURR
DOPLIN + THX
QOPLY MOVIE
CXIPLIE MUSIE
DOPRO LOGIG
FILM
MusIC
NIGHTELUB
GONCERT HALL
CHURCH
CATHEDRAL
PANORAMA
PRRTY
2-CHANNEL
VIONO LOGIC
MONO SURROUND
WONO

5.1 FILM
5149

5.1 15 MUSIC
5.1 TEX*

5.1 TEX: MUysiC
DOBIGITAL*

5.1 2-CHANNEL
5.1 MOND LOGIC
5.1 MONG SURR

L5 FIEM*
157 MUSIC*
s TEX ¢
£ TEX MUSIC

5.1a BYPASS
2CH BYPASS

* These listening mode names differ depending on the
input source, the speaker configuration, and certain
parameter settings. Refer to the Listening Mode
Descriptions section that begins on page 5-3 for more

information.

A-13. The OUTPUT LEVELS, CUSTOM, and PANORAMA CALIBRATION menus are shown on page A-12.

51 FILM

AUTO AZIMUTH N
VOCAL ENHANGE +0.0dB
RE-EQUALIZER ON
SOUND STAGE REAR
5 SPKR ENHANGE ~ OFF
BASS ENHANGE OFF
SURRB ROLLOFF  15.3kHz
REAR DLY OFFSET  15ms
QUTPUT LEVELS

CUsSTaM

ET

AYTO AZIMUTH oN
VOCAL EXHANGE +0.0dB
FRONT STEERING - FILM
RE-EQUALIZER OFF

SOUND STAGE REAR
5 SPKR ENHANCE ~ OFF
BASS ENHANGE OFF
SURR ROLLOFF  15.3kHz
REAR DLY OFFSET  15ms
BUTPUT LEVELS

EUSTOM

L5 MUsie

VDGAL ENHANGE  +0.0dB
FRONT STEERING MUSIC
SOUND STAGE  NEUTRAL
5 SPKR ENHANCE . OFF
BASS ENHANCE OFF
SURB ROLLOFF  15.3kHz
REAR DLY OFFSET  15ms
OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

N CusTOM

[57 MUSIC SURR
VOCGAL ENHANCE = +0.0dB
FRONT STEERING MSURR
SOUKD STAGE . NEUTRAL
5 SPKR ENHANCE ~ OFF
BASS ENHANCE OFF
SURR ROLLOFF ~15.3kHz
REAR DLY OFFSET - 15ms
OUTPUT LEVELS

cusSTOM

BoPLIl -+ TEX
RE-EQUALIZER
OUTPUT LEVELS
CusTOM

COPLII MOVIE

QUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

BOPLII MUSIG -
PANDRAMA 11313
CTR WIDTH 3
DIMENSION NEUTRAL
SUBRROUND DLY 10ms
QUTPUT LEVELS

cusToMm

CIGPRO LOGIC
OUTPUT LEVELS

ERERAM

OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

¥ -==s MUSIC

OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

NIGHTCLUB

GENTER DEPTH 1
SPEECH DETECT ON
SIE 5m
LIVENESS 196ms
PRE-DELAY 5ms
ROLLOFF 9.0kHz
EFFECT LVL +3dB
QUTPUT LEVELS

CUsTOM

CONCERT HALL

CENTER DEPTH 12
SPEECH DETECT ON
SIZE 20m

LIVENESS 1.72s-

PRE-DELAY OFF
ROLLOFF 2.4kHz
EFFECT LVL -24B
OUTPUT LEVELS

GUSTOM

GHURGH
CENTER DEPTH
SPEECH DETECT
SIZE

MID RT

BASS RT
PRE-DELAY
ROLLOFF
EFFECT LVL
OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

CATHEDRAL
CENTER DEPTH
SPEECH DETECT
SIZE

T4ID BT

BASS AT
PRE-DELAY
ROLLOFF
EFFECT LVL
OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

PANORAMA
EFFECT LVL.

5

11}
20m
1.56s
1.87s
24ms
2.4k
-3dB

12

ON
30m
3.72s
4.41s
23ms
3.1kHz
-8dB

+4dB-

BASS CONTENT - STEREQ

LOW FREQ WIDTH

SURE ROLLOFF

+0
3.1kHz

REAR BLY OFFSET - 15ms

INPUT BALANCE
GALIBRATION
OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

<J>
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Appendix

PARTY

OUTPUT LEVELS
GUSTOM

2-CHANNEL

SUB LEVEL
cusToM

MOND LDGIC

EFFECT VL -94B
AGADEMY FILTER N
SURR ROLLOFF = 3.1kHz
OUTPUY LEVELS

CUSTOM

MONO SURROUND

DUTPUT LEVELS
GUSTOM

MOND
SUB LEVEL
CUsTOM

§.1 51 FILM

VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE OFF
BASS ENHANCE OFF
RE-EQUALIZER ON
REAR DLY OFFSET- 15ms
COMPRESSION (133
LFE MIX +0.0dB
BUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

5150 TV

VOCAL ENHANGE +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE = OFF
BASS ENHANCE OFF
RE-EQUALIZER OFF
REAR DLY OFFSET  15ms
COMPRESSION OFF
LFE MIX +0.0dB
QUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

5.1 157 MUSIG

VOCAL ENHANGE - +0.0dB
5 SPKR ENHANCE ~ OFF
BASS ENHANCE OFF
RE-EQUALIZER OFF
REAR DLY DFFSET . 15ms
COMPRESSION OFF
LFE MIX +0.0dB
OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

5.1 16X
RE-EQUALIZER ON
SURROUND EX AUTO

COMPRESSION OFF
LFE MIX +0.0uB
QUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

5.1 TEX MUSIC
COMPRESSION OFF
LFE MIX +1.0dB
OUTPUT LEVELS

cusTom

CODIGITAL - -
EX DEGODING
COMPRESSION
LFE MIX
OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

5.1 2-CHANNEL

CENTER MIX +0dB
SURRGUND WX +0dB
CNTR DLY SAMPLES = +0
MASTER LEVEL +0dB
COMPRESSION OFF

LFE MIX +0.0dB
SUB LEVEL +0dB
CUSTOM

J custom

5.1 MOND LOGIC
EFFECT VL -8dB
NBAN ACADEMY FILTER oN
B SURR ROLLOFF ~ 3.1kHz
jl DUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

5.1 MONO SURR
OQUTPUT LEVELS
CusToM

§,1 MOND
SUB LEVEL

VOCAL ENHANCE . +0.0dB

@ 5 SPKR ENHANCE - OFF
'BASS ENHANCE OFF

RE-EQUALIZER ON
REAR DLY OFFSET  15ms
LFE MIX +0.04B

ECODING OFF
OUTPUT LEVELS

- CUSTOM

=7 MUSIC

VOCAL ENHANCE +0.0dB

5 SPKR ENHANCE ~ OFF

BASS ENHANCE OFF

REAR DLY DFFSET 15ms

LFE MiX +0.0dB
DECODING OFF

DUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

s TEX

RE-EQUALIZER ON

LFE MIX +0.0dB
DECODING AUTO

OUTPUT LEVELS

CUSTOM

¥ 16X MUSIC

LFE MIX +0.0dB

QUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

LFE MiX

[z DECODING
OUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

=S 2-CHAN
CENTER MiX +0dB
SURROUND MIX +1dB
CNTR DLY SAMPLES ~+0
MASTER LEVEL +IdB
LFE MIX +0.0uB
DECODING Autg
SUB LEVEL +0d8
CUSTOM

5.1a BYPASS

QUTPUT LEVELS
CUSTOM

2GH BYPASS
NO PARAMETERS
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Appendix

JBL

Menu Tree (continued from page A-11)

-5 SPKR ENHANCE

(=}
=

OFF

RCADEMY FILTER

[=]
=

OFF

AUTO AZIMUTH '

o
=2

OFF

. BASS CONTENT

BINAURL
MONO
STEREO

BASS ENHANGE
ON

OFF

BASS RT

5ms to 48.65

GNTR DLY SAMPLES

-127 to +127

CALIBRATION

PANDRAMA GALIERATION
SOURCE  LEFT & RIGHT Gt
SPEAKER ANGIE  30deg &
LISTENER POS ..

ENSURE THAT t0 0 :

“SPEAKER SETUP” HAS
BEEN PERFORMED Agﬁ)
PROPERLY OFF

-127 +0 +127 |
Il —
GCTR WIDTH
1010 90deg {
= MIN, 1to 6, MAX

RIGHT

LEFT & RIGHT -
LEFT

CUSTOM

CUSTOM

CUSTOM VS PRESET
RESET MODE

PRESS RIGHT ~
GENTER DEPTH T0 RESTORE MODE
0to 18 PRESET L
CUSTOM h

FRONT STERIHE .

INPUT BALANCE

GENTER MIX DIMENSION

-25 to +5dB FRONT
NEUTRAL
REAR

EFFECT LWL

. 12104608 |

5 DECODING

AUTO
ON-
OFF

AUTO
Con
OFF

T OFF -
. MSURR

TMUSIC
“HIM-

L< <> >R

*

LFE MIX

2200 or 10.0 to +0.0dB

LIVENESS '

30ms 1o 20.2s

LOW FREQ WIDTH

-25 to +25dB

MASTER LEVEL

-5 to +5dB

24ms 10 24.3s

OUTPUT LEVELS

OUTPUT LEVELS

CENTER
SIDEL/R

REAR L/R
SUBWOOFER

OFF, -30 to +12dB

PANDRAMA :
ON

OFF

PRE-DELAY

QFF, 1 to 100ms

RE-EQUALIZER
ON

OFF

REAR DLY OFFSET - .

QFF, 1 to 30ms

ROLLOFF

500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF

4 t0 20 or 30m
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Appendix

When the Shift command bank is actrve pressmg the remote control Stat button opens the STATUS menu for the current
input source. This menu contains pararmeters that provide information about the current input source and listening mode.
STATUS menus are available for 2- channel Dolby Digital, dts(-ES), digital, and analog input sources. Refer to page 2-18

SOUND STAGE SURRGUND DLY ‘

FRONT 010 15ms
NEUTRAL
REAR
SPEECH DETECT SURROUND EX
AUTO
OFF ON
OFF
SUB LEVEL SURROUND MIX
OFF, -30 to +12dB -5 10 +50B

SURR ROLLOFF VOCAL ENHANCE

500Hz to 20.0kHz, OFF +6.0dB
+3.0dB
+0.0dB

Activating the SDP-5 while pressing and holding the
front panel or remote control Mute button opens the
FACTORY SETTINGS menu shown below. Refer to page
6-4 for more information.

FACTORY SETTINGS FACTORY SETTINGS
EXIT HAVE BEEN RESTORED
RESTORE DEFAULTS PRESS ANY KEY

) TO RESTART

for more information.

STATUS menu parameters provide /nformatlon about the current input source and listening mode. These parameters
cannot be adjusted. Refer to the STATUS Menu Parameter Descriptions section that begins on page 2-23 for more

information,

2CH STATUS
INPUT

MODE

INPUT TYPE
SAMPLE RATE

R

==, STATUS PG1

INPUT
MODE
CHANNELS

B 8L 88 SB LFE

2CH BYPASS STATUS

INPUT
MODE
INPUT TYPE

B0B STATUS
INPUT

o ODE

CHANNELS
BIT RATE

EX ENCODIN &
L CTUR SLUSR

tiT=c! STATUS PGZ

gl WORD LENGTH

SAMPLE RATE

DIGITAL STATUS

INPUT
MODE

lINPUT TYPE
RN SAMPLE RATE

ap STATUS
SAMPLE BATE
2,0 ENCODING
DIALOG DFFSET
MIX ROOM
GENTER MIX LVL
SURR MIX VL

5.1a BYPASS STATUS

INPUT
MODE
INPUT TYPE
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Appendix

JBL Synthesis

INSTALLATION WORKSHEET

NAME

DIGITAL IN

ANALOG IN

ANLG IN LVL

VIDEO IN

COMPONENT IN

2-CH

DD D

dts-ES

MAIN ADV

INPUT SELECT

2-CH ANLG BYP

S-VIDEO 16:9

S-VIDEO 4:3 OSD

COMPONENT OSD

ZONE2 IN
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Appendix

FRONT LEFT/RIGHT

SYNTHESIS 7CH 80Hz

CENTER

SYNTHESIS 7CH 80Hz

SIDE LEFT/RIGHT

SYNTHESIS 7CH 80Hz

REAR LEFT/RIGHT

SUBWOOFER

SYNTHESIS 7CH 80Hz °

THX ULTRA2 SUB

BGC

ASA

UNITS

CAL NOISE

SUB LIMITER -

SUB LIMIT AD]

Circle One

8 STEREO INPUTS

5 ST. & (1) 5.1 ANLG

2 ST. & (2) 5.1 ANLG

.. . Installation Worksheet continues on page A-16
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Appendix

~ JBL Synthesis

Installation Worksheet (continued from page A-15)

MAIN PWR ON

MUTE LEVEL

ZONE PWR ON

DOLBY PLIl MUSIC
DOLBY PRO LOGIC
dts NEO:6 FILM
dts NEO:6 MUSIC
NIGHTCLUB
CONCERT HALL
CHURCH
CATHEDRAL

dts(-ES) L7 FILM
dts(-ES) L7 MUSIC
dts (ES) THX
dts THX MUSIC
dts(-ES)

dts(-ES) 2- CHAN
5.1a BYPASS.

2CH BYPASS

ON-SCREEN DISPLAY REMOTE ONLY SETUP
STATUS If the REMOTE ONLY parameter is set to OFE, AUDIO CNTRL
circle the inputs and listening modes selected
POSITION for program operat/on : MODES
FORMAT DVDI1 PANORAM_A'g s
DVD2 PARTY
BACKGROUND SAT 2-CHANNEL
VCR MONO LOGIC
REMOTE STATE v MONO SURRCUND BASS
FRONT PANEL DISPLAY b - MONO TREBLE
TUNER 5117 FILM.
STATUS AUX SIL7TV TILT EQ
ZONE2 INPUTS 15.1L7 MUSIC
BRIGHTNESS L7 FILM 5.1 THX SurEX ‘ LOUDNESS
A/V SYNC DELAY L7 v DOLBY DIGITAL EX - BALANCE
L7 MUSIC 5.1 2-CHANNEL
CUSTOM NAME L7 MUSIC SURR '5.1 MONO LOGIC FADER
DOLBY PLI + THX 5.1 MONO SURR
EDIT CUSTOM NAME DOLBY PLIl MOVIE 5.1 MONO - - ZONE2 BALANCE
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